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Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to amend an existing SOLE
SOURCE contract with Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc (CAPBM),
Concord, NH, Vendor #177203, by adjusting funds within budget categories to optimize the federal
allowances for Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit (ACPU) by shifting select personnel costs from the
Program budget category and using those funds to increase available Health & Safety funds and to
fund newly created budget categories for Energy Audits and Final Inspections, with no change to the
completion date, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30, 2027.
The original contract was approved for $2,511,040 by the Governor and Executive Council on
December 12, 2022, Item #52 and amended to $2,146,675 on September 25, 2024, Item #5F. There is
no overall increase to the funding level for this amendment. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies preferred status for the
Weatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of
services to clients eligible for WAP, and their historical performance delivering the weatherization
program.

The Department is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to reduce energy consumption and the
impact of energy costs in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled,
households with children, and households with high-energy usage. The funding in this contract will
augment WAP work.

This amendment will reduce the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act Weatherization Assistance

Program (IIJA WAP, formerly Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Weatherization Assistance Program -
BIL WAP) Program Category budget amount by $280,868 from $1,542,640 to $1,261,772 and will
use those funds to: 1) increase the Health & Safety budget category by $10,488,2) create an optional
budget category for Energy Audits funded with $180,253, and 3) create an optional budget category
for Final inspection with $90,127.
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These amendments to the federal lIJA WAP contracts will permit the Department to optimize the
federal allowances for Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit (ACPU) by shifting select personnel costs
from the Program budget category and using those funds to increase available Health & Safety funds
and to fund newly created budget categories for Energy Audits and Final Inspections. This will result
in an increase of energy conservation measures available to each dwelling served. These outcomes
will streamline CAPBM's efforts to meet the goals of the IlJA WAP effectively and efficiently in the
program years that began on July 1,2022, and expires June 30,2027.

Contract Categories to be changed as follows:

Contract Category Current Amount Increase (Decrease) Revised Amount

Admin $204,242 $0 $204,242

Program $1,542,640 ($280,868) $1,261,772

Health & Safety $259,892 $10,488 $270,380

Energy Audits $0 $180,253 $180,253

Final Inspection $0 $90,127 $90,127

Training & Technical
Assistance

$139,901 $0
$139,901

Total $2,146,675 $0 $2,146,675

In the event Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

Respectfully submitted,

Jared S. Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: INFRASTRUCTURJE INVESTMENT AND JOBS ACT WEATHERIZATION

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WAP lIJA) (formerly Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Weatherization
Assistance Program -WAP BIL) CONTRACT i

AMENDMENT #2

This Amendment is-between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the New
Hampshire Department of Energy (Department), 21 S. Fruit Street, Ste. 10, Concord, NH 03301,
(hereinafter referred to as State) and Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack
Counties, Inc., PO Box 1016, 8 Old Suncook Road, Concord, Merrimack County, NH 03302
(hereinafter referred to as the Contractor), collectively referred to as (the Parties).

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Contract), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022, Item #52, and amended on September
.25, 2024, Item #5F,the Contractor has agreed to provide certain services, per the terms and
conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums
as specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Contract,-the Contract may be
modified only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after approval of
such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the Slate, and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Contract in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract, and set forth herein, the Parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Contract. To streamline CAPBM's efforts to

meet the goals of the ITJA WAP effectively and efficiently in the program years that began on
July 1, 2022, and expires June 30, 2027,-the Contract is amended and modified as follows:

A) Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Contractor WAP lIJA Grant Allocation: '
Amend paragraph #l, to reflect changes in grant budget categories available to
Contractor, and to true up Health & Safety allowances:

1. Amend by deleting the current surn of S1,542,640 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $1,261,772;

2. Amend by deleting the current sum of $259,892'and inserting the
sum of $270,380;

3. Amend by creating a budget category for Energy Audits and
•  inserting the sum of $180,253;

4. Amend by creating a budget category for Final Inspection and
inserting the sum of $90,127.

U.S. DOE Award U DE-EEOOIOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022 « Contractor's Initials
llJA WAP ALN: 81.042 Date 4<j29/2025
Cortimunity Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc. Page 1 of 2



2- Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon
Governor and Executive Council approval.

Continuance of Contract. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms
and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder shall remain in full force and
effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract as it existed immediately
prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the dates written below.

Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.

By:
Je^e Agri, Chie^xexecutive Officer

Date: 4/29/2025

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DeparUnent of Enej

JarM S. Chicoine, Commissioner
Date:

Approval by the Attorney General's Office (Form, Substance and Execution)

*rint Name and Title
Date:

5/2/2025

Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

G&C Meeting Date: G&C Item #:

U.S. DOE Award # DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022
lIJA WAP ALN: 81.042

Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc.

Contractor's Initials

Date 29/2025

Pa e2of2



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that COMMUNITY ACTION

PROGRAM BELKNAPAND MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered

to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965. 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of

State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 63021

Certificate Number: 0007155741

>
U.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 10th day of April A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM
BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES, INC.
EMPOWERING COMMUNITIES SINCE 1965

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1, Christopher J. Pvies. President. Board of Directors, hereby certify that:

1. 1 am a duly elected officer of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Courities. Inc.

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors Executive
Committee, duly called and held on March 13. 2025. at which a quorum of the Directors were
present and voting.

VOTED: That Jeanne Agri, Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director, Michael Tabory,
Chief Operating Officer/Deputy Director, Jill Lesmerises, Chief Fiscal Officer, Steven
Gregoire, Budget Analyst, Christopher J. Pyies, Chair. Board of Directors are duly
authorized on behalf of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties. Inc. to enter

into contracts or agreements with Bank of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments
and further is authorized to execute any and all documents, agreements and other instruments,
and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgment be
desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and
effect as of the date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This
authority was valid thirty (30) days prior to and remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this
Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will
rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s)
indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any
limits on the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the Stale of
New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated herein.

I:Dated: Signature of Elected Officer
Dbrietdpher
PreSident^f

es

oard of DirectorsTitle:

Mailing Address P.O. Box 1016, Concord, NH 03302 Administrative OfRce 8 Old Suncook Road, Concord, NH
Phone: 603 225-3295 | 1 800 856-5525 TTY/TDD 1 800 735-2964 Fax:603 228-1898

Website: capbm.org



AC^RD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)

01/02/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND;THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. u

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on -
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Cross Insurance-Manchester

1100 Elm Street

Manchester NH 03101 •

NAME**'^ Stephanie Peffer
<603)669-3218 f" (603)645-1331

ADDRESS- n^a"ch.certs@crossa9ency.com

INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICf

INSURER A Selective Insurance Co. of SC 19259

INSURED

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties Inc.

P.O. Box 1016

Concord NH 03302

INSURER B Granite State Health Care and Human Services Self-

INSURER C Federal Ins Co 20281

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F •

T

IN

C

E

■IIS IS TO,CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DiCATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS '
SRTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE'AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
<CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADDL
IN$0

sireR
wvn POLICY NUMBER

pOlIcy EFFI
(MM/DO/YYYYl'

policy exp
(MM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS

A

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

E  1 X| OCCUR

S 2509940 10/01/2024 10/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1.000,000
CLAIMS-MAO

DAMAGE lU KENibU
PREMISES (Ea oecurrencnl 5 1,000.000
MED EXP (Any one person) J 20,000

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY 5 1.000,000
GE/

X

TLAGGREGATELIMITAPPLIESPER; ..

POLICY LOC

OTHER' Professional Liability.

GENERALAGGREGATE J 3.000,000

PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG' 5*3.000,000
Professional Liability S 1,000.000

A

AUl

X

OMOBILE LIABILfTY

S 2509940 10/01/2024 10/01/2025

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
lEa acddantl $ 1.000.000

ANYAUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

t

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per person) s

BODILY INJURY (Per acddeni) s

PROPERTY DAMAGE •
(Per ncrident) s

'  • s

A

X UMBRELLA LlAB

EXCESS LlAB

X OCCUR
CUIMS-MADE S 2509940 10/01/2024 10/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE 5 5,000.000
AGGREGATE 5 5.000.000

'dEO X RETENTION S ® $

B

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY • y/N
ANY PROPRIETGR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE rTTI
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ^
(Mandatory in NH) ' '
11 yes. descrlba under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS tMlOw

N /A R01707HCHS2025-01 {3a.) NH 01/01/2025 01/01/2026

w PER OTH-
^ STATIITF ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000- ' -
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 5 1,000.000

e.L. DISEASE •- POLICY LIMIT 5 1.000.000

C
Directors & Officers Liability

J06511302 •04/01/2024 04/01/2025

Limit

Deductible

1.000.000

,5.000

DESCRIp-nON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rtmarka Schadula, may ba attachad li mora tpaca It raqulrad) '
Refer to policy for exclusionary endorsements and special provisions. ^

«  ' /

NH Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St

Suite-10

Concord , NH 03301
•1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
.THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

.  ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE '

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
® 1988*2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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CEBTIFIED PUBliCACC0UNrAI*7rS
DONl* • VVOIJEBORO
NORTH CONWAY

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors

Community Action Program of Belkhap-Merrimack Counties. Inc.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
t

Opinion "

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Community Action Program of
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Jnc. .(a nonprofit organization), which comprise < the consolidated-
statements of financial position as of February 29; 2024 and February 28, 2023, and'the related
consolidated statements of activities,' functional expenses, and cash flows%r the years then ended,
and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. as of February 29, 2024
and February 28, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

VVe conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the- standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued bythe Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of'our report. We are required to be independent'of Community Action Program of
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to.our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained
is sufficient and'appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Managerhent for the Financiai Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance-of internal control relevant to the preparation and
fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Community Action Program
of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the
date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
i

bur objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements
as'a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to, issue an auditors'

report that includes our opinion'. Reasonable'assurance is a high level of.assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Sfanc/ards will always detect a -material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud Is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,"forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made
by a reasonable user based on the consolidated fihancial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government

Auditing Standards, we:

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to -those
risks. .Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program of Belknap-Mefrimack Counties,
Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is.expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
'  accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

consolidated financial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Community Action Prograrri of Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to comrhunicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit. y

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements
as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal:awards, as required by Title 2 U.S.
Code-of FederarRegulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Rrinciples, and
Audit Requirements fpr Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a
required part of 'the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards



generallyaccepted in the United" States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of-expenditures of
federal avyards is fairly stated, in " all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial
statements as a whole.

I.

Other Reporting Required by Governmenf Aud/f/ng Sfandards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November
14, 2024, on our consideration of Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s
internal control over financial reporting and on oOrtests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose.of that report is solely to
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial repprting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program
of. Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That
report is ah integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering Community Action Prograjn of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s internal control over
financial reporting and compliance. . "

Dover, New Hampshire
November 14, 2024



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP • MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023 •

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Accounts receivable

Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Investments

Total current assets

PROPERTY

Land, buildings and improvements

Equipment, furniture and vehicles •
Construction in process

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Right of use asset
Cash escrow and reserve funds

Tenant security deposits
Due from related party

Total other assets

TOTAL ASSETS

2024

786,672

3,691,075

90,873

93,547

151,171

4,813,338

7,717,223

4,623,986

12,341,209

6,053,895

6,287,314

1,136,814

143,291

8,106

71,660

1,359,871

2023

$  1,711,575

6,027,912

81,569

100,225

128,956

8,050,237

7,627,214

4,762,497
132,920

12,522,631

6,165,156

6,357,475

1,387,327

77,328

8,247

61,348

1,534,250

$^12,460,523 $ 15,941,962

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of notes payable
Current portion of right of use liability
Line of credit

Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Refundable advances

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Notes payable, less current portion shown above
Right of use liability, less current portion shown above
Tenant security deposits

Total liabilities

111,255

311,050

600,083

2,233,966

1,290,635

704,973

5,251,962

565,216

825,764

8,081

6,651,023

$  237,926

461,162

4,550,252

1,177,337

1,817,340

8,244,017

668,146

926,165

8,221

9,846,549

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

Total net assets

5,312,618
496,882

5,809,500

5,433,455
661,958

6,095,413

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 12,460,523 $ 15,941,962

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP ■ MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT.

Grant awards

Rental income

Other funds

In-kind

United Way

Interest income

Realized loss on sale of equipment

Total revenues and other support

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM

RESTRICTIONS

Total

EXPENSES

Program
Management

Total expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR

$ 26,129,332

125,806
3,627,514

525,485

9,128

2,703

(13,333)

30,406,635

3,212,844

33,619,479

31,676,562
2,063,754

33,740,316

(120,837)

5,433,455'

3,047,768

3,047,768

(3,212.844)

(165,076)

661,958

$ 26,129,332

125,806

6,675,282

525,485

9,128

2,703

(13,333)

33,454!403

(165,076) . 33,454,403

31,676^562
2,063,754

33,740,316

(285,913)

6,095,413

$  5,312,618' $ 496,882 $ 5,809,500

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28. 2023

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant awards

Rental Income

Other funds

In-kind

United Way,
Interest Income

Realized loss on sale of equipment

, Total revenues and other support

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM

RESTRICTIONS

Total

EXPENSES

Program
Management

Total expenses

Without Donor

Restrictions

56,930,603

140,962-

2,804,065

401,748

3,659

895

(36.538)

60,245,394.

3,194,861

63,440,255

61,101,300
1,988,237

With Donor

Restrictions

3,122,293

3,122,293

(3,194,861)

(72,568)

63,089,537

Total

56,930,603

140,962

5,926,358

401,748

3,659

895

(36,538)

63,367,687

63,367,687

61,101,300
1,988,237

63,089,537

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS. BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR

350,718

5,082,737

' $ 5,433,455 $

(72,568)

.  734,526 •

278,150

5,817:263

661,958 $ •• 6,095,413

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024

Prooram Manaaement Total

Salaries and wages $ . 9,105,646 $  826,693 $ 9,932,339
Payroll taxes and benefits '2,505,764 224,252 2,730,016
Travel 259,348 11,431 270,779
Occupancy 1,462,035 67:742 1,529,777
Program services 14,707,259 . -  14,707,259
Other costs: •

Accounting fees 80,237 792 81,029
Legal, fees 4,565 - 4,565
Supplies 195,916 40,011 . 235,927
Postage and shipping 46,082 . 46,082
Equipment rental and maintenance 4,780 . 4,780
Printing arid publications 49,800 14,894 64,694
Conferences, conventions and meetings' 18,678 - 18,678
Interest 62,390 62,390
insurance 137,740 45,250 182,990
Membership fees 8,955 9,815 ■  18,770
Utility and maintenance 59,074 69,084 • 128,158

" Computer services- 58,781 .  . •  -58,781
Other -2,413,981 154,502 2,568,483

Depreciation 32,436 536,898 569,334
Ih-kind 525,485 - 525,485

Total functional expenses $  31,676,562 $  2,063,754 $. 33,740,316

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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CQMMUNtTY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES INC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28. 2023

. Procram Manaaement Total

Salaries and wages $  8,902,376 $  841,141 $ 9,743,517
Payroll taxes and benefits 2.422.222 155,843 2,578,065
Travel ■' ■ 233,521 16,301 249,822
Occupancy 1,360,924 133,139 ■ 1,494,063
Program services • 44.607,205 . 44,607,205
Other costs:

Accounting fees 66,194 . 1,959 68,153
Legal fees 24,793 268 25,061
Supplies 289,188 .38,955 328,143
Postage and shipping 45.766 - 45,766
Equipment rental and maintenance 1,540 . 1,540

•  Printing and publications 41.775 15,970 ■- 57,745 ^
Conferences, conventions and meetings 13,885 - 13,885
Interest 3,991 39,049 . • 43,040
Insurance •  131,454 30,788 ,162,242
Membership fees 13,298 10,283 23,581
Utility and maintenance 139,247 139,247
Computer services 71,214 - .71,214
Other 2,298,910 139,405 2,438,315

Depredation 32,049 565,136 597,185
In-kind • 401,748 •  - .401,748

Total functional expenses $  61,101,300 $  1,988,237 $ 63,089,537

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements



COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP -MFRRIMACK COUNTIFS IMP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE. BEGINNING OF YEAR

A

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE, END OF YEAR

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH:

Cash

Cash escrow and reserve funds

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash paid during the year for interest

i

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets $  (285,913) $  . 278,150
Adjustments to reconcile change in net.assets to

net cash from operating activities; '
Depreciation 569,334 597,185
Interest on deferred financing'costs 484 483.
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (22,215)" 9,837
Realized loss on sale of equipment 13,333 36,538
Decrease (increase) in current assets:

Accounts receivable 2,336:837 (783,291)
Inventory (9,304). 190,357'
Prepaid expenses • 6,678 (66,297)
Due from related party (10,312) 4,140
Tenant Security Deposits 141 . 873

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable (2,316,286) 914,597
Accrued expenses 113,298 91.130
Refundable advances (1.112.367) 279,538
Tenant Security Deposits (140) (899)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES *  ■ (716,432) 1,552,341

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
.•

•

Additions to prop.erty (512,506) ' (773.876)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (512,506) (773,876)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net borrowing (repayment) on line of credit 600,083 (154,350)
Repayment of long term debt .(230,085) (309,165)

369,998

(858.940)

1,788,903

786,672

143,291

-  (463,515)

314,950

.1,473,953

$  -929,963 $ 1.788,903

1,711,575
77,328

929,963 •$ 1,788.903

62,390 $ 43,040

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLlbATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Organization

Community Action Program Belknap - Merrimack Counties, Inc. (the Organizatiori) is a
New Hampshire nonprofit organization that serves nutritional, health,'living and support
needs of the low income and elderly clients in the two county service areas, as well as
state .wide. These services are provided with the financial support of various federal,
state, county and local organizations.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Community Action
Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc., and the following entities as Community
Action Progratin Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. has both an economic interest and
control of the entities through a majority voting interest in their governing board. All
significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated froni- basic
cpnsolidated financial statements.

•  Sandy Ledge Limited Partnership
•  CAP BMC Development Corporation

' Basis of Accounting

. The accompanying - consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the accounting principles generally

■ accepted in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation

■ The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, which require the
Organization to report information regarding ,its financial position and activities
according to the following net asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets that are not

subject to any donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any
purpose in performing the primary objectives of.the Organization. These
net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's
management and board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions include net assets subject to
stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are
temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the
Organization or by,passage of time.. Other donor restrictions.are perpetual
in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in
perpetuity.

10
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

Donor restricted contributions -are reported as increases in net assets with donor
restrictions. When restrictions expire, net assets are reclassified from net assets with
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the consolidated statements

of activities.

The Organization had net assets with donor restrictions of $496,882 and $661,958 at
February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, respectively (See Note 13).

Income Taxes

Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.-is organized as a
nonprofit corporation and is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue
Code Section 501(c)(3). The Internal Revenue Service has determined,them to be other
than a private foundation. ,

The Organization files information returns in'the United States and the State of New
Haropshire. The Organization is subject to examinations by tax authorities for three
years.

.  . I .

CAP BMC Development Corporation (the Corporation) is taxed as a "C" Corporation
under the Internal Revenue, Code. The Corporation accounts for deferred income taxes
under the asset and liability method in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification No. 740 (ASC 740), ''Accounting for lncome,.Taxes". The pbjective of this
method is to establish deferred tax assets and liabilities for temporary differences
between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of-the Company's assets and
liabilities at the enacted tax rate expected to be in effect when such amounts are
realized or settled. ASC 740,also requires deferred tax assets and liabilities to be shown
separately. There are , no deferred tax assets or liabilities. The Corporation has no
federal net operating loss carryfonwards available at February 29, 2024 and February
28, 2023. ■ ■ ' ■ '

Sandy Ledge Limited Partnership is taxed as a partnership. Federal income taxes are
not payable, or provided by the partnership. Earnings and losses are included in the
partners' federal income tax returns based on their, share of partnership earnings.
Partnerships are required, to file incorrie tax returns with the State^of New Hampshire
and pay an income tax at the state's statutory rate.

Accounting Standard Codification No, 740 (ASC 740), Accounting for Income Taxes,
established the minimum threshold for recognizing,'and a system for measuring, the
benefits of tax return ppsitiohs, in consolidated financial statements. .The Organization
has analyzed its tax position taken on, its income tax returns for the past three years,
and has concluded that no additional provision for income taxes is necessary in the
Organization's consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

Property

•Property and equipment is recorded at cost or, if donated, at. the approximate fair value
at the date of the donation.. Assets purchased with a useful life in excess of one year
and exceeding $5,000 are capitalize'd unless a lower threshold is required by certain
funding sources. Depreciation is cornputed on the straight-line basis over the estirnated
useful lives of the related assets as follows: .

Buildings and improvements 40 years
Equipment, furniture and vehicles 3-10 years

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with United States
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets,and liabilities and disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements
.and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Organization considers
all liquid investments purchased with original maturities of three months or less to be
cash equivalents.

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may
exceed federally'insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any.losses in
such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk with fespecl to these ,
accounts..

Contributions

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless-specifically
restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future
periods or for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently
restricted support," depending on the nature of the restriction. However, if a restriction is
fulfilled in the same period in vyhich the contribution is received, the Organization reports
4he support as unrestricted.

Contributed Services . .
Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with FASB ASC No.
958, Accounting for Contributions ̂ Received and Coritributions Made, if-the services (a)
create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require'specialized ̂ skills, and would
otherwise be purchased by the Agency.

Volunteers provided various services throughout the year that are not recognized as
contributions in the consolidated financial statements since the recognition criteria under
FA'SB ASC No. 958 were not met.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

1  . .
I

In-Kind Donations / Noncash Transactions
Donated facilities, services and supplies, are reflected as revenue and expense in the
accompanying consolidated financial statements, if the criteria for recognition is 'met.
This represents the estimated fair value for the service, supplies and space that, the
Organization might incur under normal operating activities. The Organization'received
$525,485 and $401,748 in donated facilities, services and supplies for the years ended
February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, respectively (See Note 16).

Advertising

The Organization expenses 'advertising costs as they are incurred. Total advertising
costs for the years ended February 29. 2624,and February 28, 2023 totaled $149,439
and $133,749, respectively. ' '

.  ■ : .
Inventory

Inventory consists of vyeatherization supplies and work in .process and is valued at the
lowdr of cost or net realizable value, using the first-in, first-out method. ̂

Revenue Recoanltion . ,

Amounts received from conditional grants and contracts for, specific purposes are
generally recognized as income to the extent that related expenses and conditions are
incurred or met. Conditional grants, received prior to the conditions being met are
reported as refundable advances. Contributions of cash and other assets are reported
as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor imposed stipulations that limit
the use of the donated assets: However, if-a restriction is fulfilled in the same period in
which the contribution is, received, the Organization reports the support as without donor
restrictions.' ,

Rental Revenue

The Organization derives revenues from the rental of apartment units.vRevenues-are
recognized as income, monthly, when" rents become due, and control of the

.apartment units is transferred to the lessees. The individual leases are for a term of
one year and are cancelable by the. tenants. Control of the leased uriits is transferred
to the lessee in an amount that reflects the consideration the Partnership expects to
be entitled to in exchange for the leased units.The .cost incurred to obtain the lease
will be expensed as incurred. • ' j

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been presented in
the Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have
been allocated among the ^program services and supporting activities benefited..
Expenses are charged to each program based on the direct experises incurred or
estimated usage based on time spent on each program by staff. j

Experise Method of allocation '
Wages and benefits Time and effort
Depreciation Actual assets used by program !'
All other expenses ■ Direct'assignment | .
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

New Accounting Pronouncement

During the year ended February 29, 2024, the Organization adopted FASB ASU 2016-
13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on
Financial Instruments, as amended, which rnodifies the measurement of expected credit
losses on certain finariciai instruments. The Organization adopted this new guidance
utilizing the modified retrospective transition mkhod. The adoption of this Standard did
not have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements. ,

2. : ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS
Accounts receivable are stated at. the amount management expects .to. collect from
balances outstanding at year end. The Organization uses historical loss information as
the basis to determine expected credit losses for receivables and believes- the
composition of receivables at year end is consistent with historical conditions. Balances
that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are
written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts
receivable. The allowance for uncollectible accounts was estimated to be zero at

February,29, 2024 and February 28, 2023. The Organization has no policy for charging
interest on overdue accounts.

3. REFUNDABLE ADVANCES
Grants- received in advance are recorded as refundable advances and recognized as
revenue in the period in vyhich the related services or expenditures are performed or
incurred. Funds received in advance of .grantor conditions being met aggregated
$704,973 and $1,8.17,340 as of February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, respectively.

4. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The following represents the Organization's financial assets as of February 29, 2024
and February 28, 2023: -

2024 . 2023

Financial assets at year end:
Cash $ 786,672 $ 1,711,575

■ Accounts receivable 3,691,075 6,027,912
r . Investments . ■ 151,171 128,956
Cash reserves " 140,167 74,847
Cash escrow . 3.124 2.481

'  Total firiancial assets 4.772.209 7.945.771

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:
Net assets with donor restrictions 496,882 661,958
Reserve funds 140.167 74,847

Amounts not available within one year 637.049 ' 736.805
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK'CQUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

Financial assets available to meet general
,expenditures over the next twelve months $ - 4.135.160 $ 7.208.966

It is the Organization's goal to maintain financial assets to meet 60 days of operating
expenses which approximates $5,370,000 and $10,200,000. at February 29. 2024 and
February 28, 2023, respectively. The Organization, has lines of credit with a conibined
$99,917 and $700,000. available to borrow on at February 29, 2024 and February 28.
2023, respectively.

5. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization has a qualified contributory pension plan-which covers substantially all
employees. The cost of the plan is charged to programs administered by the
Organization. The expense of the plan for the year ended February 29, 2024 and
February 28. 2023 totaled $212,693 and $209,878, respectively.

6. LEASED FACILITIES

The right, of use (ROD) asset represents the Organization's right to use underlying
assets for the lease term, and the lease liability represents.the Organization's obligation
to make lease payments arising from these leases. The ROD asset and lease liability,
all of which arise from operating leases, were calculated based on the present value of
future lease payments over the lease.terms. The Organization has elected to discount
future cash flows at the risk free borrowing rates commensurate with the lease terms,
'Which was 1.8%. Common expenses, classified as occupancy costs in the
accompanying fihancial statements, are considered a non-lease component under
FASB'ASC 842 and are recognized as costs are incurred. The Organization's operating
leases are described below.

The weighted average .lease term at February 29, 2024 is 7.82 years. The weighted
average discount rate at February 29, 2024 is 1.80%.

Facilities occupied by.the Organization for its community service programs are leased
urider various operating leases. The lease terms range from month to month to ten
years. For the year ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, the annual lease
'expense for the leased facilities was $637,428 and $586,539, respectively.^
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC^

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

The approximate future minimum lease payments as of February 29, 2024 on the above
leases are as follows:

Year Ended Amount

2025 ■ ■$ 329,677'
2026 129,652
2027 111,327
2028 95,857
2029' 95,857

Thereafter 466,548
1,228,918

Less imputed interest 92.104

Total S 1.136.814

7. ACCRUED EARNED TIME
The Organization' has accrued a liability for future annual leave time that its employees
have earned and vested with the ernployees in the amount of $701,231 and $691,684 at
February 29, 2024 and, February 28, 2023, respectively. The'^policy allows for a
maximum of 50 days to be carried over to the next fiscal year, however, upon
termination only two .weeks will be paid out. The two week liability is $304,049'and
$285,599 at February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, respectively. '

8. BANK LINE OF CREDIT
-  The Organization has a $200,000 revolving line of credit agreement (the line) with a

bank that is due on demand'. The line calls for monthly variablelnterest payments based
oh the Wall Street-Journal Prime Rate (8.50% and 7.75% at February 29, 2024 and
February 28, 2023, respectively) plus 1%, but not less, than 6% per annum. The line is
secured by all the Organization's assets. There was a balance of $101,500 outstanding
at February 29, 2024. There was no balance outstanding at February 28, 2023.

The Organization has a $500,000 revolving line of credit agreement (the line) with a
bank that is due on demand. The line,calls for monthly variable interest payments based
oh the Wall Street-Journal Prime,Rate (8.50% and 7.75% at February 29, 2024'and
February 28, 2023, respectively). The line is secured by.-all the Organization's assets.
There was a balance of $498,583 outstanding at February 29, 2024. there was no
balance outstanding at February 28,- 2023.

Subsequent to year end, the $200,000 line increased to $500,000.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSbLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

9. CONCENTRATION OF RISK

For the year ended February 29,, 2024, approximately $15,400,000 (46%), and
$7,000,000 (21%), of the Organizatioh's total revenue vias received from the
Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Agriculture. For the

.  year ended February 28. 2023, $18,300,000 (29%), and $32,000,000 (51%), of the
Organization's total" revenue was received from the pepartrtient of Health and Human
Services and the Department of Treasury, respectively. The,future scale and nature of
the Organization is dependent upon continued support from these departments.

10. LONG TERM DEBT

Long.term debt consisted of the following as of February 29, 2024 and February 28,
2023:

2024 2023

5.50%' note payable to a financial institution in . .
monthly installments for principal and interest of '.
$1,634 through July 2039.-The note is" secured by
property of the Organization. $ -202,481 $ .210,560

5.75% note payable to a financial institution in'
monthly installments for principal and interest of ■
■$13,912. The note was paid in full during the year
ended February 29,2024. ' ' - 71,040

✓

3.00% note payable to the City of Concord' for
leasehold improvements""in monthly installments for
principal and interest of $747 through May 2027. The
note is secured by property of the Organization for the
agency administrative building renovations. ^ ' 27,164- 35,179

7.00% note payable to-a bank in monthly installments
for principal and interest of $4,842 through May 2023.
The note is secured by a first real estate mortgage
and assignment of rents and leases on property
located in Concord, New Hampshire for Early Head
Start. 5,016 65,076

1.00% Paycheck Protection Program loan payable to
a bank in monthly installments for principal and
interest of $7,511 through April 2025. ' 106,604 187,615
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■ COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOtES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2Q23

Non-interest bearing note payable by Sandy Ledge
Limited Partnership . to New Hampshire Housing'
deferred until June 1, 2034 or until the project is sold
or refinanced or surplus cash is available. The note, is
collateralized by a mortgage on real estate. 340.042 341.922

Total long-term debt before unamortized deferred
financing cost 681,307 911,392

Unamortized deferred-financing costs . (4.836) (5.320)-

676,471 - 906,072

Less amounts due within one year 111.255 237,926

Long term portion S 565.216 $ 668.146

The scheduled maturities of long-term debt as of February 29, 2024 were as follows:

Year Ending Amount

2025 , $ 111,255

2026 27,000

2027 18,294

2028 11,767

2029 10,640

Thereafter 502.351

"  ' S 681.307

11. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the-following as of. February 29, 2024 and
February 28, 2023:

2024 2023

Land $ 279,340 $ 279,340
Building and improvements . 7,437,883 7,347,874
Equipment and vehicles 4,623,986 4,762,497
Constfuctiop in process • - 132.920

Less accumulated depreciation

Property and equipment, net
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

Depreciation expense for the years ended February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023
totaled $569,334 and $597,185, respectively.

12. CONTINGENCIES

The Organization receives grant funding from various sources. UndeV the terms of these
agreements, the Organization is required to use the funds within a certain period and for
purposes specified by the governing laws and regulations. If expenditures were found
not to have been made in compliance with the laws and regulations,'the Organization
might be required ^to' repay the funds. No provisions ■ have been made for this
contingency because specific amounts, jf any, have not been determined or assessed
as of February 29, 2024.

13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following .specific program
services as of February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023:

2024 2023

NH^Food Pantry Coalition $  . 663 $ 663

Senior center 138,549 142,251
Elder services 10,715 143,046
Mary Gale - 38,130
Summer feeding .  14,488 20,503
Caring fund 8,793 8,793
Agency - FAR 50,550 60,913
Agency Head Start 153,780 177,872
Agency -'FP/PN 69,329 69,329
Fundraising 46,999 -

Other programs and fundraising 3.016 458'

Total net assets with donor restrictions $  496.882 $ 661.958
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

'

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS : '

The Organization serves as the management agent for the'following organizations:

Related Partv Function

Belmont Elderly Housing, Inc. HUD Property
Epsom Elderly Housing, Inc. " ' ̂ 'HUD Property
Alton Housing for the Elderly, Inc. HUD Property
Pembroke Housing for the Elderly, Inc. HUD Property
Newbury Elderly Housing, Inc. , ' . HUD Property

, Kearsarge Elderly Housing, Inc. HUD Property
Riverside Housing-Cprporation , hUd Property
Twin Rivers Community Corporation Property Development
TRCC Housing Limited Partnership I Low Income Housing Tax

Credit Property

The services performed by the Organization included, marketing, accounting, tenant,
selection (for the HUD-properties), HUD compliance .(for the HUD properties), and
maintenance of property.

The amount due from the related parties for operating activities (collectively) at February
29, 2024 and February 28, 2023 was $335,878 and $2.68,293^ respectively, and is
included in accounts receivables. "

15. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Community-Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. has also invested money
relating to its Fix-it program in certain mutual funds. The.fair value of the'mutual funds
totaled $151,171 and $1-28,956' at February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023,
respectively.

ASC Topic No. 82'5-10, Financial Instruments, provides a definitipn of fair value which
focuses oh an exit price .rather than an entry price, establishes a framework in generally
accepted accounting principles for measuring fair value which emphasizes that fair value is
a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific' measurement, and requires
expanded disclosures about fair value measurements. In accordance with FASB ASC 820,
the Organization may use valuation techniques consistent with market, income'and cost
approaches to measure fair value. As a basis for considering market participant
assumptions in fair value measurements, FASB ASC 820 establishes' a fair value
hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair'values. The hierarchy gives
the highest priority to Level 1 measurements and the lowest, priority to Level 3
measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are
described as follows: . , *
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP - MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC. ,

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28! 2023

7  h ' ^

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted'prices available in
active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology,,are other than quoted market
prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as
of the reporting date, and^fair value can be determined through the use of. .
models or other valuation methodologies.

Level 3 - Inputs to the, valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in
situations where ̂therens little or no market activity for the asset or liability
and the reporting entity makes estimates and assumptions related to the
pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk

At February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2023, the Organization's investments were
•.classified as Level 1 and were based on.fair value., •

Fair Value Measurements using Significant Observable Inputs (Level D
»• t

2024 2023

Beginning balance - mutual funds
Total gains-.mutual funds

Ending balance - mutual funds

$ 128.956 $
22.215

138,793

(9.837)

$  f51.171 $ 128.956

The carrying amount of cash, current assets, other assets and current liabilities,
approximates fair value because.of the short maturity of those instrurnerits.

16. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS/SERVICES

The Organization records-lhe value of in-kind contributions according to the accounting
policies described in Note 1. '

'  t •

The fair value of gifts in kind included contributions in the financial statements and the
corresponding prograni expenses for the year ended February 29, 2024 and February
28, 2023, is as follows: i '

2024

Volunteer hours

Head Start and Early Head Start
SCSEP

Rental space
Advertising
Donated goods

Total

2023

$ 263,727 '$ 117,171
13,852

173,339

63,050 .
11.517

88,700

146,026

-15,960

33,891

S 525.485 $ -401.748
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP -- MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

-  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024 AND FEBRUARY 28. 2023

17. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL RESULTS:

The Organization expeirienced a decrease in several financial indicators during the year ended
February 28, 2024. These included but are not limited to a decrease in cash, loss from
operations and cash used in operating activities. • •

*

Management has been actively working on improving the financial position of the Organization.
Management has reduced indirect staff positions, reduced vacancies in the housing entities,
reduced square footage of rental space and is meeting monthly to review budgets and cut costs.

Management is confident that their efforts will improve the financial position over the next year.

18. RECLASSIFICATION

Certain amounts and accounts from the prior year financial' statements .have been
reclassified to enhance the comparability with the presentation of the current year.

19.. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events.through November 14, 2024, the
date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATlbN

(See Independent Auditors' Report)
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29. 2024

NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESEf^TATION
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal, awards (the Schedule)
includes the federal award activity of Community Action Program Belknap-
Merrimack Counties, Inc. under programs of the federargoyernment-for the year
ended February 29, 2024. The information in this Schedule is presented in
accordance with the requirements "of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations,
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost f^rinciples, and Audit
Requirements^ for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule
presents only a selected portion of the operations'of Community Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack'Counties, Inc., it is not iritended to and does not present the
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the'Organization.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PoLlCIES
Expenditures reported on the. Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of
accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles
contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures.are not
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the
Schedule represent adjustments or. credits made in the normal course of
business to amounts reported as expenditures'in prior years.

NOTE 3 INDIRECT COST RATE

Community Action Program Belknap-Merhrnack Counties, Inc. has elected to use
the ten percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform
Guidance. , •

NOTE 4 FOOD COMMODITIES AND VEHICLES

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in-the Schedule at the fair value of the
commodities received and disbursed.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON
AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack.Coun'ties, Inc.
V  ̂ ' '

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally ̂ accepted in the United
Stales of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued ̂ by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial
statements of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, 'Inc. (a nonprofit
organization), which comprise the statement of finaricial position as of February 29, 2024, and
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then'
ended, and the related notes'to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon
dated November 14, 2024.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements,-we considered Community
Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s internal control over financial- reporting
(internal control) as a basis for designing audjt procedures, that are appropriateMn the
circumstances for the purpose "of expressing our opiriion on the financial statements, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.'s internal control.

A deficiency in Internal control exists when the design or operation of a.control does not allow
management or employees, in the. normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and.correct, misstatements on a timely'basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financiarstatements will not be prevented,
or detected and corrected 'on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severelhan a materialweakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.
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Our consideration of internal control was for the - limited purpose .described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in interhal control that we consider to be material
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were
not identified..

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Community Action^'Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s financial statements are free from material misstatement,
we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,

'and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on
the determination, of the financial'statements. However, providing an opinion on corripliahce
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express
such an-opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance'or other
matters, that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing-of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This'report is an integral part .of.an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
Organization's internal,control and cornpliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable
for any other purpose. • '

i,

Dover, New Hampshire
November 14, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONtROL OVER COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrlmack Counties, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s compliance
with the types .of compliance requirements described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement thai
could have a direct and material effect on each of Community Action Program Belknap-
Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s major fede'ral programs for the year-ended February" 29, 2024.
Community Action Program BelknaprMerrimack Counties, Inc.'s major federal programs are'
identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings
and questioned costs. *-

In our opinion. Community Action Program Belknap'-Merrimack Counties, Inc. complied, in all
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred'to above that could have
a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended February
29.2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of cornpliance in-accordance with auditing.standards generally
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits'
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200.
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the- Uniform
Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities, for the Audit of Compliance
section of our report. ' * \

We are required to be independent of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack
Counties, lnc..and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have" obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to .provide a basis for our opinion on corripliance for each major
federal program; Our audit does not provide "a legal deterrriination of Community Action
Program Belknap-Merrirriack Counties, Inc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above.
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the
requirements of laws, statutes; regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts orVgrant
agreements applicable to Community Action Program 'Belknap-Merrimack Counties,-. Inc.'s
federal programs. ' ' .

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are fo obtain reasonable assurance about whether.material noncomplia'nce with
the compliance requirements' referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud'or error, and'
express -an opinion on'Community Action -Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance-and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with'generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk, of not detecting
material noncompliance' resulting from fraud is,'higher than for that resulting from error, as
fraud .may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about
Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s compliance vyith the
requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing: standards. Government
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

.  •- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether dueTo fraud-or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such" procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence'regarding Corhniunity Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in
the circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties,
Inc.'s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures.that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform .Guidance, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Action Program
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.'s internal control-over compliance. Accordingly, no
such opinion is expressed. "

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing .of the audit and any significant deficiencies and
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a
control over compliance does not allow "management or employees, in the normal course of
perfprming their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,, noncompliance with a
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on.a timely basis. A material weakness in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal"
control over compliance, such that " there is a reasonable possibility that niaterial
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of "a federal program will, not be
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies"; in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our-consideration of internal control over.compliance was for the limited purpose described in
the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance.' Given these
limitations, during-our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over^
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that have
not been identified.

Our audit was not designed for. the purpose of expressing an opinion "on the effectiveness of
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. ■

*

%

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the
requirements of the Uniforrri Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other
purpose.

Dover, New Hampshire
November 14, 2024
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COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP.MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC. '

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS.AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28. 2024

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS

1. The auditors' report.expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the financial statements
of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. were prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

2. No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in
{he Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and other Matters'Based on an Audit of,Financial Statements Performed In,
Accordance with Governrhent Auditing Standards. No material weaknesses are reported.

3". No instances of nbncompliance material to Ihe. financial statements of Community Action
Program Belknap-Merrirnack Counties, Inc., which would be required to be reported in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards were disclosed during the audit.

4. No significant deficiencies in internal control over major federal award programs are
reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on 'Compliance for Each Major Program and
On Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform- Guidance. No material
weaknesses are reported.

5. The auditors' report on compliance for the major federal'award programs for Community
Action Program'-.Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. expresses an unmodified opinion on all
major programs. • > '

6. There were 'no audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR
section 200.516(a).

1

7. The programs ̂ tested as major programs include: U.S. Department of the Treasury,
Emergency Rental Assistance Progranh, ALN 21.023, U.S. Department of-Health and
Human Services, Low Iricome Home Energy Assistance Program, ALN .93.568, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Food Distribution Cluster, ALN 10.565, 10.568, 10.569,, U.S.
Department of Energy, Weatherization Assistance for Low Incorrie Persons, ALN 81.042.

8.' The threshold for distinguishing Type A and B programs was $864,306.

9. Community Action Program Belknap-fyierrimack Counties, Inc. was determined to be, a low-
risk auditee.
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FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

None

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS AUDIT

>  1

None
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Effective 3/2025

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM
BELK^AP-MERMMACK COUNTIES, INC. j
EMPOWERING COMMUNITIES SINCE 1965-

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chris Pyles, Chair
-Board member since: 1/14/2021

Sara A. Lewko

• Board member since: 2/21/2001
j.

Safiya Wazir, Vice Chair
. Board member since: 11/2/2016

Nancy Mayville
Board member since:,3/13/2025

j

A. Bruce Carri, Treasurer
Board member since: 3/12/2020

Ashley Reed
Board member sirice: 5/12/2022

Dennis Martino. Secrefary
Board member since: 2/24/2005

David Siff, Esq.
Board member since: 10/2/2013,

V

Heather Brown

Board member since: 1 /15/2009

Tracy Vergason
Board nhember since: 5/12/2022

David Croft

Board member since: 5/13/2021

Current fiscal year {3/1/25 - 2/28/26} board meetings - 3/13/25,5/8/25,9/11/25,11/13/25,1/8/26
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Contractor Name:

NH Department of Health and Human Services

KEYPERSpNNEL

List those primarily responsible for meeting the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Job descriptions not required for vacant positions.

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties Inc.

NAME JOB TITLE

ANNUAL

AMOUNT PAID

FROM THIS

CONTRACT

ANNUAL

SALARY

Jeanne Agri Chief Executive Officer .$0.00 $145,916.00
Michael Tabory Chief Operating Officer $0.00 $119,900.00
Jill Lesmerises Chief Fiscal Officer $0.00 $108,927.00

Ken Boyer Director Housing Rehabilitation & Energy
Conservation $36,010.00 $88,495.00

- -
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Jeanne Agri

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

^  r •

Versatile and experienced leader with highly developed ccmmunicaiion skills; written, verbal and prescntaiional; Adept
in coaching and mentoring employees and colleagues as;evidenced by my selection by the National Office of Head Start to
serve as a mentor for new Head Stait Directors. Committed to continuous improvement of activities to ensure they meet
outcomes approved by the board througli sti-ategic planning, creating goal-oriented systems and confonnance with all

local, state and federal guidance. . ' •

WORK EXPERIENCE

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Concord, NH
Chief. Executive Officer ' " 2018-present

•  Assures the organization has long-range strategy which makes consistent and timely progress towards meeting
the Agencies overall mission • *

' • ''Responsible for the general supervision of all grant awards, ensuring that all statutory, regulatory, arid /or
program and financial requirements are met, that generally accepted accounting principles are applied, and ^
that all program arid financial policies and procedures are adhered to.

•  Proyide.leadership in developing programs, organizational structures and financial systems that carry out the
instructions and policies authorized by the Board . ;

•  Establish sound working relationships and cooperative arrangements with community groups, organizations
and all funding sources irnportant. to the development of the agency and programs.

•  See that the Board Director, is kept fully informed and up to date on the condition of the organization and all
Important Federal, State or local requirements impacting on the Agency and/or its programs.

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH
Educatio.n and Nutrition Operations Director ' 2016-2018

•  Coordinate, manage and monitor workings of Child Development, Women Infant and Children, and
Literacy Programs, as well as development of an agency wide Two-Generational Approach to services

•  Formulate, improve and implement departmental and organizational policies and procedures to
maximize output. Monitor adherence to rules, regulatioris', and procedures

•  Assist in the recruitment.and placement of required staff; establishment of organizational structure;^
delegation of tasks and accountabilities ' * ^
Supervise staff, including establishment of work schedules and monitoring and evaluating performance in
partnership'with Executive Director , » " /

•  Assist in development of strategic plans for operational activity; implement and manage operational
plans

Director of Child Development Programs 2001-2016
•  Hire, coach and evaluate the performance ofProgram Managers, Specialists, Coordinators, Center

Directors, Teachers and Head Start support staff . - .
•  Provide coaching, and learning opportunities for all employees focused on promoting, supporting and

improving early development of.children from the prenatal stage to five years of age using research -
based practices . ' .

•  Plan and implement strategic interventions with Program Managers, Specialists, Coordinators and
Center Directors for sites needing administrative support and direction

•  Plan, coordinate and facilitate regular leadership meetings for evaluating and strengthening systems to
maintain the highest quality of services in compliance^with Head Start Performance Standards

•  Develop internal structures, systems, and policies supporting major content areas of Head Start program
including education, health, menial health, social services, parent involvement, nutrition, disabilities, and
transportation . • , '



•  Collaborate with managers and internal fiscal department in" the monitoring and control of component
budgets; identification and interpretation of Head Start and community needs; conformance to the.'
Performance Standards and other regulatory requirements

?  Work in partnership with internal departments to support project goals and meet customerexpectations

Establish and maintain relationships and collaborations with public school districts, systems of higher
education, and other community agencies and partners

^ • Ensure adequate systems in place to maintain the highest quality of services to children and families in
compliance with Head Start Performance Standards
Ensure consistency in service delivery across the program with attention to inclusive practices and
integration of component areas; encourage continuous irhprovement of systems.

Quality Assurance Director/Co-Director for Child Development Programs . 1999-2001
•  Established and managed a robust monitoring, analysis and evaluation system with .well-defined results,

milestones, and targets inclusive of Continuous Quality Improvement practices •

•  Monitored for quality and compliance at Grantee and Delegate level
V  • Worked closely with program Director to review, track and assess monitoring compliance throughout

program operations • ' '
•  Developed and implements a written quality assurance and performance evaluation plan in conjunction with

Governing Board, Policy Council '

•  . Interpreted and evaluated a variety of information to present it in meaningful oral or written form'for
varied audiences and provide reliable analysis leading to sound decision-making

Area Manager/Education Manager • 1997-1999
•  Supervision of various Child Care sites including direct supervision of Center Directors/Site Managers

Coordinate personal and professional development and training plans for staff and ensure teaching staff
progress towards educational requirements as supported.by.the Performance Standards

• ■ Documented and administered both positive and negative feedback and utilize Performance
Improvement Plans when warranted. ' , •

Child'Care Center Director/Site Manager ' ' - , , ' ■ 1995-1997
•  Supervised, mentored, coach and administered work plans and directives to staff
•  Communicated areas of performance iniprovement to staff and promote training that reflected individual
•  needs of staff members and the team ̂as a whole . • •

Ensure program compliance with codes of state and local licensing agencies and grant requirements

New Hampshire Technical College, Nashua, NH
Instructor 1995-1997

•  Taught Child Growth & De velopment and assisted in curriculum development .for Early Childhood
Education Program

•  Planned and organized instruction to maximize documented shident learning
•  Employed appropriate teaching and learning strategies to communicate subject matter to students
•  Modified, where applicable, instructional methods and strategies to meet diverse student needs

EDUCATION

Southern New Hampshire University, Manchester, NH
Master's in Business Administration ■ June 2017

Notre Dame College, Manchester, NH •
Bachelors of Arts in Elementary Education 1981



MICHAEL TABORY

SUMMARY OP QUAUnCATLONS

Over 20 years of demonstrated leadership in non-profit, corporate, and consulting management and;
supervisory roles, including Human Resources, Information Management & Technology infrastructure,
Project Management, Operations Management, and Sales & Marketing Management.

'fflGHUGHTS

■  Strong decision making and multi-tasking ■ Strong analytical and problem solving skills,
skills in a dynamic business environment. ■ Demonstrated skills in business process

■  Effective utilizing a Strength Based approach analysis, requirements definition and project
to leadership and management through the scoping for software solutions and
identification of strengths, qualities and skills implementation.
'of individuals. '' ■ Proven experience managing compliance with

■  . Excellent verbal and written communications Federal and State program regulations.
skills in a business environment. ■ Open minded, with a positive attitude.

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM BELKNAP-MERRIMACK COUNTIES. INC.

PO Box 1016, Concord, NH 03302 ■' October 2018 - Present

Chief Operating Officer

■  Assists the Chief Executive Officer in the financial management, operations management and
execution of the mission of Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.

■  Works closely with the Chief Executive Officer aind in partnership with the entire staff, to ensure
the smooth operation of the organization's key day-to-day functions.

■  Oversees the personnel structure of the Agency and ensures compliance with federal, state and local
laws and regulations and agency personnel policies.

■  Develops collaborative professional relationships with other Agency staff, community-based
providers and regulatory/funding sources.

■  Performs program oversight and management, including interviewing, hiring, scheduling, training,
supervising, evaluating and developing subordinate staff, and resolving employee problems; assigns
tasks to maximize individual and team performance; ensures compliance with Agency policies and •
procedures.

■  Provides oversight and leadership of Agency technology infrastructure, and works with Chief
Executive Officer to develop facilities grown

•  Assists Board.of Director subcommittees with their role in planning, monitoring and evaluating the
Agency's programs.

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES

PO Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108 . August 2006 - October 2018

Human Resources Director (March 2009 - October 2018)

• . Manage all agency Human Resource office functions. ^ .
'■ Responsible for ensuring compliance with all Federal and NH State labor law, including but not

limited to ADA, FMLA, FLSA, Anti-Discrimination, wage;and hour.
■  Work with leadership team in the ongoing development, review and revision of agency Personnel

'•.Policies. , . .



■  Provide leadership, guidance, and training to agency directors, managers and.supervisors
regarding hiring, performance management, disciplinary action and employment termination.

•  Recomrhend and assist in coordination of technology infrastructure, including mission critical
information management software solutions, telecommunications, and connectivity.

•  Introduced and led the implementation process of migrating the agency's Human Resource
Management and Payroll to a cloud based solution. . ̂

■  Defined, designed and led the implementation of the agency iritranet (iNet). Maintain content of
iNet ̂ d provide technical support to agency website content and site maintenance.

■  Coordinate purchase requisition and receiving for all agency technology purchases including
computers, tablets, software, and printers to ensure consistency and compatibility of products
placed on our network, and support by MIS department. -

■  Participate in agency insurance renewal decisions and maintenance, including Health, Vision,
Dental, Property and Casualty, Directors and Officers, Workers Compensation.

■  Act as.Safety Coordinator in conjunction with the agency Joint Loss Committee.
WIA Quality Assurance Manager and Statewide Monitor (August 2006 - March 2009) .

■ • Responsible for reviewing and ensuring eligibility and federal compliance of all WIOA participants.
•  Provide eligibility and data validation training to all WIA staff.
■  Maintain WIA Operations Manual.
■  Contribute and review program grant submissions.
■  Responsible for ori-site program monitoring of all WIA Career Navigators statewide including

subcontracted CAP agencies to ensure program compliance with federal regulations.

THE WILLIAM PALMER HOMESTEAD GROUP

PO Box 916, Milton, NH 03851 ' November 2001 - August 2006
Owner/Independent Consultant
■  Database and Website architecture, design, development, and maintenance.
•  Small an^ large scale Project Management. .
■  Office workflow analysis. - ' '
■  Graphic Design and Marketing Support.

CHORUSAMERICA. LLC

650 Islingtori Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801 April 2001 - October 2001
Project Manager/Consultant & Business Development Manager
•  Responsible for all aspects of planning and managing implementation of eBusiness solutions for

Fortune 1000 companies, including resource allocation, budgeting, and time management.
•  Responsible for working with clients and developers to define Design Specifications, Project Scope,

and Project Plans.
■  Define Marketing .campaigns; produce marketing collateral and customer communications,

presentations and corporate message.

PREFERRED CAPITAL CORPORATION

100 Main Street, Suite 150, Dover, NH 03820 March 1998 - January 2001
Credit Manager;/ Human Resources Manager / MIS Manager
■  Define and implement credit department policies and procedures for the New Hampshire office.
■  Responsible for relationship and communication .with nation^ funding sources.
■  Responsible for recruiting, interviewing, hiring, discipline and morale of ofiice personnel.
•. Responsible-for definition and enforcement of company policies and overall office operations.
•  Ensure smooth operation of office technology including, network, phone system, and'end user

support.

■  Provide Marketing Creative, Collateral and Support, Sales Statistics and Analysis.

CABLETRON SYSTEMS. INC.

35 Industrial Way, Rochester, NH 03867 February 1992 - March 1996
SPECTRUM International Partners Program Manager
■  Provide marketing support and recruit new network technology manufacturers and vendors for

product integration with Cabletron's SPECTRUM.

■  Responsible for marketing and managing.the Partners Program and its staff.
Software Engineer



■  Responsibilities include technic^ leadership and project coordination in multirengineer and cross-
departmental projects. ' ■ «

■  ; Responsible for all phases of development of mission critical information management
'  applications.

ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCE

•  Town of Milton NH Zoning Board of Adjustment - Chairperson.
■  Town of Milton NH'Planning Board - Chairperson.
■  Friends of the Milton Free Public Library (non-profit organization) - Chairperson.
■  Over 10 years of customer service and sales experience-and over 3 years of sales leadership.
•  Landlord - owner-occupied three-unit historic residence.
•  • Greyhound Pets of America - volunteer and foster home.

EDUCATION

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE UNIVERSITY

Portsmouth, NH - MBA coursework " . •

UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ' .

Durham, NH • Bachelor of Science - Computer Science 1991

UNIVERSITY OF LANCASTER

Lancaster, Lancashire, England - Computer Science - 1987-1988



Lesme rises

Profile

Experienced and self-motivated Accounting Professional bringing forth over 30 years of
valuable progressive non-profit experience. Looking for an opportunity to use my non-profit
experience to help guide an organization. Areas of experience range from cash management;
bank reconciliations, accounts receivable, fixed assets, accounts payable, payroll, audit
preparation, budget preparation, monitoring subrecipientS) 403B pension compliance and audit
preparation, employee benefits, and system implementations. ^

Employment Experience

10/21T Present

Chief Fiscal Officer. Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties. Inc.
\  *

CAPBM is a not-for-profit with 25 millionjn revenue.with 11 legal entities. The Agency has over 300
employees and holds 8 million in assets.

Oversee the daily activities of 6 fiscal staff, conduct budget meetings, prepare \A/ork papers for annual .
audit for agency and 10 housing projects, manage the daily cash flow of the agency and 10 housing
projects, prepare paperwork for mpnitorings conducted by various funding sources, and review

accounts payable input, journal entries,'accounts receivable input, and monthly'billings.

10/17-12/21

Senior Accountant. Southern New Hampshire Services) Inc.

Southern New Hampshire Services is a not-for-profit with 49 million in revenue with 30 legal
entities, the Agency has over 400 employees and holds 84 million in assets.

Conduct monthly budget meetings, bill funding sources monthly, prepare work papers for
annual audit, monitor subrecipients, prepare paperwork for monitoring conducted by various '
funding sources, review accounts payable input and manage daily workflow, provide backup for
accounts payable and fuel assistance payable positions, prepare surveys for various
governmental ageiicies, prepare ACA forms, prepare paperwork for 403B annual audit and file



5500, member and secretary of the 403B Committee, instrumental in getting PaperSave up and

running within the Fiscal Department, prepare work papers for 26 housing programs

11/02-10/17 ■ ■

Staff Accountant. Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack-Counties. Inc.

At the time of my employment, Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties was a not-for-
profit with 20 million in revenue. The Agency had over 479'employees and held over 7 million in assets.

.Reconciled 36 bank accounts, billed funding sources monthly, prepared work papers for annual
audit, prepared paperwork for monitoring by various funding sources, prepared and entered

journal entries, reconciled general ledger accounts, reviewed daily accounts payable input,
entered cash receipts in A/R system, provided backup for both payroll and accounts -

payable/receivable positions, managed daily workflow, and trained new accounting staff
members* ^ . •

i/oo-9y;o2 '
Account Supervisor (for 2 Companies). Whole life. Inc.

Whole Life, Inc. is a not-for-profit with 6 million in revenue. The Agency had over 140 employees and
held over 4 million in assets.

Prepared monthly and quarterly reports, yearly budgets, monthly invoices, work papers, and
cost report's, prepared and entered journal entries, recoriciled general ledger accounts, and
billed Medicaid

9/98-1/00

Account Receivable Clerk ffor 4 Companies). CSN Financial. Inc.

Coded cash receipts, prepared monthly invoices, and prepared accounts receivable and
revenue work papers

5/93-9/98 ' " ^ ■ ' •
Assistant Controller. Biosvstems. Inc.

Collected past due accounts receivable both foreigin and domestic, provided switchboard relief,
handled petty cash funds, audited salesmen expenses, cut accounts payable checks, prepared
journal entries, performed payroll functions



3/88 - '5/93

Business Officer. The Caring Community of Connecticut. Inc.

The Caring Community of Connecticut is a not-for-profit with 18 million in revenue.

Answered phones, filed correspondence, handled petty cash funds, typed correspondence,
coded cash receipts and disbursements, reconciled bank accounts, screened job applicants,
prefDared work papers, and participated in administrator bn-call program

Educational Background

1996-2000

Bachelor Degree in Accounting, Eastern Connecticut State University
Graduated cum laude

1992-1996

Associate Degree in Accounting, Three Rivers Community Technical College
Named to Dean's list,,graduated with high honors

1981-1985 . . . "

Merrimack Valley High School
Member of National Honor Society, named to Honor Roll for 3 years

Volunteer Work

1/17-Present

Director on The Loudon Communications Council

Council is responsible for the distribution of a monthly newspaper to the residents of Loudon
and to maintain the Town of Loudon NH website. Also served as Treasurer of the Council for 2

years. ' ••



CONTACT KENNETH BOYER
ENERGY EFFICIENCY & QUALITY CONTROL PROFESSIONAL

PROFILE

EDUCATION

MANCHESTER COMMUNITY

COLLEGE 2006-2008

• Associates in Applied Science

in Building Construction

Technology

CERTIFICATIONS

• OSHA 10-Hour Construction

Safety and Health

• OSHA 30-HOUR Construction

Safety and Health

• BPI Building Analyst-Technician

• BPI Building Analyst-Professional

• BPI Heating Professional

• BPI HEP Energy Auditor

• BPI HEP Quality Control Inspector

• EPA/HUD RRP Certified Renovator

• NREL Multifamily Quality Control

Inspector

• Class 3 Forklift

SKILLS

•  Leadership

• Training and mentoring new hires

• Project Management

• Effective Communication

• Teamwork

• Energy Auditing

• Quality Control professional

•  Proficient in Microsoft Suite

• Data tracking and data entry

• Creating and maintaining vendor

relationships and contracts

Motivated and energetic Weatherizatipn professional with 13 years'

experience in improving energy efficiency in homes of all income levels,

schools, businesses, etc.

Dependable and outgoing, I am a trusted project and team leader with a

commitment to growth and accountability through exemplary leadership that

align with the company's goals and objective!.' ,

WORK EXPERIENCE

Community Action Program, Belknap-Merrimack,

Concord, NH

Energy Auditor and Quality Control Inpsector

2019-PRESENT

Lead and manage 30+ client projects focused on energy efficiency in
their homes

Maintain files and complete data entry using TREAT,'^ASHRAE 62.2
and Compass (modeling, ventilation and CRM software)

. Establishing and maintaining strong relationships within the

Weatherization and Community Action network

Quality Control Inspector, inspection of completed Installation and

client files within the agency to ensure adherence to DOE and utility •

funding requirements
Review, collection and submission of contractor and vendor invoices

Train and mentor new staff - '

Turn Cycle Solutions LLC, Nashua, NH
Marketing Manager & Specialist

2018-2019

Acquired BPI Building Arialyst Certification; performed energy audits
throughout NH within the NHSa\>es Weatheription Program
Vast knowledge ofrebates and incentives available to residents in the state

Estimated project cost, as well as annual savings in" both energy and
energy expenses

Managed scheduling, including audits, follow-up appointments and.
inspections

Supervised and trained Weatherization installers

Oversaw other duties as assigned, including but not limited to, material
inventory maintenance, client intakes, field work, networking-and outreach

and fleet maintenance

Energy Efficient Investments, Merrlmack NH

Weatherization Tech

2012-2018

Project leader and team member of insulation projects varying in single
family homes, to multifamily homes and commercial dwellings.
Proficient in door and window treatment and the installation of 2-part spray
foam, 1-part spray foam, fiberglass and cellulose insulation

Ability to perform, lead and train others In cellulose preparation and .
installation, ventilation, various alr-sealing methods, suspended ceilings

and jobslte professionalism



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COMMISSIONER

Jared S. Chiodne

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Chrfstopher J. Ellms. Jr.

5F

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

21 S. FfUtSl, Suite 10
Concord. N.H. 03301-2429

TDD Access: Relay NH
1-800-735-2964 vjy

Tel. (603) 271-3670 '

FAX Na 271-1526

Website;

www.enorgy.nh.gov

Septonbe- 25,2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sunimu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authori2» the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE
contract amendment with Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc (CAPBM),
Concord, NH, Vendor #177203, by reducing the Bipartisan Infiastructure Law Weatherization
Assistance Program (BIL WAP) contract amount by $364,365 from $2,511,040 to $2,146,675,
increase their allowable Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit (ACPU) from $8,009 to $8,445, increase
their allowable percentage of Health and Safety (H&S) funding from 8% to 15%, and add clarifying
language regarding the inclusion of documents as a legal component of the contract, effective upon
Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30,2027. The original contract was approved
by the Govemor and Executive Council on December 12,2022 item #052.100% Federal Funds

Funding in account BIL WAP for FY25 througli'FY27 is anticipated to be available upon Fiscal
Committee and Governor and Executive Council ̂ jproval of an accept and expend of remaining BIL
WAP funds at a later date, with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years through the
budget office if needed and justified.

02-52-52-520010-62610000-074-500587

Fiscal

Year Current Contract Amount

Increase

(Decrease) Revised Contract Amount

2023 $459,300 $0 $459,300

2024 - $459,300 $0 $459,300

2025 $530,814 ($121,455) $409,359

2026 $530,813 ($121,455) $409,358

2027 ' $530,813 ($121,455) $409,358

Totals $2,511,040 ($364,365) $2,146,675



iJis-ExcclJency, Governor Christopher T. Sunumi
and the Hom^le Council
Sq)teinber25,2024
Page 2 of2

EXPLANATION

This contm is SOLE SOURCE .because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
(10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies preferred status for the

Weathenzation Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of -
services to chents eligible for WAP, and their historical performance delivering the weatherization
program.

The Department is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization
Assistant Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to reduce energy consumption and the
impad of energy costs in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled,
househol^ wth cJuldren, and households with high-energy usage, the funding in this contract will
augment WAP work.

fo'eral BO, WAP contracts will optimize the federal allowances for ACPU
^ DO policy requirements, and provide production capacity relief forCAPBM. These outcomes will streamline CAPBM's efforts to increase the number of homes

:?!" "'fhenzanon services effectively and efficienUy in the program years that began on
July 1,2022. and expires June 30,2027. o- r s

In the event Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract I

Respectfully submitted,

Tared S. Chicoine

'Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBjEGT:-BIBARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE CAW' WEATHERIZATION ASSISTANCE
v.; , PRQGRAM'iBIL'WAP) CoSj^G^

AMENDMENT# t
• u " ^ ' ■ • I'-'k

' -'j- acting by and through the NewH^pVK.ire^C^^a"^^^ (R^pa^ Sic. 10, Concord, NH 03301,
(h^f^n^cr referred^t^ ^omniunity^ctiqn, Program of.Belknap-Merrimack
CburTties/jnc:, PO Box" 1016, 8 Old Suncook Road, Concord,"Merrimack County, NH 03302
Ch.c|[j!lnaftcrjcrc^^ as.thc Cpniractor), coiiticiivei;/ to as (the Parties).

r.A (hereinafter rcfcrrcd to-as'the Contract), approved by the
.Governor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022, ltem-.#52, the Contractor has agreed to
provide certain services, per the terms and conditions specified in the Contract and in
consideration of-paymcnt,by thc-State ofxertainsumis;w'spccificd;ihereih^^^^^

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Contract, the Contract may be
fno'difi^ oHe-.ohiy.by a written ihstrvmcnf executed b>;Uh*B>.^ftiesMEcrei6 a^^ only after approval

■fof;such:modificktibriOfamehdrhcrit-by the'Goverhbr arrd-douncirfand''

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agrcedTo amend the Contract in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, consjdcratlpn of,^c.foregoing,.and..thc.w conditions
contained in the Contract, and sci forth herein, the Parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

I • Amendment and Modification of Contract. THe QohTraci js arhcnd^.and
" ■ modified as follows: " "y-t^ .7'^. r'/,' "• v V T-T

A) Price Limitation: Amend Subparagraph 1.8 of the Agreement by striking
the sum of $2,511,040 and inserting ih'placc thcfeof the siim of *
$2,146,675.

,B) .Ej^ibil A, Incorporating documents as legally binding cbnlraci
T^uifcmchts; Amend #1 by addirig:-'*and the documents referenced
above." to thc last sentence of #1.

'  C) Ej^ibit B, (pontractor Production^ Arncnd #5^by deleting,the current sum
Of $8,ObO ahd inscrtinl" in place thereof fhV sum of ̂  '

D) Exhibit B, Gi^t Expenditures: Amend paragraph #1 1 by'dclciing the
curfeht isum of$8,009 arid Inserting in place thereof the sum bfjS8.4.45.

AwBrd'#D'E-EEOOIOOOI; Award Date: 07/01/2022 Contractor's InitlnlsQ^
aLTJ:«MM2 ' DSie'25iS«f
Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc. Page I of 3



E) Exhibu C Raymcm Terms. Comractor WAP BIL Cram Allocation;
' Amend paragraph #1, to reflect changes in grant funding available to

Comractor:

2.

4.

'5.

Amend by deleting the cuireni sum of $2;51 1.040 and Inserting in
place thereof the sum of S2,M6.675;
Amend by deleting the current sum of $225,076 and inserting in
place thcreofthc sum of $204,242: .
Amend by deleting the current sum of $264,901 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $ 139.901;
Amend by deleting the currem sum of $ 16,503 and. inserting in
place thereof the sum of $259,892; and
Amend by deleting the cumnt sum of $2,004,560 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $ 1.542.640.

2.

3.

Effective Date of Amendment: Thi.s Amendment .shall take effeci upon
Covenk>r and Executive Council approval.

Continuance of Contract. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms
and Coftditioits of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hcrcundcr shall remain in
full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract
as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the dates written below.

Cominunity Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc.

Dale: y
ChWEAgri, ve Ontccr

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
irtment of Energy

Ijnd S. Chicoine, Commissioner
Date:: P/ao/aH

Approval b)^the Attorney Generars Office (Pomi, Substance and Execullon)

9/6/2024

Print Name and Title
Date:

Award 9 DE-EEOOiOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022
ALN:ai.042

Community Aaion Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc.

Contractor's Initial



Approval by tbe^Qoveirpr add 'Ex^^

C&CMeeting Date:^ SEP. 2 5 ?n?i • .. ■ ■ . G&C Item #: 5F

Award # DE-EEbOIOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022
ALN:8I.042

Community Action Program Belknap and Merrimack Counties, Inc.

Contractor's Initialial^^
Page 3 of J ^



Stiite of New Hadipshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

r^!r^ »™ACKcou>mES. ™c.»  „ New H»p.to „ Mv M. ,,«J., fartK, ^ ̂ ^

Busiaos ID: 63021

CerlificatB Nusber 0006732660

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hottp my hind and ctutt to be affixed

the ̂  ofthe Slite ofNew Himpihire,
thii ftfa day of July AD. 2024.

David M.

Secretsy of State



• v>S

C^RJIJlfeATE OF AUtHORITY

'■ I hereby certify that
1. 1 em a duly elebt^ ^cor of-(^r^(if,liy,/^etibn Prnnrem Befknnn ^errlmer^ r..,^

Operpng Of^^putyJOfro^ Chief Fiscal'
Oregolre, Budget Anel^ Chrlstephw J Pvtea Chair Rr^rH

judgment desirable pr necessary to effetl Uie purpbse a! this vpte. " ^
^^^:vo|^sindt been amended or reputed arid rem^«|,WDll fb^ceiid

^  0* tho^date of the contract/contract amiBndmen! to which this certifica'tete attached Thbi

i^t^rws ^ ""<^®'«'<»d-»»«i'he'Sla'te of.NeW Hampshire'»on thls^r^te as evidence .that me pe^n(s) lis^abovp .currei^y occuby'the posftibf^^'-Ipdicat^ and.^t.^y haw fbll authorityTo bind t^ corporattori. To the extent that there^^'i
Ha^p^lra, all such llmitations are expressly staled h^in;

Dated

R«r.an«2094-
tfcCAMUttMSOM

Signature of Elected Officer
Name: Christopher J
Title: President-fidIB. of

WA

MtffliigAad««p:0:Kilbl^C5«awd;NH.03302.Ad^ .
«^-603;225.329S-|., 800 85«5^^

WeMhe: ^b'tu.o^
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Excqibvc <>mcd approval thiou^ Jime 30/2027. 100% Fcdehl Fii^^

«P««i Ofthe
'0 «'jp« encumbrances betweoi fiscalye^ throufijj the budget pffioe if and justified

New Hampshire Dwnmtfhftnilpf Energy. WAP
02-52-52-5200I()-X»CX000CW)74-500587
Ot^ for Pub Assist & Rdief

PY2<p
S459;300

14
S459y300

FY2025
$530i814

FY2026

$536;8J3
mm
$530,813

total
12,511,040

. 2).F^|ha reqp ̂  ̂ ^bwizalion to advance Community Action Program Bclknap-Morimack
u>untics, Inc. $91,665 fo>m the abovo-refcrpnoe contract amount

Emanation

This contract is i

gdd^XIO ^.15) giving Conmimity Ac^ Agencies pref^
services.to dients eligible.'for WAP, and their hislori^ poformance delive^ thi^a^^^on
program.

PK|9l0f2
QaCll2l>2a23



.  J • •

NH Energy is responsible for edministenng New Hampshire's statewide WeatherizatiQn Assistai^
Program (W^). The obj ective of the program is to reduce energy con^ption and the imp^ of
cn^ costs in low-iiKMnre households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled, hou^lds'whh
children, and households with high^energyusagie. The fimding in this contract will augment WAP
woit * .

Tito ftdM Bi-partisan. Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding in this contract will allow the Comlnunity
Ac&ori ̂ qicy (CAA) to efiedively and efficimtly increase the number of homes receiving full
weathcrizBtibn services in the program years that began on July 1,2022, and extend? out to June 30,
2027. WWc nox being combined with the regular annual federal WAP allocalion to this BIL
funding will bie used for the same purposes and will significantly augment the weatherization work i6
be completed by the CAA.

In the event Fcdoal Funds are no longer avulable, Oeneral Funds will not be rc<]uested to siq^x)Tt this
conttact

emitted.

Ootd Chicoine
Commissioner
Npw Hampshire Dqartment of Energy

60012/310033
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. 2. SBRVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New
- Hampshire, actina through the agency identified (o block 1.1
estate"), engages, contractor identified in block U
("Contractor^ to perfomi, and the Conwor shall perform, the
^ik or sole of goods, or both, identified and more particuliHy
described In the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated
herein by rtferescje ("Screes").

3. EFF^IVE DAtE/COMPLETlON OP SERVICES.
3.1 Notwidistanding any provlsioti of this Agreement to the
contrary, and tubjea (b the approval of the Oovemor end
Executive Cbuocil of the State of New Hempshirt. If applicable,
this Agracmeot, end all obiigolioas ofthe parties hereuAd.er, shall
become effective on the .dote the Oovemor and Executive
Coimeil approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unless no such approval is required, in which cose the Agreemeni
thai! become effective on the date the Agreement is sighed by
the State Agency u sbowtt in block 1.13 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If (he Coocractor commences the Services prior to (he
Effective Diste, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the Effective Date shall be perfomtcd at the sole risk of (he
Contractor, end In ̂  event ttut this Agreement does not become
effective, the State shell have no liability to (he Coocraaor,
cncludmg' without limitation, any ^iigotion to pay. the
^tractor for any costs inoured or Services performed.
Contractor must complete ell Slices by the Completion Potc
specified m block. 1.7. .

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OP AGREEMENT.

Notwithstondiog any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereuoder, including,
without limitation, (he continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and conttnued appropriation of
fimds affect^ by any state or federal legbloiive or>executive
action that rcdixes, eliminates or otherwise modifies the
appropriation.or availability of Amding for (his Agreement and
(he Seo^ for Services prodded in EXHIBIT B, in wbote or in
pan. In no event tholl (he State be liable for any payments
hereunder In excess of such available appropriated In the
event of a reduction or tennination of appropriated finds, the
State shall have-the right to withhold poymern until such finds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce dr
(CTmlnaia the Servica under (hb Agrement immediately upon
giving (he Conbtctor notice of such reduction or termination.
Tlw State shall noc'be required to transfer Amds from any other
aocoqst or source to the Account idbulfled to block 1.6 to the
event Asids in thai Accmat' are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICB/PRICB LIMITATION/

PAYMEffT.

i. I The contract price, method ofpayment, and terms ofpayment
art identified and-more ptrticubrly describe In EXHIBIT c'
which is ittcofpor^ her^ by reference.
5.2 The payment by the'State of (he mtract price shall be the
only and the complete jeimbuncment to the Contractor for til
expenses, df whomver nature incurred by (be Contractor la the
performance hereof^ and shell be the poly end the complete

compet^on to (he Concractor for the Services. 'Rie ftrnt* shall
have ad liability to the Contractor other thiui the contract price.
5.3 The State'reserves (he right to ofCset frore eny.amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agceement dtose
liquidated omduau required or pemitted by N.H; RSA 80:7
thmgh RSA 80:7-e or any other prpvbidn of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provbloo In ihb Agreement to the

. contrary, uid notwithstanding unexpected ctrcumstances, bi'oo
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or ectually mode
hereunder, exceed (he Price Limiutioo set forth to block 1.8.

«. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.
6.1 In connection with (he performance of the Services, (he
Contractor shall comply with all epplicable statutes, lows,
regulations, and orden of federal, statt, county or municipal
authorities which impose any tibligation or. duly upon (he
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal
employment opporiunity laws. In addition, if thb Agrttmeot b
hinded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive ord^ rules, regulations
and ftitutes, and with any rules, reguUtioni and guidelines as the ■
State or the United States issue to implement these regul^ons.
The Contractor shall olso comply with all applicable IntelleccuaJ
property laws.
6.2 During the term .of thb Agreement, (be Coninctor shall not
dbcriminate^egainst employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, cited, age, sex, handicap,' sexual
oriematioo, or national origin and will take affirmative action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor ogites to pem^ (he State or United States
access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the purpose ofoscertatoing compliance with dt rules, regulations
and orders, and the coveneats, terras imd conditions of (hb
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL

7.1 The Contractor shell at ib own expense provide all personnel
necttsory to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants Aot
all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to
perfomi the' Services, and shall be property licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under oil applicable tows.
7.2.Unless otberwbc authorized to writing, during (be term of
(hb Agreement, end Tor a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Dale in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not peimit any subcootnctor or odier person, 'ftrm or
corporation with whom It is engaged In o combined effort to
perform the Services (o hire, any person who b a State employee
or offlciai, who b tniterislly involved to the proeuTtment,
adminUoatioo or performance of thb Agreement Thb
provision shell lur^ve termination of thb AgreemimL
7.3 The Contracting OfAcer specific in block 1.9, or hb or her
successor, shall be (he Sbte'i representative. In the event ofany
dbpute coocemtog the interpretitian of this Agfeemeat, (he
Contracting'Officer's decbiofl shall be final for the State.

Award! DE-EEOOlOOdOl
CFDA 081.042
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8. CVE^ OP IliBFAUtT/REMEDIES.
. ■, 11 prjn oj

cOTitiRile tn^nt ofdefuilVhenui^erC^Evaii• v •- i,- n* — —••• • -yiM r r* — •• ,• • -j^.r •»;.«.»• ■ ■

S.r.2/Cuiuif.to. submit Iv^nde^ an^or'
•1.113 failure tbm^m-wy btbl^.cove^t;-ti^ of

|;2 ypm Ae o^rjfehc«'of.ajriyj.E^
-^e>My more^^/all.-oftbe

the'Qmtnidky;a:t^Ra;M^
-(^fauU and>r^uihnyB-it.to.b«':rtm^ in ibtence of
I  or.idser s^ificatioivofjine.- th^ (30) days from the
^'e^of the ad^e;j^d>jf the Evwt or^fsSji'j^^^
.unninate 'ftiS;Aii^dn.cnt;Xff<^^

, Contractor notice pf,tciTniratidn;'-/{:c^ •,• 'r-,i;';
, .12'.2-give .the'Eyeitt of
-.'Ck^^it and<sus^'rding\8ll5pB)^mO';tO-be^
..Agnment' rad orbenng:tt^<.th;e/ppnim^ price

■  Wbuld-;bchcfwi*i;wcw the
' pcnod-.friim.the dale'Of-'tu^o.otke^dl'M.clt^t^^

.^•;d.etdniRes■t]^y,;the;<C^M^-lW'^^^
sh^i never paid io.'th^Cbfli«q^'?vr-:vt:.fe^ '
8.2.3 give.^ Gbntnctdr a wtiea oottce.^ifyitig the Event of

. Oefautt and set off againu any;oAef'ObHi^dpru;th'e:Sate may
. owe to the Connetor any damages^the.State tuffen'by.retuon of
;any Eventbf.^fctjit; and/or;; .-.Va ' • ; .•'

8.i2.'4 give the Gbnptoina-^am notice Sf^ifying the Event of
Default,. .treat the-Ag^eem'ept-as t^.^ed, termuvate.'the
.Agr^e'nt pu>nVeny of^ inepuity. or

' 8 j.-Ko iaituie by.t^'Staite'to
any EVeat of Defiauh shall ^ dcctii^ a^^lyer,of ia rights with
;ieg^.tfr th^-.EYent.'bf.Oe^l.t/torla^ Event of

.•..'MfaulL-.^d expren failure to ehforte.uiyfEynyof .De ^ill
^.deemed a.waiver.prchen^^^^^ S^jtd Mforce'ed^^ and
'allr.drtiid.-prt^ioos.'hdredf t^ionjan^ of
Defw}ionlhepatt6fthe,^^ ^ -
9;TERMINATION:
9.1 Notwitbnahding;p8n(gi^v8,''^^^^ wle
di^tion^ tenniMte the A^ment for wy reasim: in.W^ or
iDp^.b'y thi^.(30) di)i um^.itdtiM-to'che.^nn
the Sute uexercisinig its opdon to. (ennuiate^

.9:2 jn'.ihe.evmt df CA.ea^.temiihatioD df.ftb. Apperhent for

.any.iea^ .other, than ..the ;c^pl^ph:of.,the,S^ the
Conttacuir ■shiil,,^i|l-{hc''Statt!i.J<iia*?^
Ccotnctihg OfRcier^ niM later.thah (i 3} days'afler the date

^.pf' tatciination.':ii .rq>ort',(7T^inaiidd Reporf0\deim cl
iddttil^ail S^ccj di^OTned..Bpd^ '
andiniUuditig ti^i^e (rfteinihi^tm;^

/epntont) and hunibv of et^iesl.df the Teraiinaildn^Rep^ ^ali'
'be.id^tie&rto titp|k^.pf ehy.f
EX^IT: b1 In i^hioni at the S^'a dUcrrton, the .Contnctor

..'.i/fc? ■'.■■ '.r. ..
slull;within I^S^daysof nptitxp^eajly iminitidiv-develop and

• stibmit" tojhe^^Swe .e.T^id^ the
/A' C- t. .*,'h .

.iO."DATA/ACCE$S/CONFn>EfmAbrrY/.j v.- ►
..;pRB^AxioiNif;^

. .■r.L9•J•Al.'^^.'hJl^.b Asntment,^^^^ all
^mfprrpationiand'.thjn^'^ OTiwaiMd^r^ AdT'

•  . -i^dnnanceofj^'acq^ deyejo^J^.mspn'df/t^^^
Agreement. mcMirigj'butnpt'Kmited tdi jUI MdKb.^t^iu
fiIes.^re^nu|ae,'su^ tduhd rmidings; video'
reelings,-plcto'naiT^rpdu^oris,\'drtwin^^anyyse^'g^

.  .repreMautMiu,.cbfnputWprpp^i;:Mmpu»^
lenei^'.mennomda,-pajm;;aj>d(dde^
10.2 All dataand-any pip to Uen. reived ,fr^
pte.SWe^or pur^as^ yntb:^
,^der Ab AgrcetnCTi, ifiaJ.LW'tHrpfp^
..stall ta returned tp.tta Swe u^.,d<mahdon^pn.teim
ofthb.Agrce'metM foranyriMson. . • *
.I0.3'(^nridenj|aUt^.ofdyys^^^ RSA
chapiCT 91,tA or d^r. existmgJaw.lC^lc^fr^
prior written apptpvaj 9tthe;SttUij^^^f< ^ ,• .

. A = •.: '1- *.' '
I IVCPJfri|UCTpR;S M tn the
peifonnnce ptth'b^^^mat.tta Ccmtnctt^^^
U;'ind<^dent,cdnfredd/.^'Mdft^ ^
^plpy« p/]Ae;St«c;i;Ncli^ .aftyy>f its

.  officera, crnplpyees; agenb^w m^ben ,^.alI;ta^-authon^ to
bind the State or recirivie any beheQt9.^woAen^.cOnpenaali^
other^plu.menu.pifryided-dyAe^^^^ its empl.oym.)
irrASSIONMEffT^ELECATipi^^^^
ll.ljje.C^ttiddr-.stail-npt assigo.-or^.^to'fr^ any

-  ihterest^lntbb.Agieereentwj^d^'i^pripr^
^all^ta prdyld^ (0^^^^ SiabiVlwi.fifi^ to
the assignment, .and .a wriQen cdnseot of (fae'Soib: for, purposes
of'this'paragraph, a C^'ge'of'CpnfrdI thai)'

•  aujgrimen.t. ''Change; ...of; ;|Gdnfrdrr-'^o>ew-,."(a^
MMoird8Hcn,\or a transa^ of fe.bt^.tnns^ocu.in

.which-a^third. parly/ (ogciher'with iti afriU8tiu, :beMmea the
dirjxt. or indirect o^ct of fifty more pf the ,
voting shares dr'alinii.v-^uiry' (riter^,.dr.MmbmM
ppwer.pf-theXdntiactor,-.dr^^^ ^alior;PJbst8ntla|ly all.
ofthe Bss^ of ih.o Cdhtrtdor:.{,;V ! o'-y^ ••' • 7 'i •

-  ;I2/I )Noney>of ^erServicta.-^shyi/^^ the
Ctatrtctpr vnAout prior writien tiMee ^ conMpt.pf Ore
i^e State b .ntitJed. to cpp.les.pf .ajl.^iub^nirua a^.^

;;agrpem!rots-an'dyh^ any prpybipru.eoqiam
m-a .lUKorimct pr.tp'uslg^eat.api^

Awvdff.D&EEOOlOOOOl'
CFOA tf.fiiciif;.. ■ .r

!3:.lNpE^IFICA.TI<^^^ fxempted ^.law,
tbe,;Cdnh^or' stai)'in4*^ ^ SWe, its; 'dfnceri i^^pjoy^-f^m apd'i^ 'allrcJaioiA

•''•-^li^Uitsm and cosb;for..any-pers(ra dunces,
> p^'^orcoipyTighj,'in^getnjm|;'« p^j^^
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(he Stale, ill ofRcen or mployeei, which arise out of (or tA^ich

. may be elftmed to srise out of) the ects or omiuion of the
Cootnctor, or lubCMtrectori, including but not limited to the
"negligeoce, reckless or intentional cooduct. The Stete the!! not
be iieble for any eosts ineuiTed by the Gtntnetor erising under
this ptngnpb 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, oothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver ofthe sovereign
immimity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. Thb covouuu in paragraph 13 shall-survive (he
' terminal of this AgreemenL ■

.  14. INSURANCE.
14.1 ihe Con(rector'shall, ai hi sole expense, obtain and
continuously. maintain irt force, and shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
following Insurance;
14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all clsinu
of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not

.  less than $1.(XM,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
of excess; aacl
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subjea to subpara^aph 10.2 herein, in an amount not less than
tOH of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The'pol.icia descnbed la subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be
on poli^ forms and endorsements approved for use in the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H: Department of Insurance, and
issued by insuren licensed in the State of New Hampshire.

'.14.) The Contractor shall ftimish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a ccrtificatefs) of
insurance fbr all insurance requiried under (his Agreement.
Contractor shall also ftimish to the Contracting Office identified
in block 1.9, or hit or her successor, ceftificate<s) of insurance
for all renewal(8) of Insurance rcqutrtd under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) dtys prior to the cxpiritioa date of each

,  insurance policy. The ce(iirtca!e(s) of insurance and any
' renewals thereofshall be attached and are incorporated herein^

reference.

IS. WORKERS'COMPCNSATION.

IS.I By signing this agreement, (he Contrador agrees, certifies
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt

.  fbro. the requirements of Nil. RSA chapter 2S1-A r^oritrj'
ComptfuaHon").
]5J2 To-the extent the Contractor is subject to the requiremenu
of N.H. ̂ A chapter 2S1-A, Contractor shall maintain, end
require any subeonmctor or assignee to secure and maintain,
payment of Worfcen' Compensation in connection with
tctivilla which (he person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreoneai The Contractor shall fitmish the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers'
Cornpeniation .b the meaner described io N.H. RSA chapter
2gl-A and any applic^le rencwal(a) thereof, which shall be
• attached and en incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be raponiible for payment of any Workers'
CbmpensiUon pieraiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subconiracioir or empi^^ of Conpactor,
which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire >

Workers' Compensation laws in cooflectlon with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

• 16. NOTICE.* Any notice by a pariy hereto to (be other party
ihall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at (be time
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, In.a United Stata
Post OffiM addressed to the parties' at the addressa given in

. blocks 1.2 and 1.4. herein.'

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement msy be amended, waived
or discharged pnly by an instrument in writing signed by (be
parpa hereto aad only after af^rreval of luch amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire unless im such approval is required
under the circumttanca pursuam to State law. rMie or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agreement shall
be governed, interpreted and constnied in accordance with (he
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inuits to the benefit of the parties and beir respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in (his Agreement is (he wording
chosen by the partia (o express their mutual intent, and ho rule
of cbflstxuciion shall be applied against or in favw of any party.
Any talons arising out of this Agreement shall be brought and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Oourt which shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflia
between the terms of this P07 form (as modified in feJOllBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendmeot thereof, the terms of the

. P07 (u modified in.EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The partia hertlo do not intend to
benefit toy third partia and this Agraement shall not be
construed to confa any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the* Agreement are
for reference purposa only, end the words contained therein
shall in 00 way be held to explain, modify, amplify or afd in the
interprttation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional -or modifying
provisions Kt forth in (he attached EXHIBfT A are incorporated
herein by refereoce.

23. SBVERABILITY. Inthceventanyoftheprovisioasofthis
Agreraent are hetd by a court of eorepctent jurisdiaion to be
contrary to any state or federal law. the remaining provisions of
(bis Agjtemcni will remain in full force and effea.

24. ENTIRE AGREEfVtENT. This Agrecmeat,.which roiy be
executed in a number of counterpam. each cif which diall be
deemed an original, constituta the entire'agreement and
understtndiAg between die pertiq, and supeneda.all prior
agreements aod undcrsundings with respect to the subj^ ihaiter
hereof.

Award# DE-EEOOIOOOOl
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

.  * EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
• 4

1. 2 CFR 200, ts MDcnded, (Unifonn Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Fedcral.Awards), 10 CFR440 dated February 1.2002 (Weathcriietion Assistance
Program), the New Hampshire Wealherization Assistance Program-BlL-(NHWAP-BIL) State Plan.
NHWAP Policies and Procedures Manual (P&PM), and NH WAP Field Guide are all considered part
of this contract by Inclusion and shall be legally-binding and enforceable documents under this
contract The New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy) rtseryes the right to usc any legal
remedy at its disposal inchidingi but not limited to, disallowance of costs, withholding of Ainds,
suspension of agency personnel, disbarment of.agency personnel, disbarment of agedeies end/or
lubcontractort from presieht or future contracts, and such other legal remedies as determined to.be

.  appropriate by the ficw Hampshire Dcpartmerit of Justice in the enforcement of rules and regulations
pertaining to the Weatherization Program.

2. An audit shall be made at the end of the Contractor's fiscal in accordance with 2 CFR 200,
Subpart F • Audit Requirements. This ai^it report shall include a schedule of revenues and
ex(ienditures by contract or grant number of all expenditures during the Contractor's fiscal year. The
Contractor tball utilize a competitive bidding process to choose a qualified financial auditor it least
evc^ four ytm.

The audit report shall' iriclude a schedule of the prior year's questioned Costs along with a response
regarding the curtent status of the prior year's questioned costs. Copies of all management letters

, written as a result of the audit along with the audit report shall be forwa^ed to KH Energy within one
mofith of the time of receipt by .the Contractor accompanied by an' action; if applicable, for each '
finding or questiooed asst.

3. The costs charged under this contract shall be determined as allowable under the cost principles
detailed in 2 CFR 200 Subpart E • Cost Principals as amended by 2 CFR Part 910.

4. Program and financial records pertaining to this contract shall be retained by NH Energy and .the
Contractor for 3 (three) years f^m the date of submission of the Hnal expenditure report or, for
awards that are renewed quarterly or annually, from the date of the submission of the quarterly or
annual financial report; as stated in 2 CFR 200.334 - Retention Requirements for Records. .

5. CLOSE OUT OF CONTRACT. All final required reports and reimbursement requests shall be
submiced to the State within forty-five (45) days of the completion date (Agreement Block 1.7).

6. RESTRICTION ON AODITIONAL FUNDING, (i is understood and agreed between the parties that
no portion of the "Granf' funds may be. used for the purpose of obtaining add iiional federal funds
under any other law of the United States, except if authorized under that law.

7. ASSURANCES/CERTIFICATIONS. The following are attached and signed; Certification
Regarding Drug-Free Workplace Requirements; Certification Regarding Lobbying; ̂rtificatioo ■
Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters; Ceriificatioo Regarding the
' Americans With Disabilities Act Compliance; Ce^fication Regarding Enviroomeatal Tobacco

.  • . ' Exhibit a'
I'i df 3
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Smoke; C^pli^MiN.ond^ Aisist^ progi^s; ̂
■ Cer^fi«Wn RegardJtg.tJIie^Fj^OT Compliaitce; Buy
Ameri« Build ̂ 'ericif, and Certification Reg^ and^PA Compliance for WAP-BIL.

A^.. Allicpnfractsand^ in.excns of S2.006
j»fi^ction.W^ IfKludcV^yisioh^^^^ ^Antl-Ki^back" Acl

'  r(li'ySG-874) e3;sypplwCTlWm
-^oyldes lKat'e^:^ntia^ir*jub:Mii^c( or su flrom'^ mdiicin^'t^ any '
meansr^y pprM emplpyj^^ih the .Miu or r^air of public wprfc, to give tip any'

'^f«iftbf(hec^p«saltipn.to'^\Jtich!heis,'^!^^
•■■ '■•'i»is^ted-vl6latibfis W.f^.enerj^^ ''^i^;?^'--^ 'Cr:T i." • •

.•. ■ •■.v. •■■rJiZ /<•.•'.:--vti.- .^"1. -..;; ;> -r.;. • ;
9. • PROC.yREMBNT;- Subgrm^.'»hall.cpmpty;.wittv^ifprovisi 20O'$ubp'art D. - Post •

F^eral Awa^ Requirements r/Pnm^ent.Stand emphasis on financial
prpcurment(2 CFR.200 Subpari K -Audit Requir^'chts) property inanagement (2 CFR 200

. Subp^D,-P65t Feder8l;Aweif!diR|Kiuiiww)^^^^^^

.  10. STATE INSPECTIQIvl: WithoutUimitjng;the^nghis;Cs;abIishcd.uh paragiaphsT and 9 of
the gueral provisions, NH Energy, USDO^ Health and Human Services, the Comptroller General
of tiM'United or any duly aiithoriud r^r»Mtatives, sHall be. pcnViined to inspect project and
pyogi^=sitVs,{mtenaew workers) end-iiuj^t:^^
traiuacUons, and sh^l bfi per^itted.-acciM (d'any bpo.kj, dbcuihents, paipers, ahd recdnb of the
Contractor or its subcdntr^orsorgnuitees, \^ich are diteclly pciiinent to this contract for the
purpose of maklng.audits, examinations; excerpts, and truscriptions.

*11; FOI^IGN NAnONAt rNVOCvEKl^tirPfojKl p subrecipimts and
contractors) who anticipate iovolyirig/oreign hatip^s in.theperforfhancedfanBward, may
be required to provide Ck>R ^ specificunfoiroaUonXbout'^ foreign natioiial to satisfy
requirements for fbrei^Vaijondl,^p^ici;Mtibn.^A:forei^ 'n^^
who'is hot a U.SrdUzen'by bi^ o^im.turdi2^^ and type of ixthii^tipn
colie^d may depi^ 00 yaribus'^tors'auocidW >^th (he awa^

12. PRIVACY PROTECTIONS: Gran^ is required to .freat all requests for iiiformatiob .
copcbmiog applicwts'and.recipi of funds in a mahnd consistent with the federal
government's treatment of infonnation requested:under .the Freedom of InformaUbn Act
(FOIA), S U.S.'C.'S52, incl.udlQg the'piiyacy (^tectioiiscontained in'Exemjnioo ^>(6) of tbe
FOtA, 5 U:S,C. SS2(b)(6)..Uhder 5.U.S:C. 552^X6), ihfonhation relating to an individual's
eli^biiity application of the indiyidud-s.partidj^Uqn iti the program, such.as name, address,

.  or income information^ are genpirdiy exenipt from disclosure.

A balancing test must be used in applymg Exemption (b)(6) in order to determine:

I:- whether a signUicaht privacy interest would be invaded;

ti. whe^er the release of the infomiation would further the public interest by
shedding light on the operations or activities of the Government; and

Exhibit A
2 of)
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111. whether in baiancing the privacy' interests against the.public interest,
disclosure would coostinite a clearly unvvarranted invasion ofprivacy^

A request for personal information including but not limited to the name, addresses,
or income information of WAP applicants or recipients would require the state oi
other service provider to balance a clearly defined public interest in obtdning this
infoimatioii against the individuals' (egitimaie expectatibn of privacy.

Given a legitiomte, articulated public interest in the disclosure, States and other
service providers may release information regarding recipients in the aggregate that
does not identify specific individuals. However, a Statc.or service provider milst
apply a FOIA Exemption (b)(6) balancing test to any request for informatioA that
cannot be satisfied by such lessMntnisive me^ods.

13. The Contractor shall comply with the US DOE Interim Connici of Interest Policy Requirements for
Financial Assistance, Depa^eht of Energy Financial Assistance RegulatioDs, Financial Assistance
Letter No. FAL 2022-02 dated December 20,2021, which implerhentJ 2 CFR 200.112 by Juno 18,

. 2023. • ,

14.' Funds shall not be used to assist projects, in whole or in part, in multifamily buildings with more than
four units.

15. This agreement copsists of the following documents: a completed P-37 form, and Exhibits A,
B, C, D, E, F, 0, H, I, J, K and L. All exhibits are incorpomted heiein by reference as if fully
set forth herein.

16. These provisions shall be required of all sub-contractors and subgrantees.

Exhibit A
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to improvc.prbgram.deiiycfyf'jeonw^ all
weath^ization servicej in a manner ^ will suecess'Mly^lfttiaati ^th ufility adrhiniitcred energy

> - . for low-income hpwholds in ord.cri.to proyide.ihd:t^.colieborative services for
those, households; .v^'v r-

.• • '/ cp.o^^'t^. the.GcyVnpt tmd Exwutiv will havb a completion da^'of June'

• '■; ?• subject of Alsly^tracti'shairhyyV^^^^
, pf^TC^pewionaliy allocitcd annual WAP .dolVvjiw^^^ 'be a'llocatcd for program
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b. All fuhds provided to (he Contractor under this contract agr^ent must be expended by June
30,2027. • ■ ■ .

•  , , . «

6. Effective April 1,2015, all work performed under the federal Weatherizatlon Assistai^ Program-
(WAP) in New Hampshire is required to meet the minimum specifications defined in (he US •
Depi^cnt of Energy's Quality Work Pian (QWP) ̂tdance and in the associated Standard Wortc
Specifications (SWS). The BEL mqney which is the subject of this contract, because it, too, is
considered to be WAP money, shall be managed to the same specifications and for the same outcomes.

7. Client eligibility for BIL-funded wcaiherizaiion work will be the same as for the annually funded WAP
weathaization work: cliwt household income, in order to be eligible for WAP BEL services, is to be no

. ^ter than 60S of the ̂ te median income (SMI).

8.. Residential dwelling (building) eligibility for BlLrfunded weatherization work will be the same, as
residential dweriing eligibility under the rules for annually funded WAP weatherization work.'
However, the two WAP funding streams -*• annual and BIL.—cannot be combined on any one job.

9. BIL money may be "leveraged" (us^ in combination) with any other weatherizatlon- funding source
except oMval WAP money.

10. WAP completion using WAP BIL.funds are to be achieved,using the'same definition of "completion"
as used in the WAP annii^ funds program: If the Subgrantce wishes to count a project as a WAP BIL
completion, then the project must have at least one energy conservation measure that meets the SIR test,

•  that measure (or those measures) must be paid for. with WAP BIL dollars (and there must be no WAP
annual fund dollars anywhere in the project), and the final inspection of the whole job must be dpne by a
current BPI-certified ̂ ality Control Inspector (QCO and declared "WAP complete, ready for
relmburicment." • j-a-

11. The rules governing expenditure of WAP BIL money on any one project are the same as thore
*  governing WAP annual money: There is no absolute ceiling on single project expenses, but at the end of

the BIL period of perforroance (June 30,2027), the average cost per unit completed in the state,
aggregated over all five Subgrantees, must not exceed $8009.

12. WAP BIL production includes: -

a.' Weatherization upgrades which are commensurate with a work plan developed from a.thorough
dY^lliog energy audit and a software model of the bbildihg using the audit software too\ diat is
approved by US DOE for use in New Hampshire. That software model must be prepared by a
qualified (BPI-cetlified) Building Analyst or Energy Auditor or Quality Control Inspector who
has developed the work plao (the.energy conservation measures - ECMs - to be installed) using
eithfr the "benefit/cost ratio" (B/C) methodology as defined by the utilities* Hom'e Energy
Asitstanpe (HEA) program or the "ttvtngs to investment ratio" (SIR) methodology as defined
by the US DOEfor use in WAP. The SIR methodology must be used to justify the installation
of any ECMi which arc to be paid for with WAP funds from cither WAP funding stream.

b. Ftnal'inspections which determine:
I. Whether the project's work plan was appropriate and complete, taking into account the

methodoio^ - B/C or SIR - used by'the energy auditor to select the ECMs to be
installed, (he pro-weatherization condition of the building, etc.

Award P OE-^CW^O^CFOA 881.042



■ vi' - tmplemented:in the
P^viding thc client with i compVchjwsivo, safe, efficient," arid ftjlly
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NEW HAMPSfflHE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT TERMS

In coosi<leratipn of the Mtisfactory performance ofthe services set forthin Exhibit B, the'State agrees to
pey (he Contractor, Community Action Program of Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. up to the total sum-
of:

•  $2,511,040.00 (which hereinafter is referred to as the "Contracted Amount^, of which
$225,076.00 may be expended for Admmistraiion,
$264,901.00 tnay be expended for Training & Technical Assistance,
^i^»503.00 rnay be expended fpr Health A Safety measures,
$2,004,560.00 (the balance), to be spent on weatherization activities (Program Activity)

Drawdowns frorn the total contracted amount will be paid to the Contractor only, after-written
dpcumcniation of cash need is submitted to NH Energy. Disbursement of the contracted amount shall be
made in accordance with the procedures established by the Sute and 2 CFR 200.305(b) on an advance
basis; limited to minimum amounts ne^ed; and be timed to be in accordance with the actual, immediate
cash requirements ofthe Contractor in carrying out the purpose ofthe program. The Contractor must
make timely paymwts to (sub)cofitractors in accofdance.with the contract provisions. Contractor Shall
submit a payment request to NH Energy for each month of the contract period using the forms to be
provided by NH Energy for that purpose. Payment requests from Contractor shall be received at NH '
Energy no later than the 15*^ day of each month or the first business day following the 15* day.

Administrative wsts are provided in order to support a specified number of unit completions at minimal
standards. Administrative funds may be pro>rated by NH Energy if production unit completions do not
meet expected production goals.

NH Energy will also be allowed, as a function of its administrative oversight, to modify contracted budget
amounts as necessary to ensure the efficient and effective operation of the contract as long as these
modified expenditures do not exceed the total "Contracted Amount" as specified above.

AM obligations of the State, including the continuance of any payments, are contingent upon the
availability and continued approprialion of funds for the services to be provided.

/• • • Exhibit C
> ^ Page I of 1
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iC.

STil^AR^ .
^-.>.. ... .. ■ . ' .,•Th^ Gpn^rtorid^bfi^ u]^t(onr;L'i'^q^^

1 >? Ac'Gbn^ as identified in Sections 1.11 and J 12 of
the Genefal ProvisidM,exMute:thcjfo^ . . ';;; •
p.' .• -^ct .X..n:*:ifvv.iK ,. '"HX
.->»; • ' '^^a?5t9^-^Ti9.^^9^^yyw9,'bRUG-F^E'^0ii^

.■ ■-;: .. -USJ)EPARTME1^
. . .;.:v^:.-VS;bEPXRTtoW:OF-Ei^RGY:V.'^^
VSiPEPAR^ETO •

'AYTJ^J^il^k 'r ^ 5 Ir'Sl <50 of thV Drii^.F^ Woikplaw- i i? Li- ® /anuajyXl/l989;>egijieti6hswerofended and pubhshpd.y May -25; 1990. EedertI Reiilrter '^lAg i .'>r/i6^ )y i^uire" . '
^mcanon.by.,gi^te.es:(and by;mfcrwc<r5u^^ to award/tKatfe wiii
meintomadaig.frce^rkplac^

"""• one ceriifiodtion to the D^^«it in etch..fedcral fi^lyear in jieu^of cettj^tM^ the"federal fiscal yw co^red Iw ihedertifi^on
pe.^fic^.setout>ejow.;^ 8 m s-^ich WlUncd is placed when the ag^cyaw^s the gfML 'Falw certiflaubn or ylojeti<» of the certification shall be grouixls for suspension of payinVnts. "

, 8i^P£Mion^r dcbanneht.Oi:ont^'ctori usihg-ihis.fomi •"
shMldseod itto: /•■.' ,^*:;. •i. V.rf'vr- •^'to

;  Commissidricr;;NeVHM

lA) The grantee'certifiM:that it.will.or will continue to'provide a dnj'g-fm workplace by:
(a) Publishing a statement notifyingemployees that the linlawfijl manufa^re. distribu'tibh, ' '

dispwipg, posse^w^^ pf a conlrolied substance is prphibit^'ih the ^teels^worfpiace
end specifying the wtiwis that will be taken agiunst cmployeia for yiolatibn-'of jubliji^^

(W Esublishing an ohgoing.^g:free.awucne$s program to mfonn empioj^es abbm-^ ^

(1) The dan^re pfdrugabuM in the workplace;
(2) Th^ g^t^U ̂ li^.of-Riaintaihing a drog'fi^ woHcpiaM; . •

.('^-) ' ' Any.aviulabledrusco'uhselins .^ahtliiiiiinri
•/. -••"- o",— .yi^tuajnwuiiiijj a unjg'irec.wonipiace; • •

^  prognuhs;ind
V' b« imposed uporfenipldyees'forTdnig abuse vioUtioni^^^

IK the wof^lece; v..-. ..- .........

(c) it a ** Engaged in the performance ofthe grant be
givenacopyofthesiatdhcntr^uiredbypBre^phfa); ,

. (d) Notifying thc employw in the.statcmSr^uii& by pa^^ph (a)'that, as a coniliScm of
.eihploytnirot;underiHe^t,tKcefriplb^^ t

•n" . • i

"  ̂^D:' -AWde.by.thc'tennsbf'thi5itaicm;wi^ . -• V . ..  (2) Notify the cmployer in Witi^ df his or liS cdnvid of a'^minal dfug
statute occurring in the workplace no Ifltcr than fi ve calendar days after su^ corivictionj ■

Exhibits p thm H
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CERTinCATlON REGARDiriG DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES 6THER THAN INDmDUALS, con(»d

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND. HUMAN SERVICES

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

i (e) Noiiiying the agency In wfUing, within ten calendar disys after receiving notice under
lubparagraph (dX2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of luch conviction.

.. . Employen of convicted employees must provide notice,.including position title, tocveiy grant
officer on ̂ ose grant activity the convict^ employee was working, unless the Federal .agency

, has designated.a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
identification numberfs) of each a/Tected grant;

(0 Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparagraph (dX2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted—

(I) N'ptopriaie personnel action against such an employee, up to and including •
tennination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended; or

Requiring such employee to participate satisfactonly in a drug abuse assistance or
'  '*^®^'fitationprogramapprovcd.forsuchpufposesby aFedcral, State, or local health,

law enforce.ment,'or other appropriate agiency;

(g) Mdking a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation
of paragraphs (a), (b). (c), (d), (c), and (0.

(B) The grantee may insert In the space provided below the sitc(8) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, State, lip code) (list each location)

2 Industrial Park Drive / •

CoacoM,NH 03301

Check Oif^fr^^^ltplAces on file that are not identified here.

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. July 1,2022, to June 30,2027
Contractor Name Period Covered by this Certification

J.eanne Asiri. Chief E^utive Officer
Name and Title of Authoriied Contractor Representative

1,. '
Si Dgnature ate
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NEW lUMFSHlRErDEPAI^TMENT OF ENERGY

•rr. ■■j-'ijJ.'.■ . tivi;.'. '.'■ . ■.■ j'i''J r.^iJ ■.-'
l.TT>c^)dntre^rjjdentlfjcd|n-S^tij5n.l.3 gfthy-Gw^
3;19 of Pjiblic Uw.l6l-l2I,;Ooyemmenl{Widc;,Gu|dw^
®0'f ^yc thc.epntfactbf s Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the Oeneral '
prbyisipniexacjrtel^eijojlowlng^iSertirMa^ {r*.", •';;

• •CERTmGATIQN.^Gi^JWQ;^

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND.ITOMAiV SERVICES

US department OF HOMEtAND S^
'»•».■• • . ■ ..■ : • • ■' ••: ■ i ' '■ M4 '■^'•- • • ■'. • • -

•  >•• I'-. rr; .• ••.• • <• •., • .. • .
' ProgremsXind^Mteappjicable.^^ • . ;• •

'• . .Weatheriza • • • .. . •... •• , ^ . .

Contract Penod.- ' . /iuly 1.20^, to J.une 3.6;-2627; L. ' .. y.'yi :
■Th^^nderstgn^,certifies,fo.^e;best.ofhis.6r.her:l^owi(edgeahdbe)ief/that:>- • ' "V 3 •'

.•'.•-.'v.jv.-rl':-- • • • ^ *■ j5.'< rr'.'•' "■• *• •.• •. .
behalf of the underiiinedL* to any

' pe^Tor.influeiKing or attempjjng o Menibcr of
■r :: of Congrcji,in connection

of ajnen'dihcnt; pr;m6aiiricatioV'br«ny 'Federal oMtrect.^grwt, lpan;'or,cpof>erfttiye.agre^ by;apecinc.mention'sub^grant^.'orVsul^
:  con^ctw);, ■■ ;:/ "■ ■■ ■ -.."r

(2) ' If any fi^da app/^^ loanyTpeiion '
• innuencing^or ancm^ihg ^ 'nHuencc an'ofHcw o^pjpy^ m

... ernpfoy" of Qpng^.o^^ ^ ̂ PlP!oy« ofa^^ jn cpnn^ioh With .this (:■ i
t^!v . l'^»'o/'cbpperntwe'agfeicmCTt.(^*. •'V- ."^FOhtfac^); the «P4eW8n?«l!5hi(;c^5l«C;end'syl^

■ i;pbby]ng,--in accbndance ^th.lts:inso\icti6M^^^

'. 5?® included in Ac V^^ iodumcnl forsub.Mntra^'Vul>«^ contracts urider grati'.lpana, and^'
"^W[:^tjvVagreembri,t5) ah^:ti^-airsijil^rwipjM^

^  '^"bi^'^jO" oFbils WrtiTicatioh ityprei^'uiite f<^^ or ^tering'intoimpd^ by Sectiw 13^, Tide 31;'U.S..Cbdc.;.Any'p^n.y^ required certification ihil be
fubjccHo a civir.peria!^' ofp^.leas than S lOjOOO ahcl WinbrV'lhaa Sl^ each such failure 'T'''•

•''^J^ne'AgnrfcHiVfExecutive •

CornAoni^;Actioh''Prt>grajn;fellcriap--MaTima'ckCdw • ' * •••>:•'-•'' •
-•■'■^'^•CbflrtctbrNimc'*''*^'-"*^-*-''^' . » •-•. •. .... ..

-.•• c c .
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
SXANDARD^EXiirBIT F.

The ContTBclor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to. comply whh the proviikmi of
EyeMrivc:^cc of the president, Executive.Ordcr 12529 and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Oebarment, Suspension.
and Other Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to have the Contractor's reprtsenutive, as identifi^ in
Sisctions I. n and 1. 12 of the Oenofisl Provisions execute Che following Certification:

CERTTFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBIUTY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instruetiofisfor Ctrl^caihn

(I) By signing and submitting this proposal (contract), the prospective primary participant is providina the
certiftcation set out below.

V (2) pic inability of a pewn to provide the edification required below will not necessarily result in denial of
particip^on in this covered trahaaction. If necessary, the prospective participant shall lubmit an explanation
of why It cannot provide the certification. The certification or explanation will be considered In Mnhcction
with the NH Dcpartraent of Energy (NH Energy) determination whether to enter into this transaction.
Howevp, failure of the prospective primary participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall

,  disqualify such person from participation in this transaction.
(3) The ccrtificstim in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when NH

. Ener^ determin^ to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary
participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available tp the
Federal Government, may terminate this transaction for cause or default.

(4) The prospective primaiy participant shall provide immediate written notice to the NH Energy to whom this
.  , proposal (contract) is submitted if at any time the Respective primary participant learns that hs eertificatioh

when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
(5) The terms covered transaction," "Abarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction,"

"participMt," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded,"
u used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the roles.
implementing Executive Order 12549:45 CFR Part 76.

(6) The prospeellye primary participant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that, should thc proposcd
covered tranuction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any. lower tier covered trahsactioh with a
person who li debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
covered transaction, unless authorized by NH Energy.

(7) "^e prospwrtive primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause
titled ""Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Incligibility and Voluntary Exclusion • Lower Tier
Covotd Transactions," provided by NH Energy, without modification,-In all lower tier covered transactions

.  and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
(8) A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier

covered (raiMction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded from the covered
transaction. unlen it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and
frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is notrequi^ to,
check the Non-procuremOTt List (of excluded parties).

(9) Nothing conuincd in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment ofa system of records in order
to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information ofa
participant is not required to.exceed that which is noimally possessed" by a prudent person in the ordinary
course of business dealings.

(10) Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instroctions, if a participant in a covered
trajiMction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction wth a person who is suspended, debaned,
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from perticipetioa in this transaction, in addition to other remedies
available to the Federal government, NH Energy may terminate this transaction for cause or default •

Exhibit D ({trtiH
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c^-nncATipN M and brHiw
RMroNSmiUry MATTEM cont'd ■'

<'«rw^thn'/ffgara^^ 'Siisp€mhn;M(>ifier ^
yit* ' 4. ^:•» v-vJf A:; ;* • .•*•■*' '

(M) The prosp^ivc pnmaiy pairtici^r«rti'fi^ b<licf..thal it and its
priiKipals: , ". . •

.'. • ■ V- .-'r-^ •• - .;-y .:j ••• .' --'.i . 'A .- -
(«) ■

•xc'udedTroin covcf^ trMMCtjons'by any F^erai-'depaitJncnt oragency; '

?|yi|judgihcnt rendc^.agairist.tKem:fQr:.;w^^^^
with.obtaining, attempting to obtain; or perfbrrnmg a public (Federal, State or'locilj iransdctibn
or a contt^ct.under a public transaction; yiolatipifi of Federal or Suue antitrust flatutes or '
c^tnission of efnbezzlqnent, theft, rorge^,.^bi;ry,'fatsificati6n or desthi^ion of records
making false statements; or receiving.stplen prope^; *

(c) ^ not presently indictid for othcrwise.crimlhally or civilly,charged by a governmental entity
(Federal, State.or local) with commission oFahy of the o^enses enumerated in paraftraph (!) (b)
ofthiscertification;and o- r \/v /

(d) have not within a thrcc-ycar period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State or local) terfninated for cau« Of default.

(12) Where Ae, pros^tive primary participant is unabje to certify to" any of the statements in this certification
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

V

Ceril/lcaiion Regardmg Debcrment, Smpension, JneUglhUlty and
Voluntary Exdiahn r Utyer tUr Cat^r^ fro

(To Be Supplied id Lower Tier Participants)

^ wbmitting this lower tier proposal (contract); the-prosp^ive lower tier participant, as defined in45 CFR 76, certifies to the best of its knowledge and .belief "that it and its principals:
(a) pre not pr^ntJy.deb^, siispcndcd, proposed for deb'^eht, dwlar^ ineligible, or voluntarily

; excluded from participation In this transaction by any federal department or agency.
(b) ■ where the prosp^ive Ipwer.ticr participant is unable to certify to any of the above, such

prospective participant shall attach'an explanation to'this 'proposal'(contrect).
T^c prosf^ive lower tiw p^icipant further agrees by submittirig this proposal (contract) that It will include this
clauM entitled "C^ifiMtion Regaling Dcbarment, Suspension, Inellgibility, and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower
Tier.Qjvered Transactions," without modification in all lower tier covc^ (raniactiona and in all solicitations for
lower tier covered transaction. . - t "

Jeanne' Afln)!Ghie?l^ccuiive .ff -.

" * /JfelrwtOfjRe'pr^&litiy ' 'C^ntractbrls'Rep^h^^^^
Community Action Proftrani Beiknap-Mcrrimaclc Counties, tnc.

Exhibits D thru H
Pige.S of 7

Award 0 DB

- - Paga.S of?Initials^ • Dateil.^'?.^
DE-BE0<fl0e00l.CPDA 011.042



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXWBITG

CERTIFICATION REGARDDVC THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE

The Contnclor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provistona agrees by aignature of the Contractor*!
representative aa identified in Sections l.ll and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification; ■

By signing and submitting this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to
comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Aa of 1990.

rRepr
Jeanne Agri. Chief Executive OfTicer

Bture Contractor's Representative Title

Community Action Program Belknap-Merrimack Counties. Inc.

Contractor Name ' Date

Exhibits D thru H
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raw HAMPSm^ DEP^TMEra OF ENERGY

STAraARD^XlOBlifH "
.  • * .

GERtliiCATtON . . .
:- r: Roblic'liw,103,12VPart C

ENVmONM^ALTOBACCO SMOKE _ • *

'Pyb^[ic liaw lb32;2-7;'Pajft G j^yiroafe
^{s^7^j|^oot!lwp^iR^.in^ prlea^or fwby
aii;!^tjiy^a^ u's^;rtu^ly br\r«gular!y-ifer proyislonof
undcr^e age of 18, if tfff s^ioe vc fvuided by F^nl programs either diitctly pr^througK.Staie or 1^1

• gbvoWnCTla.'t^Fttlciilfpanti'oon^^
•^oros^r.. '-•» -
TM Uwjpu:hot:'^pjy^ mprivaieresidehcful-faciiltlu^^
or M^fcaid;ftu^;,arid'pbrtioni.6f:fa«liUes"used for inpaticni-drug'or 8^ •-'
•J/f' ••■•• •■■ •'••'-" •
^FaMuretb^mpjy vin^;the.p.fbyisions.of.(he law!.may.^ultJn\the im of up to
SiiQMper^dajf.did/ortheinripbsitl.on ofah.Administraiiye,complied .

. .?. .. • . . . ' . . • ' X; , :', I,- .By..signing ud submitting this application the applicant/grantee certifies that it will comply wHh.the requirements

The;^plicMt/giwt«^ that it .will ■rcqu.ire.tKc.lairiguagc^.fihis'ccrtificiitip
subawvdii;^^^^ for!^' ̂ i|dren> senrjccs arid U^t'ail'siib^'^t^ .sj^ir^ifyacw

. ♦. .. . h

y*.

T'^Vi^i- .o ^ n ■ v.'' V

Jisanhc Aigri. Chief Executive Offjcer
^Cbritr'adtor.'l^pfeitf
I*. *. ■ Vv''^ ! ■»;••>'•

:: ; ' ,.Vi r.t .•• u »/j ,. ; .; ; '.• • • •••'•.. ■.■•! . i v.;,-'
,Cow'mlmitYA!ctibhPrbgi^^lkhaprMertireackCo.untics.Inc. '• - %• *''•'

' - V- ''"^ContritttorNajTic-' ' C^e-

4
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OpEf iMd.] (66^)
OMtC«nMN« IflMMO

All CRhcr Etfllbra Art Obseleu

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHiBlTI

t).S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE NONDISCRIMINATION IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS

0MB Bardeo Disclosure Stalemeot

(^blic reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average .15 minutes per response;
including the time for reviewing instrvctioni, searching existing daui sources, gathering and malnuintng the data

■ needed, ̂  completing arid reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to
Oflice oflnforrhation Resources Management Policy, Plans, and Oversight; Records Management Division, HR-
422 - GTN, Paperwork Reduction Project (1910-0400). U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 independence Avenue,
S.W., Washington, DC 20585; and to the Office of Management and Budget (0MB), Paperwork Reduction
Project (1910-0400), Washington. DC 2O503.

-Cdfaihotdtv Adtioh Pro^lh BdkhaDi-Mdrrimacic Counties; Inc. (Hereinafter called the "Applicant")
HEREBY AGREES to comply with Title VI of the Civil RJghU Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352),. Section 16 of the '
Federal Energy Administration Act of 1974 (Pub. L. 93-275), Section 40! of the Energy Eleorganlzatioh Act of
1974 (Pub. L. 93-438), Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, (Pub. L. 92-318, Pub. L. 93-
568, and Pub. L. 94-482), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.of 1973 (Pub. L. 93-112), the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975 (Pub. L. 94-135), Title VIU of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Pub. L. 90-284), ttie
Department of Energy Organiiaiion Act of 1977 (Pub. L. 95-91), the Energy Conservation and-Production Act of
1976, as amended. (Pub. L. 94-385) and Title 10, Cod.e of Federal Regulations, Part 1040. In accordance with the
above.laws and regulations issued pursuant (hereto, the Applicant agrees to assure that no person in the United
States shall, on the-ground of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability, be excluded from participation
in, be denied the benefits'of, or be 6iherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity in which
the Applicant receives Federal assistance from the Department of Energy.

AppUcabflity and Period of Obligation
In the case of any service, financial aid, covered employment, e<)ulpment, property, or structure provided, leased,
or improved with Federal assistmce extended to the Applicant by the Department of Energy, this assurance
obligates the Applicant for the period during which Federal-assistance is extended. In (he case of any transfer of -
such service, fmanciaJ aid, equipment, property, or structure, this assurance obligates the transferee for the period
during which Federal assistance is extended. If any pienonal property is so provided, this assurance obligates the
Applicant for the period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other cases, this
assurance obligates (he Applicant for the period during >^ich the Federal assistance is extended to the Applicant
by the Department of Energy.

Em^oymcnt Practices
y^re a primary objective of the Federal assistance is to provide employment or .where the Applicant's
employment practices affect (he deliveiy of services in programs or activities resulting fh)m Federal assistance
extended by the Department, (he Applicant agrees not (o discriminate on the ground of race, color, natiooal
origin, sex, age, 6r disability, in its employment practices. Such employment practices may include, but are not
limited to, recruitment, advertising, hiring, layover termination, promotion,.demotion, transfer.rates of pay,
training and participation in upward mobility programs; or other forms of compensation and use of facilities.

Subi^pieal Assnraoce

The Applicant shall require any individual, organization, orother entity with whom it subcontracts, subgrants, or
subleases for the purpose of providing any service, financial aid,"equipmei^ property, or stnjctu^ to comply

i of2
Initials .-Date fTA.:
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OOEFr«O.J(W^).-
OMtCoMt^ I91«^ V:
AJrOdw Ctfkiodi Are •' -./uw''- i •

': . ^8H|?!.'?'w,cit^ftbi6w.^To,tfU.chd shftl) be.re'^uircd to lijjn b ymttwasMrence
Pf^b^/rwipichi'andsuBnecipidi^

'  coilectkw.Of tiibmUsioh ofvwttch.aswrtince fonhs^ ... .

-' ftn ..•a"" < '"j "1'*.'^ I »' c> .• I . ''•'
f  Dato Coll^loh and'Acccsi (0^ ' - •' - i -,; ■ ^'•

Tb'?.ApPlt^^.flgn&«iowmpi|c3nd.7haintoin>i«fomiition;j^^

incjydei'but |s.npt |imiti^..tp^OTe^rollp\^ng:f0).the'ifi'Bh'rkr^ bjb/provid^rai^ relat^'
;^au;nMpssuyjfpr.detemining*,^e^ denied sucK services'.^ (he: to

.•-di|cnmm8t,iOT;.(2]^:^c:p(^l'Bt.jo^^
data it^ding cbyeVi^ em including pi' of biiin'guai public Mhftct ©mpip)^.»c^(ng

progr^;.wh^;ne« tapemitelective p^cipatipn by behcficiwies uiUbJeto or'
^ipdej^d English: (^).j^;ii^iioii!jof.lex«t^
InfonMljpn'adequatc fpi^Peii^muig^SHcr theJ^tion.haj.or will have di'c'cff(Kt"of uhhPcMsan'ly denying
accc« to any perMTi m the buia of p.^hibit^;diMriinih^^ the present p'r pro$*sci'membwKip'by i^^
color, national origin, sex. age and disability in any-planning or advisoiy body which is an.in'tegnl part of the
program; and (<^ any additiohai.writtM (hU diuemin^ by;the Department of Energy to. reieyaht-to (he •
bbligatibh to airiiro compliMce by rtcipients -with-laws cited in the first paragriaph OfthisVassuw * ,

•  • •»* .' ' • «• ,» v. *' ̂ £ *v '
subm it r^uesteddata to ,d)e Oepartinent of Energy .regdiding programs and ectivitiel

deyeloped'by ̂ e.Applicant fiom'the use oY:Ftd<nl^a^istance fijhds extended, by theiDPpartniehtof ̂ ei^;
■  ...^. FMllitics of the Applicant (iheludi.ng.die physicaj plants, buildings, or. other- rtm^riw).'an(i^N ̂ cprdi; books.

®c®9Mhti, luid other sourpes pfinfpnhaUbh'fwriinenftb the Appiicaht's compjiance .with the civil ri^ts laws'
shall be made available for ihs^do'h n6rrnal;^sincss hours on'r^uestVf ari qffiworemplbyed of the
C^partmcntofEncfgy spwifii^ly,auth6'rl^lo^ake.suchin8p«iions'!-Ins$uctip^^^^^ .
provided by the Director, Office of Giyil.Ri^tti^y.S.dcpa^
T^is assurance is given in Mrisideiatio^f and fî 'the pufpOk of obtairiing any and ajl Federal gfantsrioans.
-contracts(cxc[udmgprocorememconwc«j,pro^
date hereof; ̂  therApplipants.by jthep^^ent qr^r^.'includthg installment paj^
su^ data of application forFedcnl assistancewhi^ are approved .before such dajc.-The Applicimt recognim

■ and'e|pees:(^t.such.F^efaru^^ willil^b^tehdj^.'in.reliahce tipqri 'the repres^latipn and agfeemehts.
msde in this.aLSSurahce,.and that the United-States'shall.have (he rî t to seek JudicialehfbfcemYnV^
assurance. This assurance'is binding oh the AppKcanl, the successors, traiuferees, arid assignim; as well as the
penop(s) >^ipse..signatufes-appearbel6 wbd aiie auth'oriieb to-sigh this'auurahce'bh feK^fof tlw
Appliaht;^. •'r.' "x : ''■■ ■ ... ^ -j-'.-.r-.:' . . . ;•

Appiica.Qt-Cerljfication.. . .. ..
the Applicant certifies that it has complied, pr that, within 96'<iays bfihc date oif the grant, ItWii conl^y with
allappli^le requiremmabf.lO'C § 1040.5 (a copy will be furnished to the Applicant.upon writtenn^iicsttp'DO|^y r:yv.', ■ 'L.:.-. ■
Jeanne Agri, Chief Executive Officer SigiatiW^ip^ cfe'te- U;^ "Zl- ■ ,
C^mrnunity A^oh^Pro^m Bel^ap-^^^ ^ .

. 2-indV$tt^al PaHc.Dnvei fc
C^iKbrd. NH 033W'-T0^^^^^^
(603)225..3295t • • f > ^ \ ^

Exhibit I
Page2of2_hitlalQft Date\\:^.7JZ^
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ^

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

CERTIFiCATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABDUTY
AND transparency ACT (FPATA) COMfLIANCE

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime awardcei
of individual Fed^l granta equal to or gr>ter than $25,000 and awarded on or after October 1. 2010,
to report on data related to executive compensation and associated ficst-tier sub-grants of $25,000 or
more. If the initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total* award
equal to Of over $25,000, the award is subject to the FFATA reporting r^uiremcnts. as of the date of the

Ih BCMfdance with 2 CFR Part 170 {Rtpcrtlng Suixrwarctand Executive Compensation lt\forma!ion\ the
New Hampshire Department ofEnergy musi report the following Infofmatlon for any subawaid or
contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

1) Name of entity
2) Amount of av^ ,
3) Funding agency
4) NAICS code for contracts / CFDA prograni number for grants
5) Program source •
6) Award title descriptive ofthe purpose of the funding action
7) Location of the entity
8) Principal place of perfortnancc.
9) Unique identifier of the entity (UEI #)
10) Total compensation and names of the top five executives if;

a. More than 8094 ofannual gross revenues are from the Federal government, and (hose
revenues are greater than S25M annually end.

b. Compensation infonnation is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA required data by the end. of the month, plus 30 days, in which
the award or award amendment is made.

The Contractor identified In Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act, public Law 109-282 ud Public Law | lO-
252, and 2 CFR .Part 170 (Reporting Subgward and Executive Compensation biformation), and further
agrees to have the Contractor's represenuiivc, as identified in Sections l.l I and 1.12 of the General
Proyiiions execute the following Certificatjon: •

The below named Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the New
HMj^ire Department of Energy and to comply with all applicable provisions of the Federal Financial
"•^^'^tabili^ and TAhsaHiAcy'Act.

^0 - ^JeanneAgri,ChiefExecuttveOfficer •
ttiwSi^k^ut) (Authorized .Contractor Representative Name & Title]

Community Action Program Beiknap-Mcrrimack Counties, Inc II 2.
(Contractor Name) (Date) '

ExMbiiJ

tn[lwljQ^_ ptSSSiiZ.
Award H DE-EEOoTOOOCfTT^A



i 'O ,•

llA>Q»SmiW OEPiW

st;^aw) exhibit j
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.  - ^ FORMA
.,,..i.;i .. •. V ••.';•'«.•> :;•> .•[; ». V.^J T-ii i-.: • • ,• . 'V- •" . . . ' • ".{.-it ,■

Asithe Contractor identifted.ia.S^tion 1:3 ofthe Gwcru mvisionii I c^ify that d)e resists to the
bclowhsted.quenton5>dre.trveand.BCcurate. . ^ • * •

IvTTie Unique. Entity tdcntin^ (UEI) nUinb:^ for'voi^r^ntitv is:: ^FNDl - .7 V

^.re^iye(l) SO'pe^nVormorepiT.xour.Bnnua^^^^
-'/j^nti, M^granb, Md/OTj^perativ.q'^^ in' 'reydiuei,

.  ,!from U.S. fe^ral contracts, subcontracts,JbsKs,.gfantsrsubg^ls,'aiid/oKcoopMtive'am '
•  ■•'if*" ■ *•'■■' "• * ■-'••*■■ •-'• - ' '!•'■ • w«. w ; '.

•  •' ■' "••'*•■■• ■"• •■ >••". ' ' • '"•/■ ■' V •/.". . • . • L .• • • -V • •
■  _N0 X- YES. . , . , .

- If the answer (0 M3 above Is. NO, stop here

3. Does the public have access to mforrnaiion about the compen»tiqn of the executives in your business
or organization through periodic reports filed under section. 13(a) or l'5{d) qf.the S^unties ^^ange Act
of 1934.(15 U.S.C.78tn(a),78o(<l))of scciibn,6i04.bftheihtcmalRevcnue'Codcbf 19Sb?

-NO •  X

If (he answer to ff3 above b YES, stop here
• r'•iiiL'-v'*; s-"''O"* KTt!- " .

If the answer (o ffJ above b NO^ieaM answer the-follo^ng:^

4. The names and compensation of the Eve most highly compmsated officers in your busings,or ■
organization are as follows: ^ /^ v • > • » , . -. -v

Name: Amount:

'Name:
• 1.7 • — T

Naihci ^

Naime: ^
1

.Name: .

Amount;
.y

Xmbuhi:'

Atnouni:.

^  _Airnpunl:

InitiabrtAiibQ

Exhibit J
P^e 2 of 3
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

.  ' Exmsn'K

CERTinCUTION REGARDING BUILD AMERICA. BUY AMERICA (Buy America) COMPLIANCE

The Contractor identified in SMtion 1.3 oftheOen^ Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of the
Build America Buy America Act (Buy Am^ca) Pub. L. No. 117-58. §§ 70901-S2 under the Infrastructure
Investment end Jobs Act (TIJA), Pub. L. No. 11T-SS. as well as the Initial Implementation Guidance on
Application ofBuy America Preference in Federal Finaneiql Assistance Programsfor Infrastructure
memorandum fiom the Office of Management and Budget (0MB) dated Apnl 18,2022. and further 0MB or US
Oepartment of Energy (USDOE) guidance once issued.

Buy America seeks to strengthen Made in America Laws and bolster America's .industrial base, protect national
security.;and support high^paying jobs. Buy America requires that the.New Hampshire Oepartment of ̂ergy
(KHDOI^, contractors, sub-contractors, and sub-grantees of federal funding shall ensure **none of the funds
made available for a Federal financial assistance program for Infirastructure, including each deficient program,
may be obligated for a project unlus ail of the iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction mitenals used
in tfw project are produced in the United States."

TnfraslrttctQrc Includes, at a minimum, the structures, facilities, and equipment for. in the Unifed States:

f Ro^, highways, and bridges;

•• Public transportation; ' —

■  • pams,^ ports, harbors,-and other maritime facilities;

•  Intemlty passenger and freight railroads;
•  Freight and intermodal facilities;
•  Airports;

* • Water systems, including drinking water and wastewater systems;
•  Electrical transmission facilities and systems;

•  Utilities; ' '
•  Broadband infrastructure;

•  . fiuildings and real property; and

•  Facilities that generate, transport, and distribute energy.

Further, the "infnutnjcCure" In question must either be publicly owned or serve a public function; privately owned
infrastructure that is not open to the public, such as a personal residence, is.not considered *'infras^ucture" for
purposes of tttis requiitment In cases where the "public" nature of the infrastructure is unclear, the Grantee
should contact NHDOE^ NHDOE will consult ̂ th the USDOE which will render a determination.

Project means the construction, al^ration, maiirtehance, or repair of infrastructure in the United States.

Constnictiott Mnteriab includes on article, material, or supply—other than an iterh of primarily iron or stMl; a
manufacture product; cement and cementitious materials; aggregates such as stone, sand, or gravel; or aggregate
binding egents or additive*-^ha^^s, or cortsists primarily of:
• Non-ferrous meuls;

•  Plastic and polymer-based produ^ (including polyvinyichroride, composite building materials, and
polymers used in fib^ opcic cables);

V  Glass (including optic glass); .

• . Lumber, or

• ' Diywall.

Award 0DE-EEOOIOOOOI Exhibit
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^wtei^.m^.aU'irpn.^d toLi^Ji^ihWpro^
(Wu'<^iued^^ thVpfoj^Are pfMiicI^ Suiteif^ the cbnitniction metefiaisus^ th project orp

•—>: _ •-^•:.^•V^^:^.!;^i■A■n^ »• - ^ J.'» - ■ . ''^ y'J>.e C'. ;r-<? f'.<; -! ■ f .*.;.v.^ .i'^ . ^

'None oftiM ^(U'proyided under trisgi^.t to ttw^Coniractpr^may for.nilraatructure unless:
;T/^AII iron,andsteel.uWmthe project are p^^u^ inj^O'U

.V -t.

■'I ,f^-^

~^'^^'^;''->';mani!^^cjured'pt^uct wasjmahufac^i^ th'ercorbpdnehU of the
.  ' ijnajiufiscmr^ ^:are'min^, pr^i^;'or-mi^ufac^red-ln^'  - -'j^r^nt brthe to^ of all cbm^nents:of th^ .mi^ufwtu^^ for

byii»uus>(iuii 'iua*cii«i9 wv nionyjBciurw m uic unHW^juucyr^^u m<Hru.uiai bii manuiBOnuin

^.-fproces'ses fbr'iHc cbhstructibn-materiarbcburr^ jMKe'Unii^'Sfi& ■ *'■'

-  Ihe Buy Airienc^ Preference only applies to artides, rriatenatSi and supplies thai ^^nsiimii^ in^incorpc^ated
.into, or affu^ to w infrvt^ture project. As sucH, itd^ nbt apply'^ tuppliea. such as
(empoi^^:scafl!bidihg,.^Hight ;intothc cbns^dbn site andVi^ of tire
infr^ruc^reprbjed.' Nor.does.a Buy Arnbrica Preferenceiapply'to' equipment,ahd';jfum such as movable

. .chm,-desks; and jx)rtable computer equipment, that are'ul^.et.d^^ tHe fioisKed iiifnisthicture project but
are not an-mte^l-^h of thVstructure or permanently aiTixed to t^iinfrasQm^re.p^ .-' ~ ^ V"' **"
The'ContiiadtK Slid iu subcontrector. subgrantee, or other.pen6n,.nrm or.^r^ratlon, will provide the best
available documimtatidn illustrating cbrapliMM with ^e.Etuy ;^.erice Prtftmiicc. KHDOE r^eWes the ri^t to

../^uesViddidbnd infbnriation from theConOador'tb'fU^^'ijd^ Aiherica
preferenM. Gompliance rnay be met by providing.^eYoilowihg:
-  ■ I. A-lymnen statement from the manufac^rer-dempnsMU'ng that t^ iron, steel, manufactured products, or '

constn^ibn materials purcha^ from that manufac^^ >rere p^uced in die United StatM.
2. Pb«^bg7^Kic.evider)C<;dut the'lron, steel, maniifactum piquets, or construction materials were

3. O^er documentation pre-apprbved by the NHDOE.

ygfvfrj;.

When necessary, the Cpntiactor may. seek a wafver. from the Buy Amer^ Preference requirements. Any isst^
waiyer islnade by.the USDOE. The Grantee muiR con'^t t^':NHp&E its iiitent to seek a waiver from the
Biiy Ammea ^fercnce requirements. Nf^OE will submit the wdyer requiKt oh behalf of the Grantee to
UStpE Ki^u^ application of tbe.Buy AiheriM Preference mu^ be In writing. Waivjv requesQ
are subjed tb public.cbrhment periods of .no less than 15=days, as well as review by the Office of Management and
6udget'(0MB). Current timefr^e estirhetefi^ request to ap^val is 4S>iS<) days. '

W&iveh must be ba^ on (me ofthe foUpwing JustirtMtibns:
1. Applying die Buy AjTienM Prefet^.ce v^td^.mM^^ ir^terest (I^btic Interest);.
2. l^e types of.iron, s^l; manufacture productsi:or cbhstrecti^ are not prodi^ in .die United

States, in MfTtcieht and aydlablb'quantides br of a satisftctbry quality (Nohavellability); or
3. iiie'iMjusioh of irbn,.'n|K!, manu^^^ or cohs^ctiori mat^ials prbdiii^in die Upii^

. States ^il incrtase.^e cpA prbj^%' more th^ 25 percent (Unfeasbhable O^).

Requests (b vireiyetKe'Buy^crica' Preferience.must include tire follow ' ' .
.  • Wajver tyj< CPublic inlcre% Nwavwl^^^

• Rec.ipjen't n^e .d^ Unique.Endty Identifier (UEI); .
«. A detu'.led ju^.ficatiooas^ how the non-d<miestic item(s)(sfare essential the project;

-Awardfl.DEr^lOOOOl ■k>^' •
.:.CFbX.fl8.l!042;.. rlL;.: •_ .J: - Con.tnctw.lnrUabt^EC. • ' . Dw#--:!



•  A ce^cation that the Conlnclor made a good faith effoit to solicit bids for domestic products supported
by terms, included in requests for proposals, contracts, end non*proprietary commuoicatioos with potential
tuppliers;

•  Total estimated project cost, with esdm.ated Federal share end recipient cost share breakdowns;
^  . Total estimated infrastructure costs, with estimated Federal share and recipient cost ah^ breakdowns;
•  A brief description of the project, its location, arid the specific infrastructure involved;
•/ List ̂  description of iron or steel itm(s). manufactured.gobds, and/or construction matcrial(s} the

recipient seeks to wai^*^ from the Buy America Preference, including name, cost, country(ies) of origin,
and relevant PSC and NAICS codes for each;

•  A justification statement'-based on one of the applicable justifications outlined above—es to whythe
items in question cannot be procured domestically, including the due diligence performed (e.g., market
research, industry outre^) by the recipient to attempt to avoid the need for a waiver, this justlficatioh

. may cite, if applicable, the abserice of any Buy America-compliant bids received for domestic products in
response to a solicitation; and

.• Aflticipiated impact to the project if no waiver is issued.

The USDOE and the NHDOB may request, end the Contractor must provide, additional information for
conaideratiofl of this wavier. The USTOE's fii^ determination regarding approval or rejection of the waivier
requestmay not be appealed.

Chief Executive Officer

Contractor's Representative Title

Cdmmunity.Action Protpt^ BcUcnap-Merrimack Counties. Inc. ,
(Sntractbr Name " Dale

Award »pE.E^100001 Exhibit K P^e 3 9(3
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NEW HAj^HD^ DEP
'ir:Tv' • '* -fi U-V'.-/ » ': . V

" "^i.;'.jv ^ 'LEXH^rrj^r - •-■l-j" »
C^imC^TION REGARDING NHPAjindiNEPA^

I  m ^ r> a ■" n I ^ *1^^ *♦ ^ ̂  ^ IV .»^

^W^witiwPrbgrammM
.QFjO^rW^SS The NEPA

vpc^jhaiipn-Bjt[^X|pi)liM;to>ctiviri'es.fun^.by A■-■ ^uirci^Do^ ./. 0. '■/;-.^^ ■
Sccrion.ipjSlpf Uic:l^atioba^^ Act

(WHPA) and'Ncw H^^shiie's DOE executed Historic Prcservatipn-prpp^^^adc
aUAoriangtb^

... .... ... ',N.. ... , •.■ • • ■ '■ ■ ! :•' ..;l:i..^; i: 'j:>..;fJV J.. " .•/Tl, ./• • '3.''..Tbp*.Coatwtpr agrw it will not ftind activities that ^ npt 'f^p.wble/ActivjU^ it Will fund
ordy ''dlowtile eptiyitib) pursuant to the NEPA Dctcrrainali'on-;Bil,;.W^^

< . , . * » • ' t,

1. A3miiusifatiyc^ctiyities,aS:S0.ciatcd. with;manageme uid
mai^ero^^fpjpgf^s;(ud.str^egie.$:in-suppprtvofv^theri^ . ;. ... j .j ■
2. Dcvelppment and implementation of 'prpgnuns:andisQategi!es>for^ pffpiti
including iiutidl home encrigy audits; final inspccd.ofis;,aj!d^^ vj., v-

; 3.;Pund)|Me of\T^ ^^d epupment.necded for ftdi^istratiyeictiviU^ audits,
-  in^JatipQ ofmcMi^.mdicjated below, and quality cpntroVinspcctio^^

-\i'.^¥®||^n^feO;^i!iViti«'prbyi^;that.actiyi.ties;^^
Recipi^^Vp.OE exttuttd Propamm^cAgreCTcnt^

.j,^ldingiarc,:^p^pn3t^y",sized; a^
cf..the:emj^^ai^it^prpyid;prpc^.ures..and ma.tenai 8pprov^:pro^ i

'tiV!/.'.: r-Li^^uilding.SSM ■ -;; ••-. -tt-v:, ^•..
insulation where needed .• .

ii.Pe^brawrs^
^iurRe^rJuid^r^la^ ydndows.^onn.wtnd^owSf.insl^l;^^ awningsand solar

i*: -y'"..■■ • •■": .:'. * ■ -I •
..b.-Mecharuc^.M^ . v

j.(Cit^ii'hme; re^r, or.replaM.h^^
.^^i^;'InstaU duct arwhca^ . .
■'dii/RepwrjMlu into . •. • •

iv. Instil ̂ gre^ab^^^
.. V. Re^r/replaPe domestic water heaters.

;  - . i.Vi:In^.l.CQi[n:^icKot^ . . .
' c. Electric,arid'Wal^ Meisuifea

.i:Jiu^|.eifficient li^t
ii. In^l iPw-flow showerhead^^  iii..R(^]ace inefficient refrigerators with energy-efficient models

Award 0d&E^IOOOOl ,...^{blt L f^\t of3
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5. Energy-related health and s^ety measures (per. Weatherizaiion Prog^ Notice 22-7, or the most
cunent guidance) provided that activities adhere to the rcquiremcnis.of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement, occur in existing buildings, and are .limited, to:

a. Combustion appliance safety inspwticns
b. Air quality assessment and limited removal of formaldehyde, volatile organic compounds,
-flammable liquids, and other air pollutants
c. Oas and bulk fUel leak inspections
d. testing and/or containment, removal or disposal of lead, asbestos, mold, moisture, refrigerant,
merciiry, and other matehals so WAP activities may be completed
c. Conduct radon testing and precautionary measures, including but not limited to, sump pump"
covw, covering exposed dirt floors with polyethylene sheeting which contains a rating of no
more than 0.1 perm, which is sealed and attached at all scamsi walls and foundation peaetrations
f. Inspect and install carbon monoxide and smoke alarms

i  g-Install ventilation as required by the American Society of Healing and Air-Conditioning
.. Engineers (ASHRAE) 62.2-2016 standard, including blower door testing addressing infiltration,
ventilation, and exhaust.

6. Incidental and necessary energy-related repairs and replacements limited to.:
a. Repair/replace damaged windows and doors
b. Minor electrical and plumbing repairs

7. peyelopmcnt, implementation, ̂ d installatioQ of onsitc renewable energy technology from
renewable resources, provided that activities adhere to the requirements of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agrceriient, arc installed in or on an existing structure, do
not require ground disturbance, no trees are removed, and limited to:

a. PV systems appropriately sired that do not exceed 60 kW
b. Solar hot water heating systems appropriately sized thai do not exceed 200,000 BTU/HR
c. Battciy storage, if applicable, attached to a structure (tg; inside a garagO and not visible from
the public right of way

Activities/projects not listed above, including ground disturbing activities and tree removal; activities
where the following elements e)ust: extraordinary circumstances, cumulative impacts or coimected
actions that may lead to significant effects on the human environment, or any inconsi^ency with the
"integral elements" (as contained in 10 CFR P^ 1021, Appendix B) as they relate to a particular
project; and activities restricted elsewhere in Award No. DE-EEOOI,00001.0000 arc not "Allowable.
Activities." " ' ' • .

Activities that do hot qualify as "Allowable Activities" as defined ateve are subject to additional NEPA'
review, which requires submission of an envirbnmeotal questionnaire. If the Contractor wants to fund
activities tl^t do not qualify as "Allowable Activities," then Contractor agrees to notify NHDOE WAP.
Administrator, and to seek NEPA review throu^ the NHDOE WAP Administrator. Activities requiring
NEPA review are not authorized for Federal funding and the Cootnlctor may not undertake or fund those
activities unless and until Ac USbOE Contracting Officer, through |Ac NHDOE WAP Adminislrator,
providu written auAorization for those activities.

i

The Contractor agrees to document qqnform^ce wiA the Allowable Activities listed above before
commencement of any ptoject

Award «DE-EEOOIOOOOI . Exhibit L P^e 2 of J
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

t, David M. Secretary ofSiMc of the State of New Hampshire, do hert^ cenifSr thai COMMUNITY ACTION
PROGRAM BELKNAP AND MERRIMACK COUKTIES. INC. ii a Ne,r Hampahita Nonprofii Conxmlion rcijlcred
10 irvMci buiincu In New Harapitil™ on Mty 21, I96S. I finlher ceni^ thai dl feei ai| documenu requiroi by ihc-Socreiiny of
SiBtc'i office have been received ertd i^ in good standing as far u this office is concerned

Business ID; d30|1

Certificate Number: 0005774597

fN^TESTiMONY WHEREOF.
I hereto set my hand and eatise to be afiuted

the S«mI ofthe Sute ofNew Hampshire,

thif 9th day of May A.D. 2022.

David M. Seanlan

Secretary of State
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CORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0AT1 weoorrrrn

THI8 CbHflftCATt 19189UEO A8 A lUTTER OF INFORMAnON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RKWT8 UPON THE CERTIFICATE K0LO6R. TW18 ~
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEOATIVELY AMENO, EXTEND OR ALTER IRE COViRAOE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTVlCATe OF INSURANCE CX)e8 NOT constitute A CONTRACT BETWEEN TNEISSUWO INSURERf^L AUTROROEO
REpRfiSENTATTVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CeflTtFlCATEMOLOER. | . .
IMPORTANT^ W tfw cortMcM Is sn ADDITIONAL INSURED, th* pdrev(lM) must hsv« ADDITIONAL MSURED ̂ slMS or bs snddrMd.
, tf.8U8R00AT10NISWAIVE0,«^ettoD>ttirms uid conditions of ths po^. csrtsm poOeIss ms]^ rsqutrs an snderssm^ A ataSamant on
tMsesrtmestsdoao not confer rtflhts to dweanmcstshoWsr In Otu of SUCH •ndvssmsntis). 1 -
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CS' 2bl2AK6^iM

"iy ^ ^ ■ V'"■;■':■ .-y-j-:; V .iq'■■ vj ■'■ -•■ -■ u ■ ;-y'

■;' ■•' 'lC6fn^P.rtity:A6tlort PfT^fa.^/BG.IknapTi'Ve^
■■/;N^^.^H$^p^!.^lgc!rtprofit>nganiM

• "-Stpte'WIijl^'/ ^^ :S6w6e's aS' iJfo.vid.^^N^ilfi th6:.finandai^6v^

.. I - yfrinctpiy-<^<^onsp"<<pti^ ,, ■ -.•'; :Th?;^08Olidat^ yfinapcjf.I:^§tale^

coh^l :;6f :Uv9'anwu rtajortty voting Ihtptest irt tKGjrg6!vet?nli^;b66^^
A v^j9n'fi«Snt'^ihtGfpbitipany;-items

/;■ ^^dyfte^
:•■ ■ *. •

.  :3'!Bafej^;yAccotyUlha;^^
t- ...-i •• /.

v-^V .,* ."^j.-. : ;

at:are not:
•?i n

:Net'es^9t^;-^WithMn6rAf^ttlcti6hsr\t\tAu66:h^^^^

.- ' '; ; • b®/^l:- bV fa^ohfc^M ■ =
^OmA'hfy'iillAn Af»nu'-ka'ee9na'nf.linKa.>rVhAf> Haaa>>'UF^fni^^qQ.Qr.py,:p85aa9e.;QT.iime/.^ner.qonor te^
■jn jnfituPB; Wa^'aVpuiat^ mb- ftibd'a
'b^c^olty:- ' ■ '■" ■ ' ■' •• • c- -

V - s- -i ,' '"0^
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4.-C

JNptisMcpNSpupAtfbFINANCIAiiSTAfEM^'N^^^
■  '^fOR tHE YEARS ENDED FiEBRUAftY zfc ioii AWn^ghpi

esWctionsXnlhscp

Of $937;'52'9 "andtii

of

rte bi^^ni^Uon'htfd with dOnOr restricUdni
feips:etiv6iy. SeV 14.

'^V^wnily'A^fpn, Of BQlknap-Menlrha.i:^ Coyn|tfo,Si 'Ir\cr4^-Q^^iZ6.£]^as
'^.p[^fit^<^rppra^n'-andls exem frprn.f^,er8i. iricoi:!\p taxes uoder lntemprReyoiriue

?ft^9n.5Q1(q)(3):Xft9 Ml^mal Revericie Seh^ce-'tfas dolerrrtjh'od'theni to W
ttwn 8'pi1y.8tefedh.ddfi^^^^^^ . « v:- ..». .v.,^ yuw

*  * • • • # .

returns in thd Unrted States.ind;,^e .State^Of-l^
r^mp^hlie.- The Orjffnizalldn Is sObjecf to examinatl jns by t&k airthoWtie's for' three
•'yeerp.. '"• . •• ^ ■

:9AP R^C Pevefophwnl/.e6^ (the. Cdnwratfori) is taxM ̂ s-a *G" Cor^rgtJpn ■
:40d.8/th6;.'ntGrh8^ Gorporailoh a.O&yhts fdr deferred; ihdbi^di-tdxas.

i^ethod. In ^rccdnJanfce. i^th A<^^.Mrtiih0 ^foJi^ards
.(^jfiMtjon. No. 7^;.(A§.G' 7.40), ''A<^untirig: for Irioc^e •taxes^'l the ̂ jecUw
•method,'Ils to esfo'bljijh deferred tax .assets and iiaWilties. for lemjxDrary:" dtfferGnM
■.fety^drthe ffoancja^ daSIsani<l,.ihe..^ b^4lof'.me.Gpmp8r>i/e.e.dSW^
(iab[lltlee.;^t 'ena^^d -fox ,r§te .e)(pe5rted, to. be In [effett when fiijch ■emOupts Ore'

7:40 also reqVresdeferrM taX assets and llabUWestd fee'Sfidwrt.separate^i There.are n6 -defefrtd tax..6sset4.or liabilities. the'*Cdo>Qre«6n .l^s^-ho
•fftderql npt dpef«(ting tos?" cahyfcrwald.e available pt Febreary 28;.26i2:eri^>;*62l.

as: a partnership.- Fi^erel'Income taxe^ areAOt-payabfov .or pi^vided by the pprtherehip. -^ernlngs and lo^s.art mciuded in-the'
■AftftrtefSj fdderat rnOome. tax returns/based on. theilr share of .parfhership eemfnge
.f arthete^tilps are r^u|^ to file (ncome ta}( retyrns vvlth the Stati8:-d'f Ne>^ iHampshrre
dn'djiay'ahfncOhfotexSi;#^^^^ . . . .

(AS<J. 740); AocQurim'^-^fhoofM ipxes,■'e^bj^ljed die =mlnlTfnjrn.,mresHdld for repognl^rig. end e 'syste/H for i^asudh*g! /thi
^.nefite'^f 4^ retpfrtc ppSIUohd. In •consdlideted finencSar 8tatemenfo;.'The..6rgdnI2efidn
has .anatyMd ltd tax. Positibn taken' on its. IhonrhA tav retuitis for me paetthr^e' yeare*'n^ anahi^d Ite, tax. 'pQsiti6n taken- on its. income tax reiums ror me past tnree yeare;
bw has'OPA^tiddd that-no additional, provision for litcome taxes Is neceSMty Ih'the
.Qfjienlz^rrB consolidated .ftnande) statements.

.12
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'U

S'>-• "eUm^aate-.qfrjthe donaj.lpn;^^^^^
ihd ̂w^irtg;.$5;didj! ;arsB,;.cap,ita.liz^ "'u^^

V 'i^A^^KP^-^Si.i.pepr^aHpn'is/M ,
■;: ■ ■ i\";^T='-rS. '■ ■■•' ■•■ • ' !".^v -> - n", -(wi.'.

'♦ • ' cfiulldlnas-and^lmbrdvemen^^^^^ • • . . .* ' ' • v ' v .ib'^SarS/"
.■|qui[jfe;ertV ■3'-,1Q'^e>>fi.;

-• 'V..  ;'g#;an(I.Caik'E<;ulvai6^ i.„.-^.,.... ■. .■■ ■■|. .
.  ■ j Eorp.ui'b^is;e6^6f th'd bo'nsplf^ted; Statdfperite pf'dash'flows. the. Orgi^hijptlon Gbri$Wef8•  ell liquid jhVes<nipri,tipuf5w'$ted^WHh1ortgInSl.:m^(yri nibnlHs td -tw

^^jSheflUlyglpO.t^.- ic^v-:"; •• '•■ '" > .;• •"• • >; ^;'.7,r - •
;:' . : .7^0-*9'^anlMti6n: ̂ fntafas.Ols^^^^ acdountir whlch 'it tini.ee rnay•

•s '.-.qxce;^ Gtganteb^jdp.'.has not experidn^-ieiViy
.* '.;... I A;6udK, 6qcqunl$^^ -wjrby^ sJg ■.

^o^^ountp*i *
CbfittiWted Sel^lcds

v<v^w>w -<>^i w>»y^«twv • fwiwi w,<f;wiv wj W/. ,a^«wic^»^9V .v'U'lwi ..Ol-lUt .TTWwl'

'  •.pthaf^.$e;be[.pu"tth.a$^'bV^ ' |''" '" •'
--\/6IUhtiaers'tolbvidffltv/arkiu4'sbr^tin& thrKijnh'nutrthfi' v^flt a-

i'FAS.B'AS.Q Nq'.;95.8

. ^in-'ixinq upnaii.pns f.nongasn.jiransflcuonst .

.  . . dw hdlrrpi^-ntied.a'a
lii^.tlw rec^nH^n^;^^ under

' ppnatdjd;.f8d!fttes.r'.serviced arid -supplies afeV reflectbd as tevenue In tfra
•:^do^panyi^". Qqn^jld.ate!d. flhanplal: ̂ tem^ntsr-lt-irte cH'teri'a fpr ! \» TOtI
Thiai represents .thpVa^tlmated'.fair yalue .forlithe ser^, .supplies' 'Prtd. ppjpce;"t^l.thdl—.| ..

6hp;$490;03.5'io f&bllltjestiserw .^ppjledifot'tH^-yea^ '
?Feb!^aiy2&,''2.q^;8hdif:^t(mdfy2^ ";v:-
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BEI^WftP-iWiF
V I .A. . ̂

Yp .feoNi^dLbAYeD ifinanCiaL StaYements ■
FdRf:TH&YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 28.2'b22 AND 2021

•.:# ■;

•.reqorrfd: » ;ky/r^.nd^ irt ae<^t^enM. w No, 958.. the'
:cpnimpdJ^re$ ;8nd; 0opd8" yyas detei^nlned to 'b^ • $573;405' and*15^Z1iP.68-foi5lhe;y€fai3:(?r(d^f$bhiaiy-2.a; ani^-ivi^^p^ouvfiy;.: " '

A^VeiiHSlha
Thji :Ofg^plzatfoh;V^ advertising .costs as they .SrS fncurf^.■■total .^y^^slhg
49# y0a^p.;dn^6d F.Ob^ary' 28;;i2P22" 6hd tebhi^ry ̂ 8. 2021"' 103'
.an^$,14j2$7. mspd^lyely. '

* ' * ' » 9 .. *

thygfitejy. ^
wSfithehzalipn. supplies $.nd wOrk Irt. proeesft arid 'iS: .valued -at.'the

9/-npt,rMi^# value/using ;th6 fi rsiHn.
Revenue'RecoflrilUon.

;Afhi^ant$ fftiih .condjtfonal p.rants arvd contracts, for .specifid-ijurtjo'^'s .are
Mr>eral!y reo^nlz^d as; income tp ttie exieni that related expenses ̂ hd.cO'iWitidns are
rrtcurfed'-brr m'eL^Cdnditiohei .nrnhK roriaiuAH -orf/^p *<-[ iha'

•  • ••y'"«.'Haj!»««?,avY«ng«3, .v^ion^DUHons'pT casn ano oiner assets* |re*re.p0.t!teg■'aa.'Wm idQriof.festdcUdhS. tf they .'are receiv^ With. dOhbr. imposed Stipuj^iipftitHai .iiih.lt
e^ets. -^bweveri if a r^trtptibn'is fulfilled (n.th6.S'am^pemxJ:ih

Wh'^the dpntrib^utipo.fe (he OrganizaUdn rep iris the isupporl as wllhpviidpnof'
je^^bhs'.

>^f?mdrtfrri-gafvlce' rteVeriua
■Pftfg.fa"m:6ecWceTevehue'js; wh'en.the sepW^esdre p^hi^d;
■R6T^i'Ray^hue
Ytie Af^ah^tibnlde.rN^ revenues frortt. the.,rerTiiai oFaOartmeht idhte. RSVertiieS Sra
r6cp«^niied as Ihcbmfei.. monthly, whan, rents become, dye, ai^:,9prttito1 ;oif.' me
■ape!:mrisrt units is Wn^enred.tp.*m.e loSsees.,The'ir}dlyiduarieeseMf^''fQr^^
dh^yper^^'are <^ji!celable;.py them CqnlrOB of the leased'-iiihl^ IS't^hsifeffeii
'^9: arhQurii (hat reflepts the conslde ^qn .the. Parwersh.ip-eitqA# to
. bd;^"titled to .In exob'ji^e for mejeas^ uhrtSi The cost Iricurted tbdbtolt'^^the*te$^
i^lj..fi5e'^xpehsedaslf^^

14
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mMACK;^ijvpT|F>4jit'r:

Z  'H— - ..
.  4.

; •- s b

'EicpiBrtge; Method of allocatlbr
yVfigesAnd^e^ Tlmfanb.effgrt;';''.

■Oopf8.y&Vlpn •

. "'l i'. ■. ' ^V* - • ' L. ■o^i; . i-•■ %• .

*2«*
imp;Toriow{rt&;rdp»^h finaVidia^.dssets aVbf"febry$fVf- 29,. =5022
dr^-:2P2:lr' " ' • •. . ■ ■ -••••

"''^Abpount^'retdiy^ "' ""
■ ";lnye^ehfe-. ' ■ _ , _ . ,
■;;^^ri;fb3pfVBs.
idyb:esdrow>
%■-'•■-'.•■

- ■ r-: orielV^'^'n;"
'  assetswfth'dorwrSs^^
;. ' ' '

^ - \ .An^uife:iioifiyiBi!eW^ " •" '

■ _

1, .. 2021
'I'/.;?• ,;1.,3^;485;' .;$J W&;-76e

' 5,244,62i: ■ . G'.rezPQ^-
: .. , .13p;7d3-. . •127.9:99

■  "81;t4.3-:.'
•  j ,'Ty^

7"
:  ,'■ i.^:9iJa

V-- ^?Vi03.
'■^•' ■•■■ ■718:97^: L •.1;116.935.

.£..:i7iii67ad^Odit(irBS;b<^f thb'^ tyyet^ months '
lUK'tt^'Q'^Phlzc^ .to main'^ln nnanqtaj ■a8eetf.:t6 meet 'PP-,deye.-^^pe(:atlp'g

.  ■ fex^ses -Whi^ 80^ ■^,30$;GbA .at FOt^^Ey^
THe Gipah^tiort ha|;a.lihe;pf <«drt.:wth!^5,^&-0f^^

■iya.Ofiibfeto.bbr^ pH ' ' '• ■ ^'respecttvely..

r  •' Vvi.

.s k r
;•• • • ^

IS
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COMMUNITY AfcffbN PKbnRAtii BELKNAP ̂  MgRRlMAGk iMr

' N6tEii to CoNdOLlbAtED FINANClAi
■ FOft THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY .28

5. Ac'COONfs RECElVABllfe

StATEMElifSV
'202"2ANga621

■.■U -J .A.

:h|s>.y?ftcl,.^fespha^^ 6ffb^&:dre written. ;off through
TSflli^an^ en'tf.a credit allp^ncil fpriullcbn^ll^rei .eci^
'.W^s;Geti.rt^(^..fe^vz6:ro:at ;F^ 2052 and •SWl^'the. btganT^'te

'

■REFUNDABLE ADVANCES

i.i^|37f;8(j2'^ndV^ ai'pffpbruary 28,202? anc 5021. te$pGiCtiydly.

4':

REDREMENTPLAN,
Thfe'Qrftahlzaton .has ia .qyd^ pi in which wyfers-^lJsiahtfally all'
flhipidijG^. cha/ged. to programs ■adrnlril?® ihi:
■ppg^rtlib'tiiSri.* The! expanse of the pferi fdr thd yda'r ended Febroaiy 28;,-2652* ah(^ \o2\
(ofaled^i 1 pBi976.aritf^ 10^

}  •'.

't:EASEb FAciLlttfes
Taplitias .e^'upie^ by th.p-brgahtzatibn for Its 'coqinion
y'^.er yVri^ opdriVinjj 'lfl^s^-. the- la^?p term? .range

February.28. 2022 prtd 202
•■«Uw IA>:,kwU ..'ixV A i^n A.;j >e^ 44•»•■'^ejea'^id •fpciilile^ vyas $§^

ty servfce pro^ralh^'pre leased,
frpm l^hjh^o/rntfitthjb

1; the. arihuai|ea^;.expe'b^-.i^^
,20.9 .and.'$542;3i7; re'^^ively..

•rfh^^pprt?.:!^^^ rhMmdrri (ease payments on th i-above leases are^'aVfot^^
Year Ended
FebruaivaS'

-2023
:2Q2A

■' -2tf25,-
.5626-

. Wt
' Thensafier

.total.

AffloiyM

$  478.248-
■41.9.398 ■

:  245:036
86-.765;
88.762

- ms^t
. f 2 QQ&,4;?2
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h

. -.: .;-H-

'-^'A''s'
iji.

LjN]g6F?VCRE6it -
■irh$ j(Jrg0n^tid,ri

20, 2021.;
■ '■ j;.;.. 1. "■ '-vl]■' -MK ,

■ ji}p haS. aVi ;^ddiU6nalAr6ydWhg 'the
-■artf6uht''6r^40bi006f v^ bank-jihat ls''duaion''ii^T^*^"5^hvi*

•w*'*.*v-9p*^ ' •,»'?9®KrvMY*?')r^ • l.nc.:.lni9 ;ib ..oCvW'.yjO D
'jrto' baianca; pi^siandl^ it F^.ebfij.aiY' 28- :

iSsflipiSpUstar^^

K
* . •*, • ••'?••■ 1. ... ■it'-'.*/. ■ fy ---r

^ ♦.ip.d.uwiyuu^ QT;ina,ufpant?anpn;s.j!p|ai:reyenue!\w^
HbiWii':9hd Hiifrian 9bivi6i3 'aHd,,t|^8'beii)a.rt^

^S^c^ndedAfeb^ ,?8.'^2021,i-apf)ro*i^
^rnahi^'ttn'f^'ft.lnTot' fo\iAni la 'iuae if^eiW/ak^frriiii'. 4«XyfS£i^-ai4fWi'AfN* 'Af Ui«^t«ik-"-;:k-ji

' ••■• •••C-7y''*p V'
;10,' foWdifeftMbEBr: ■. A." -"L!- x-.r
ft' -. .LppgiWpiri-'dpW pf the teilowiftg as of February 2i-,-20.22ind;2pi^

'-'-V- . - - — . * '■

■K'^.^-hotei :pa^^ to. a fioaricial institution . in
-., .jf^?n|h|y|)n§feljm^^^ prtrKlpal..!;a'f^';iih^^^

The hbte-is' sepUr^ bV;

>2821-

$. ■ 2161228; f \ ^22.$;46j!:
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[NdTCS^OCCONSdQ
ENDED FEBRliAltY 2£iQ22 ANh

/liiVB' payaBle :!o, a- fiViancla'i; instilullon. Jri
y?)P3)W^n|^(l/fien^^
:?^?iS^^^^%Auly'2023: 'The note is secu^d by
:pr(5pjJ#6fthe:Or^f^^ fdi' Ukes Rddibrt Fa'rfilly"
.Ce'ntar ■ •• • • . ■ ..«» .. r

City of ■.C.oria^rd vfbr.  <098ShRl^ 'imprbVem^^ jn mbnthiy Instalim^rtt^ for
/f^n^pa!;and jriteresf^ througb iy^y 2027." The
^T1.ote;.!§:^cured,by.pfpp:effy of the Organizatlon for ihe
■8d9n^/.^dmlh|s^ -^npyatiorie.

new jJayeW to. a'banK fh mortlhlyfn^llfriehts
for prihdpal'aod 1htereet;df $4,845 through May 2021

'Tb.^ nofo J.? r^al bstate mortga-ge ^
Pf.^nts and. leasea* on pfoper^

•|f«£0t^, Jn;;c^hid)fdv'W^^^ Early Head'
vStdrt.. ■ .. . 7 .- - -

■t.'09^o';peychefck;p*^^^ Pp^ram-lpan paya.pl^ (p.
.0 • fophthiy •.Irtslallfhe^ ,for principa) ;end
lnt^f^:6f-$7i51T. thfo'giah A'pihl>2025^$tiei5.42ilf pf

forgiven duHng tho y^ar
■bhd'^'Fe^ivaty;5.8; ?0i;2:.-"(See NoteH').. ' "
Nbe-fritef'est .beaflng^^^ Sandy. Ledge
Ui^lte"d|'^P0rtdBrshlp;...ltf NeW. • Hampshire. Houi'lrtg:

^piie 1; ^094 6r'.bntil the.- pfbjec);.!^" mW
•P^rbfliiaf^fied. PC feurpTusjcash Is ayailable. Thp-note Is
■ix)l!dl^rajl.?ed:by a mbrfg^^
tofpl fohgrtemfi 'debt'before-.uhamortized- deferred.

'.flndndrtg bdpt
* >

'OrtaftiortlZeid dMdftea. financing cbsts

■tdSS-?'rhi5dW8aUB.\«^^^^^^ ye$f
. id/W'teirn portion-

.202'2

,116;S72

1,220,55:7

■^s-a^av

1,2'14;m,
-mm

IS21;

y2^:o,^76■ :■ ^475,827 .

42;9^-

164.653,

•286,4,39. . -1,935.'3(S);,

-mwi;

V3:604.:wi!-

.  ffw.v

■ViVf^^l
laiw.

.19
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',\\---l\'-*\' -1,

■■■ •' h'''^ i^r^f;^>2^(;... .;;
.:-r:t .1 ' -..■^r-/;' rlrtir-2024i'^- •

•.■:2G"2$V

.:20'27
.ThjSrea.fter

,'.A! '/ "*

-■■ ^1C6;539a''•;'■■

;• lii' ^j^edtCEIRb^fc^
• t:' I^lA{irfi-2d^Pi..tH^'iOfgfi!h(;^tidn-rec^^

' 'f . . . .,. _,,.„ pan or

'  ■.^n;Sebtemb^.-lAl'i'0^'i^t^ -mroiuaH

■* ■ • '''.^ I

^•r;.-V:,v,-,.;:i«i7>.V'• r I- •■■ • . ..^TJ

#  -AND EQUmMgNT

2022 m-
•L«nd. j"

.. Biilldlr^'arta.^

■ -IfifOp^ net Map? iiSi*
FebrgW 2^. .'2^^ pnd ipilil'. ;^t^W;.

$  279..34,p . ■$,■ . 2r"9iji4<j.
■J.OBOMiH'' -if;b67;ii?(9'-

•15,74^95:. •iP;Jgj(;^2:
I  7;g?j,39.?.' ■ .7.6^^9^
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■V :coM^

: N6f ES. tp::!C;bN'S6.LIDAtED f INANCtAUfATElWEfjtS
FOl^JHE yEAREENDEPFEBRUARY 28; 202^ AKlhi?n>j;
' • ' • » ■ ' ' . • • • •. .T-- '..J, I • . I 1

'  t3V ' COiy!lNiSE>;iCIES

^dff.qf*pel^wa|V?$, 2052;^

.v' <NET j^S^ETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
aeppr^ptrlGtldns aysjlable for.

'^i0fyrd3:a8'6f/Febfufify.2^

F9o:d ^fiptiy Cbalitloh .
Sehlpr Center'
Eldie.i'.S^i^s .
Maiy-Gali^'. : '
NH Rqtairy ^bpd Chblteng^i.

^fnrt^o.n-Fantry'
ppHng;Fund ..
'A^qncy-rfi^P-
'Aig6ndy'H9l(a'3tert'
Ajgehcy'-.pPlfPiQ. '
&ofnrfiurt|ty..CfiilS-
Cl)th6r.l>r^ranis

tfltaT rtb(ss^6ts. WftH dpnor.restriq^ipns

(bllo^nd .;^,rpgram

mi mi
663« ;$•

r43;437
68.427
25.6:^9-
'5.6^.'
47v$0

8.792 ■
?7:3Q7.-;

;222.256~

•3^.
m

663
d42.817
499.201

-6,058
ej)i^
8;6l^"
.fr.791

' 2i604
1224,847
' $7;387'

380'
i11.169:
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'^^v.:;^^'^fel'■'^J;!?j(jffj?^^^^ ^'.: ' '.M-'ir:!. = ^i^Fuhctioiv
.  :/j'.j;'f^\'ic^.ii£' ■ •'■ v . • •;«;

•  EidertJjWpiuslbS ' ■ • ■

■ ";;'^e.mS'roklByHo^ ... ...

•^- At /i^r^

i^HOiS Pro^'il^
■HUQ/properity'.

MUO Prpper^'*
;:>(.^u{y pderiy-Hp^

■ .vK^^.rg.o.EWiflyWw . .
I^Wei^ldii Hbu^ ,..
Tv/ln'RrvetsCd.mmun .

•  VS- -

Tf^C'G tiHo.tisjrip' Limits .Parthei^hip 1
' . ■ v:.;■■■:' ' '

■^^QS.Prpps^
':WU,p,:Pnppe^®^
^'HUO. Proper^:.
Prof«rt'y- OeVeio^m^

.Trahsitionpl's^^
• - -_^e'w|cea;..-t:"i5p ■■
Low qusirt^^^

•^. ryo^itjProbeby ■

'  I.! I 11 • .1

ai^p4brua'ry

\Wa8 Ibbh^jp a' related :pjarty^a'nd Ist^bciprde'd/as 'an other{asVei-iea the f&>ji»ii(je't^

:FAlft^LUE OF;flW^IA^^ \ ^ ■ :.•.

. .;: ''^A§G-Topic fi|p)f825?1[Qi^.PinM
.  ,. jt!fpcuseB;dr) an extt*p!^.;ra;he.r;;ttiah^an:ent^^

2. . ' vvaditifiOtad aotouridho bHOdr^efifOrmM^lVl^nn ftilr/wbiiid JihlAK Arnnkdei4^^-|Kai

:/y».
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"H/'l , . . 'it, •

: jQMMUNttYiAtifit)N j?ROGRAM RPi^kNit^ .ijg.
CdMSQtlbAtEfi; FINAlJCIAL

•' ■ FOa-THEyeARS E^NDEb FEBRUARY 28.
StATEMEfiTS.
2022 AN1>:2621

'  '"^''iptloiogy are quotsb pripes.available, Ih.

'  yali^atipn ̂ ethbdology are. c iher thao ̂ i^]ted 'mflr1<et'
■  feith6r,dii'«My bi .IrrdireciJy i^bservabfeips
•pf.the rê rfli]^ b6t6r.a^ ViWe cari/be determined throublvthe'u^-6f'

■ leV^I T InpUtJlf tq- the; valuatlbri, metho.d.ol<56y. bre ■^r^bserVfible.- Ih'put6..^iii;i.
or no. market attivlty foKthe^ssel .or-lifibiiity •

■  r?.P9^!"9 .e^imates'and aaiumptibos.'^re.lated tb-ttie
iprtpirig qf^e .O.rJi^ilftyjhcludinq a$.s(impyon® regarding ri'^;

.At Organization's .Iriyoslf ^rtts w6re'cia6srtted:Sb LeV^I'T
and*^«>a4W-.6iVfe(r

tJS^na Slaniflcaht ObsOn/afele Itiriiife fLevel •]}'

.Beginning balance rv mutual funds.
Tpjai ^alosv'iifiijtvre

.'Enj^lng-balail.^ ^ rViutdbl ^ndS
&"cjbMqt'.gf cash, cur^^ent assets, other i'assets .apd bOirertf ll^llitl'te

appr:6)dr!rtatod falr.V(al.O!Sbeca.iis0.6f'.lhe short maturity ' '

In a -f?. irthefahrp, .TF10; Jialitaa .;Regl6n'
fP*: PMbJic-Keallh; at February 28.. 202^. .Ourrrig the .^ar endiab'Februa^ 28

:2022;.th8OiBanl^tibftiS:h6loTO8rapartnarandafit^lK'r.w^^^ ' '

2022

128.996
_ii2fiz

.25^. •
■ 109.076
r;jZi^

lagvzg.^

dTlfErt:MATfER9
f-p0:.lniftact Of rpVei obnonaviru.s- (C0VID-.1.9) -and
.  afRaWlM^ OKa* ^'A4Aak}w«k*rV.i..>». • .re>u_-

.  f 1 • ^ o'ciaieo py the .igr^th pf tlnne ^tnat'SMCh, disrepdoos
■  .WII. dpperid'ph the currency .uhkhdwabJe' dyri^'n pf'thp Oi^jQ;i 9.impact .bf igpyerir^'efite^ i^Mlatlinb''that • In
•nw(^n^.toth6.0aridernte. . t • • •• - .r? •
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■  ' ''

-^„.. i\- .; .-! \.} '

Xii - •-\.. ■ -.-v-
QiS^h:

^|[Jasli)'-^e^d^
. Aq&Cihto' r^
:,^rBpaldej^^^^
Propeirty, pet :

• ■^pirjassete "

-t't-

i
>ip.t0:f>'aya^le/.
/Oiherltabilitids^

)

■T6.t0l Ii^'bliitfe5;

P'artnipra' .capital;

Total' Mia.te.es ■ and partners'

03/0iV2Q2Qv: .'

i.. ' .aiTos; -
.6S.23d •
%49d

:e8.Gid89i-
;fl.i32.

imm: .

i

'336,311
■ 2'4.dl9

.366;330

■ 703.246

4. . . ..Cfii^!n.;am6yrtt8^ frorrt.lhe prtor y$at

fmm

Riianclal havia j^n •
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-:d0jViMU^lt»^AdTIQNPROSRAMflE^^^^ ,

NiYeS Jp.cbNSpliipATCb.^ StAf E
ENPEb fEBRUAfty 'ib.iifh ANtijoyf

2?i r
tSub^uent :evenl$ are 'eytihts or .lrans^ctioh.s: the occur; a^er.Yh% con^li^a^

'pfflneft'ci d^itia, but befpre the.'consolidated flrian^lil;$tatefTOnti arp-
. avalid.ble .l6 .brd-is.&ued,:\'R^^ eyentVare.evehtabr ̂ ri^C^
.prpyjd^.additt^n'eJ evidence about .dor^ltlons. thai thp cpd^ll.d'^ti^vetaieirieiit^

Pi?sjt|pn dete; (Pdudlrtg ;;tbe .es^iat6s -ihbe/em In "Jthp preparing.
•cpn^iiaated flnahcial statements; Non^recogniziBd sub^sequeht events are.e'vdhta-ttiet '
•pftiyiae'!eyldOftde dbdut'Condltlpns thOt did hot exist at the cdndplldated awtehieht pf '
flhahOI'dr*p<^^ -dfltld,. birt arose after that date "---=^--^-=■'• •'-•-^•"1—' ■•
sub^'u^t -^ .through'Septenfiber Q. -^^22, the
^'t^^ent8.wereiavailai)t.e t6 be isdued;

^^ha^6n1em-' -^vdiuated''
date'the woVpliiated^fiwcId! '
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1.1-'• NP.TES TO 5CHEMlii OFEJiipENiBlturtES OF'fiERERAl.. AWA^Sr
FORTHEYEARENDEiyFEBRUArtyi6.:2ft22 '

■II9TE-1;
jfejleral
nity. ActioK-.P^mW -Selknri^'.
ed$.reI.gov6VrimeiM 4i>f jLhfe/y^ipr-
0p • $chedul^ lijs, pre8,6nteci'' Ih-

fiomi

l iASfe bp
•:;Th^ d^iTipartylnjiJ,9c^ of; exp^r^jtyred pf

8wdrtf activity of GprnVrit
•■^e.^^|6k.C6.urttl6a^^ tiv. uhder ptpdrppi^.olf the

The iriW^tlph in|v..o,^^.«,uu.o...;F preaenieq■ in-'
..eecPrdjDPe/Vvi^ reguire.i1i€hts of :nt|e2AJ.S. Code'of Fedei^t'R^uMonW

Unffonp^AdrplHhtra^ Qost P' md^e$l''a6d jfiudit.
■rR^uiffmedts.^fdt'p^^ (Ofitforrh <3uWance5. Bei^usfe^ tHe "§cKaii(ite
. pwsente only a.itol^tea portion of ihfoperatiod
.B.eiKn$pwrrimpcH.ppvntl0s. .lric;^ ts npt Intended tb^and dpe? not p^d^'ertt th©

• rrn^n^;! p95itio.n;.dwhge*s in ass©^; pf^sh'n^ of the • •• * •

SUiVtWArtY OF SfGNIRCANT ACCOUNTING POUCIES
.Exp^friitM'Pf reppii^, on. the. Schedule, ore- -pn the pcpriidl bAsia of
flcw^ritlng. Such pjiipe^M are ireppgnl?;^ follpwfng. 'thdvi^st ;pK^
'ponralnM jn^thp ynlfonn Guidance, wherelp certafn types of pxppnditurbs.are'noi^
jBllpv^dpl©'pr. d/6 lli^fted as. t6 rislrhburse.mprti; Ne^atlvia amounts-sboWn on'the
.Schedule 'raofBSfifnt'nrfiiictmoritc nr. froMUt' Ip. iuk^Schpi^yie ■r©p^5ent\ad or ade In (he norrtia].credits rr
''busjnbss to 6me.tin.tfe. reporti^ as. expenditures in

-iNDiAECtCOSTi^tE
■Qorfirfiurtlty Aptlbn program Belknap-Meifirn^ck
(i^ Mien Wfcenf de. crtinimis Indirect dost.
Guidande-. ' ' .••» . • ••

iidrtA FObOCOMfl/iODitiEB AND VEHiCLES
Ndftrfwndta^/iaSsIsteric© Is reported in the Schetlule at .the. .figlf vdlOfe pfme-

''©pmfTw.ltlfes recpty^ and disbursed.

;c6urs.e
prtbr. yearn..; " '»

?o.untiesV lnc: has:-ele'c^ ppt 'to,
I ate- -.lallpwed. ur^er tbp; jjnlfdmi:

27



I-."*'*

•v..\.

/ / ,

V-

* .

■ C^.A.' L.
•<J«l'' V

•/(. .-•

-■\K' P'.'v

: <INDEpENpEtiT AU0)tb8$^:RETO^
A'kinCi^lkii^okiiDr'i'Aiki^e -AWn-MTijeei AiiATveoe.B Acicn>nkt-*-.-'IL-V

iV; - -

r-.v

i.t—.- " If •,fn-y«.:' ■.•

To.thi^B^c^ QfPjfewpnB ,
■■^mniuritty-ActTpri'P^ Qouhties, Inc.
Gbnobndr^New HamM^

•L.-'"' VJ V*? /• VAOT-*-:'.- C; ir. • , • ;

.r'We
r 'Stbt6's:or.Aifi0Hp6^and;;t^e;;)S^nto

•staterfiehts' of Cpynt'os; .ifici;
ireianlzdfibh). Which as 6f FebrUa>y'-j8-.20M^^^^
.ilia:- tiajat'^ .slat^menta ^if '-a'^iyitj^^^ antJ ca§h. fk5Ws,;fof"jKe;y^

hpnded, arKl'.^e-relat^'inotep^tpyth^

wri.ffiiyr rrof- \fyiiu yij^r.^f ■r.niaiii^ar^nyf^', fiffff

ave.'Issued ourirepb^ .thereon

X >> - r;«i1 if

(ih^'^r^(^htrol)v^ ^Basis' tbf^d^ignln^i.eudi^^^ that' :are '^pprOpi^^v^
ci^iinsiahc^'- fo/rthe pu^se/Of on l|he. firianclal. ^te.^ph^,. but riot
foVi^a^purpb^ of; exprei^,ng ariioplnlpnron't^^^^
Belki^Warrimpclj^^ itfio>*s' ^ Ac^rdingiy. vy? cid not ;expre^;J.ari
•ppihidr;! ,6n. tl^. .d^ecti^Mss .6f;^mrhunit^^ Rrbprari Belknap^Mertfmdck^,(^ri^^^
iftcyilntpitia^ ' = 1- " " . .
A'^dfltii^icy'ld'ihtemaldpri^lidxish
to.nipdiTieiiV^r emploYd.6s, lrt':;the:hdrTna! cpu^^ pf^^rfomjiing-ttifilF essjgfied f.furi^pM; to;
preverit'.dy.- cietdd and. cbi^'d.vfriiastatim^^ t asis. A. mateHahwdakness.J a■'■ .. v, 1-. i.vAivi^':r.i^.r-..^i_\.':£ 1-1 .8U(^iteiijia.fefis

staterhei^s Wlil.i^^^
deflplendy Is a dafjbier^^ or a..^r: data|(ed..;^3.^rra<^.'.bft

:..-f - ...1 .:

(^K/iwhsj^faferi/^ d^Cflbad in .ijid
.pari^^^pfi;.pfithla'^^^n'^nd-^a?
that Vnlblht'^^dtai^^^^ d^biehcias' GiVdri pidise llmi^tidhal duri^.

■  -T ' .



Cb#//4nce 6otfbihprAfetterS'

w^Q%r C6mmurtity:Aetfe Praararti
GpuniUei statements ere .free frnm'  slat^ents ̂ rt freie from materiel mis$t8temem^

w|th-c0rtalri proyieipns of (aWsr r^gTaliond^contrW^^
?y- -A?-• vylth.whi^ could have, a direct d^/niateriareff^'ort•^e. ddtg^ln.atjOn Of/the frriancial'-stateriiehtsf.'HoWeOAr omxnHihn nn nniniiHn nn'

' '^lif^se pf.ffr/a'frepo/r

<liUrig'Steady's: ■ '

V .'' !p • i^V .. . ̂ vynuwi..or on compliance, jhie rep■ P^P^.ed.' jn.^acc^'fdahcpr'.^w^^^^" Goverrifoent Auditing-Kpapdards in.' 'lEorisldWrinQ <he-
.OijgdnUatlop.B !pt|ft^l ̂ nlfpl and cpmpliancie. Accdrdlr^ly, tnl? communication Is riot
for..ariy other p.uiTWse. . . . ' ] . « v • • •

. p9hRo;rd;.hi0wJHampshire'
• iSiptairiber 8i.2(5i5"*
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m

■l

ii

H.

•:>'• i"v.

^'L ' C' . ''j ■•' . ' ' ,• *'•- .ii-'-'
■  ' 1 '» I'J'C ''-S J ''"3 ■■•.'7 i

;av.:i .

t r"
.  .v._

A^f>e c;ir\B e A^Li' ^' '- •::<N6EPENp6NT.AUDWRSVREPORT6N.CbMM(ANCEFbRi^^
•WAUjbRPRPdf^^M AfJ'D .6n liWlR' REQUIf^BYTHE^^^

■  . i* vv :• ' • •" > f.« -0 liK

t •

r.Q, ; .

•»'. ■'.

./-^JjiVe j^a^.^awifQd Coi}!imunj(y.A^j(^^^^^
;thfrt^ss.pf.'ponipl|aji?j

sf^Mni^i^^yntips. lhc;.'S;;|^^^ Feb/yary;28. 2Q22.■  i^^mhi'iirtltv A^lhn P/nAr^M:^AtkhAn/MR(lHniar.k Tin'iinHe?;. Inc|'^ ^'fUgVams .Sre
WvMyilVV^M I ^ *y i» iiyi yuyi.!.'.y Itm rC7*^OWi

^.- jlh;oO;5^^6p^hio^^^M^iun^ty^^ ^unties, nrtOvlq^plied, In^all
>  ihiti^rlflliraaSACta 'iiridi'thA tVnoAinf hRmQliflnciA''rAm]i'rAi^ntk"rafflri^ tA'.AtMVA;thiflt'mnM'h^^^

*  " ';C2 •^'

' .^We;;obMi^^<^; .opr.; au^ corT)pli.ance;;ln::^.^rda^^ e^f^drdd.-gPner^J.ly
of Amerfc^- ai^jiiicdble ;to flnarticlBl atidite

.  . j^fos?-a6d tho 'aOd}t;rpqi;lf^phte;^pf^*T1te t^er^t '^Regulatio^^ Parf 200,
,  ■ ')pnl(5f^-^dnifhfsp!eth^[Re0f^mehisf,-<kO^^

,  ]\/fiv^r$8j!!Ji^^ .Siilda'h^j.i ;:^ndard8{and;:ti^*y
J  ;ftirthar^j8.^tj^ es>fdr;;th!a,"Ai^tt if^.^rtipjlaRca

yyp./p^;'i:^ufr0d '.TO^ Wppand^, of. Qo.rnmyn(ty..Actlb Ti:;fJip9rarti^Bpl^^^^
meet p.tir o^ar aiKkia) refippf^l^ In aGc6i^anM^>^ih.^^

.e^denca'.Wa:^

-  wjjnStiiQnip^^
'■ ■' :.t- ... . . . - ..w



< 4

i^ih-rnunl^---.#^.on Prpgrarii;BelKrt$E;;f^?W
if^erti) ̂/Qgfpfrti.

her mpt^r^I bphCsphlf^lVnce with'/
^her^ due to/frtud. 6f ̂Yrbr, .ahd;
laprMe.rTimadt' 'POMAilejS.-

exisls. The risk of ̂ pt
for, that reaultlng. ftip,fn -i.rrt/i ,ps--
sreprdserttations,- pr the q^pifidV
iytf^m'ents. referreji-.id dbbyft Is

•fi\f^it^!$esp6rts^^^^^ for Audit of Comptiancib

.^'yr 6bjd^i^-8.are% pbtdjftrea^haye as^uranpe. abpyt. whW
•  tnd *^qO^ te'ferred W "above oc.currpij/'v^

®'" (Spinipri. oiSr ebMmgrtlty-vAdloh .f^.rpgrarn .Beik lapriymrFimacn.. vyvnmBs. inc.'S
'Cpihpf^?^ hdspd/on oyr aijidlt^ Retffiohaljle assy ranee is 0 ijigh ieyel of d.ssur6i>pe'^syt is i!tbt.-

thO^PrS. Is-pot. a guarantee that in iudit ponducl^ In'eoci'fdi^
• wim gehewlfyiii^epted aud'itihg etanderds, Qovornmehl Auditing-Standard^, andilho Unlfenri-

■yuWanw/Wfll always ,«t6fct nVatdrtdl rtOn^mpllahce when it --
m^ti^ar hp^n^Kiplja'nce resu]Ung from fraud is hrghpr than
fraud may; !nvi>lYe'Pp|lusiort;'(org 'omissions, m
dfv|rit6lfiai:'Cohtrof/,Nohro^ the complia^ci re^..^ ..w.w.^s, -owyo ,o

■ pon>1derQdrmaterial\|f,tha^^^^ ^ultetahtial Ijkelihopd that, iidividydlly or In ■-the aggre'0alb..-if
■would■Ih.flujaihM thb jydgrhent made.by a.reaspnable user of the report on obfhpliart(ie.i4boCit
^^rhuWhr..Action'.Program BelkhapiMerrirneck Counties, Infc.'s coWplidnc^. ^th. the
•:fegg|f^ehls'9f eabhrhajpf federal pr^ ' ' . *
'In .fjerfortijihg fih au'dit ih a"^;66fd$h6e;wilh: generally apcepted auditing staridardsi. (Spi^mmenf-

■  -.^ftfcl.se;^ prpfd'S'Stprial Judgm and maintain pro.fesslorwi^skepilcisrh thrpudhbut .the
-■pudii .. .. .

». Wpntlfy^Biid a'ssejw of material npnppmpliam p. y^ether dve*;toif^gd:'6reffbr;'
a.rid audit prpcgd.grea:rpsdonsiVe to thpse risheVsyeff .

.|hcj.Ode;.e)^!^rrtirtg; pri'a teal basis, esridencdVt^art iriig CdMmyri|ty',Apddh/Pi^fam
(»m;plianP0. witi me odMpliarti:^ .reqiiirer^pts'.

Vefbti^ tp above-andiperfofmlng such other procedures aa we c6nsidered:pe!C.^saty'|ri •
^bamv.rttstances;.

• Ob^(h an g^e^tandlng gf .^mririunlty Actlori Prdgr irn ^|K'nap-l^8r^rTi§Ck.'.C6unti^;
fnternSl 'Cprttroi'.byer QbfnpllariCe rbjevant .to. thb aixllt Jrr onj|r to;jdj&^n: audit.

-pWcadun^e tftat .er0'8i?i;i|dpriatd Irt the clrcumstdnces- and tP test artd WpdHtpn. jnleWiai
p6n\(6l/dver cd^dlldrtCbylh dccordahcd Wtth the ■U'"ifonTi Quidande[
pufJ^^ 'pf dkRre^ihg 0rt'op!nlbn oh the 'e.ffecirvBrie! e pf;GPmm.uriIty'Actfort Pri^
Bj0IKrtetipy/dfdrnabk ^^unlies. Inc.'a "Irttemal control oveV ..ddmpliarkie": Ad^rtiih'gft nd
sU(^ bb'rilqn.fs ekprnesed.

•We^are. redylrb^ t6 pptttrpunlcate with thp^ charged wjlh. go *remaric^;regafdlng, Srrtjgnd^pthfe'f '
ntatterBVj.f^Bjplphh^ -Scope' the" 'aydit arftf arty .slgnificarii.'deficlai^iaia;'^^
nfeti0ridl.^$ak)fliwe6s^injn{eich'aicbhtmroyercorhpfe Identified dynhg.iHeeiisdif;.. "
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. A * '!a^W#WOC^..a\ 'aahm'aILS pOwIa

:tiV

^rj^iii^mpllanp&fwUi; a federal pn^ra
•; .^yent^^r ;;diijjtb^^.;.and" ;0rr^ed;
•-^rifeKjjiy^Co^P't^n^-l^ "a. defele^

' .'^j^f^'tfipilan^^ ifyp^ Qfj^m|5(iari[da|r$quir«r^hVbfafe^^rerpi^^
i thiian/a in flhteimdi oontroi over .^Mplisnt^.l yefMm^rtant-.e^^ fnertt'
■Vattendg^ ^^jgoj/grnance-.i^^ . s V/'-v.'A -r .:;;V-"*' ''- '' "'

T.;5^T^^v */■■'■' ' "' r*'

■ :ipl:hpjia.hi^^^ vyea^essgs; as defin^-at^W^^^^
'  or .slgnifibdht jjW ;ifWeitial:co.rjtrdj over^
j.wtijoeVy(EintJfleldi-^ .:•>>.:• ••* r.^-- • '.'i::--':.": iiv:-i

;,f^} VyVU??' •>-.' ■

im^mjBrcpntroi.pyCircompiian^. ACCprpingiy,no:aucn,opinion le.expips^.

. . t^a'pilfpqed-of report oh Inie.^arcorttr^
■^ut =(e;8tlng«dif and .thtf r^ii.I
.  ynjfpnfp -.'Q'uidance. [Ao^rdihgiyi tSia re;^rt; is hdi- ed|tad]e.'fpt df^votliGr

J5-J- A • • • ■» - •.— ' «'.••
.(Sbh^rdVN^W Haw , • ••' •'•

* Sd&terdbp^iSv^ - ; • -

j * j*. .'•
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;'5CH60yLe QF FINDINGS! AND QUESTlONeb cO§tS
EOR-YHE YEAR ENDED FEbRUARV ij ZOU "

'^UMWlA'RVfCFAUpTO

1-" -1^4 uniTx>!dffled:6pl(?Wn,6h.wi^ the flndrt^iahstateri^hls
I  •'Actli9b:^P^9gr^fTl ',6eII<Ln.8p-MefTlmack 6py itfes. Inc:. we.^. '• *|rt
. §(^'Fdah^;.^tfrBei1^Ily:'a^ep^^^^

Standards, No. r^fpriiai weaknesse '

■3:/ .Mp jhs^^.das of hprtc^rflplidr^^ rn.aterial tP the fihan'ciai .stlatemerits pf-i^mfyiunit^'AcUori
Prp^r^^lTi'B^IknapHM^^ Inc.."which,.wbyli^;|te reqyir^.Vlo be',re^^
ap^f!djarice':wit'h'Gp^m/h!?a''At/#nfl.'^^^ djsptopiw paring^ .

■4-. N6. aljpfilflta.ot 4Qflpl®ncle.s |h !ihterri cgriUPI. oye^ mdjpkfederal .$>^rd p'^rams are■' rt'ippit€(d ]n;the /r^Spanclent /uy/fclirs'-Repcfri pn'edmp '^ajc^'^ivff/pm'dnd'
■ Op &Q/ttpl/ance fUegpM'by. thd U/i/f6rm (^ufd^rfce, -^q.*rfiaj6;rfaj'-
wPal![n$.§Se>;;p,r^;re *

'5....t.h® &ud!l6re;.t^|^rt>6h .&ni^^^ for the major federal award, programa •ter &pjmyrilty■j^bh; ̂ Ipgi^th Beiknaj^Merrirnac.k ^'unties,, iric; ^xpr0.s5pa.'an Vhriipd'^J^^^P^
• v.-"*

> i.- ifhe're. hp' aUdit/lhcjir^a-.lhai are require tP be tejk rtdd' In aGcordanw->Wlth 2 6f?R •
*• ■*' . - w . . .. . ...

,  . * i . V "

'  th'e p'Wgrarpp.Je^ep.apW
• ^0;.&-.C^pgft.iti^ R^lthiand flUrrtan.Servlpe$, AglhgCilustei' 93;6^j-Q^/^js.and.
*Q3J053; U.^V;Oepa'rtTTO^ of Transportatiohy. Pprrinula 6r ints for Rural ^reas;2Q.'5p9>
■.U,.S;;^paHrherit'of tfje Treasury,- Emefgency Rerital Assistance Prpgrar^, 2i;;b23,

thP.thrbsfeW jypp A and B prdgfenisw 5 $1,233,554:

$f; •'Cprrijriuhlty 'APtibn Rrd^rairi. Belkriap-Mertlniack .GoLinties,
■  'tOW;fjs1(!a'^ttW;

• • >

FINpjNG^'r flNAMClAl STAT^ENtS AUDlf
Nprip. ■

Flj^pt^Q9;ANb .^OSTS,^ IVIAJOR ^B^RAL
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4- ■.

SUMMARY snHFniHi: nP bPinp.A'iinim«Jrtiune:3 i-5:
Nj-- y •.

Jv ■ .. • • . ■■'^^•'"■x:-- • '■' • • V.'.' T C.' ,
^^'ndjSp'rt^^^ :jprQienied to: ilhe. iaodttoR';aiah,evi5i^^ 'ioWyvprt^
;rtdOd,fla r^Cpn'^jed'acfcufatply Qf..l(i a tiftw fhdrififer.V "'

;.w

P.'5 r . •- . .: -. "

:pf/-ait:sigri^^

^/a^vi^cdbVMs^^^^ re^nciled accurately"
fepaat^^d flncilrtQ^

!|:5.rodj^6G\id^^ •yji/i
).■ \ ■ ^Sp^LfUl '

and In^B- tjcnply^fti&rtf^er^^ a

i
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Effective 9/29/2022

Dennis T. Martino. President
Board member 8ir>ce: 2/24/2005

Chris Pytes, Vice President
Board member since: 1/14/2021

Safiya Wazir, Treasurer
Board member since: .11/2/2016.
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Board member since: 3/12/2020

Heather Brown
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Board member since: 5/12/2022
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Theresa M. Cromwell
Board member s nee: 5/10/2005
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Board member since: 10/29/2009
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Board mernber since; 2/21/2001

David Siff, Esq.
Board member since: 10/2/2013
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Board member since: 5/13/2021

Current fiscal year (3/1/22 - 2/28/23) board meetings - 3/10/22, 5/12/22,9/8/22,11/10/22.1/12/23
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'•!. •r«' y

f.i-- .'1 . /.; •' • « 'j/'-.v

7/i/2tt2£rv6/30/2bii
. .- :• •• •\'* u.j; —

Name Job tibe
rr - »• .i ..i

Annual

..

% Paid from
this

. Cdntract .

Ariiouht'Paid
froni this

-i.Cbntract' .

• Brandon 8bwe *
•c

Jl, ... j..!-..." .--iiy-.... ..^

!,Weath8rizati6n
T^hViical-Gw
'/Quality CbntrSr^^'^^
•Insc^bT^^vf^ jJ;

$57.734.4C .  ' .50% $28;867.'20

Kenneth Bbyer '

,^'A

icsfv.Cii s: '.va-v,.
We^^rizatlpn Energy
AUdHOrypba^
iGbntrolTn'sb^dr-'' ••-'

" $5.3.566.5C 50% $26,763.25

/

Kyle ̂ Vajley
•• r: . ••-T.* •:

Energy iAudrtor '':$4^^'646.5C 50% $24,523:25

Kenne^ Lahd^
it ■' " '" * " '-EnpfgyAffdrtor^ - .-■ ■ $51i433.9£} . 50% $25;716.99

^KareKDh^rier.',
.... . »v •.".r*

,;Admin!s,ttaMw^.;.....«
rAsslStant": rJ.r^^-9-j •■ , r

.VW5.854?0C .
4  1

50% $22,927:00-

.•-\«''r 'c-ic^ rw'.'j cx:
..Christopher Vought Directorof

-'Reh*abilitati6n.4
EnerQv'Cdnsefvatibn'~ '

$M.P25.7j ■  50% $45,012.89

•  .'. • l-



\

Brandon

Bdewe

SUMMARY , - i ' '
i completed the Enefgy Seivico) Program et Lekes Region Community CoPege
to ihet (could develop the tkilb and knowledge to help olhert improve their
homes and (owe/ their energy expenses. ;Over'lhe p»t two years 1 have held
various positions that have made me e ftfl«rounded individual In the green
eher^ileld. I want io find e position wf
prepare mysell (or a stronger future

ere I an grow and continue tearrttng to

EXPERIENCE
Energy Auditor, Community Action Program Belknap*Menimack
Counties, Inc. . t
Concord. NH ~ Jur>e. 2016 • Present

Accompllshmertts

•  Performed energy audits on clients' homes.
« Worked wrfth cOenis lo determirw prio^ty measures to seye the most

heat end electricity with the futldlng avallabie.
•  Utilized energy audliing sohwa're (TREAT) lo submit work orders lo utility

companies for funding approval.
•  Created work orders and communicated with contractors on best
'  practices to kehleve our projects' goab.

Building Materials Customer SerYlea Associate. Lowe's Home
improvement Center
Concord. NH —April 2016 • June 20lC

■Accompilahmtnts

• &>g8ged with customers lo help them find what product they rteed for
their projects

•  Kept store shelves organized ind vreit stocked with merchandbe
• Worked with other team memi ers lo puD internet orders
•  Assbted customers with loodii g meterbls into their vehides
«  Guided power equipment thro igh store to ensure safety of customers

end olher employoea
Performed daily safety checks
safety

(0 keep etl topslocked products are stored

•County Community ActionCoos County Energy Auditor, Trf
program
Tamwoilh/gerlin. NH —'July 2015 - April 2016

Accompllshnwnta | .
•  Perfomwd energy eudib on clienb' homes in much greater frequency

then In my past positions. ' t
ne pdorlty measures' lo save (he most

j \dlr)g available.
Utilized energy eudting eoftw ire (TREAT) to submit work orders to utility.
companies for funding approv il.
Creatid work orders, and corn nunlcsted with the InataDatlon craw on
best practices to achieve our goab.
Retested homes after work w: a performed M confirm successful

nessures.

Worked with cflents to determ

heat artd eiedrfoity with the fu

Instalbtlona of energy saving



-<1.

•  ..

v^S'-
tsl. . - ^•

% ' ■"'

I.'."

•  d>»cvt$ Intmntiv*; but cost •ITacttvo
.dp^l-)«u^(f.-mc^'o<h tema'OMTiors could Me to M<«'on th^.eneVgy

.ir ' - - '.. ■• .
i- * • ln$ul8tlon end eir eeeting n>essM>V9

.W^K^Hzi^bhMnstaller/iE Audltor,.Greeh & Wired Building'
Selution8tu^-v^-^:?A?^.W-h;-' ' . ' '

— Noyem^/201fl> Junoj^lS

Acccmpllehn^nte ^
•  leemed.h^ifi bVi^Lto requ^d for InitsBatlon of Improv^mehte -

<.*lnaiyrdifigJilriMi!^ open'biow'/ denie pecking ceRylote. Ir\etsning.  .Jfpani^'ert.?^ * ■ ' I
■ •■' ' ,Bec8rne;nribnB farryiler.Vftih 'theine-and:buts of .building ayfteme ea an

■  .ins^|or^^:.- 'J
•■ "Parfonned'e^rby'auditt.on.dier^ts'^ that inctuded CAZ teating.

cdinbvsi)^' aii^dj^. btoWer.^loor testing, ef>d creating ^ork aobpes for
tSap^'io Impl^eni

• Woiii_^.^ii^dj^l^ ;e priority rneasures to rit.thelr budgets end
imprt^ their Kbrf^.

Residential Energy SpMWhst Intern; GOS Associates Inc.
■ ManchMtar; NK»';A'pni'^|t 4 • f>^veii|^r ^14

Aeeompliahments

•  Baameprofidml 'M'ti;i,'eneigy mbdaiirig software
•  '^i8)^ed.b^p«^ptt/or.riewi|^esur^^
•  ComnrKihicate^ jsnd ht^eowners to.usure quality aervioe
• ' -Assbladjn'lnspi^cb^ Inciudii^ bipwv door and.do^ leakage't«M
•  'vvb^M:W(ih:Ho and tJrbjsn oi^toprnani to create Green Ptiytic^

Needs ^se^mtsjet^ reports

atiintern. NewHampsHlre.Bail M
Laoonla.'NHL-TvPdoamb^ Apr

hg.. Astro Olviston
20iA-

Accdi^tlshrhen^-. -• Wpd(.^ msinte^ to Idefltify energy.savtng
pppMunit^-«i<th'6i(^ envelope.

•  dreeti^ ah'M^sment'on'i arm of ttvei byilcSAg envelope with
recbairn^atk^bh

•  BecOTafOTiliar <fUtf energy m Mftware including having to
.(rdubi«thobt-the s^t^.eft^

•  Cat8!o^.diK.^ly uiui^r 3ta,with^
•  V^to e gi^ fbVjR^tenen astaff .on K6w to gse ertergy monltortrtg

tofi^e end cataldgidata
•  SiAfflltt'^ e r^'ii tbthe.Envirdnmentaj Mnager on how to Improve

efRdtrwy of iHe co(flpan/i ne^



eOUCATTON

Lakes Region Community Col(o9'9: .
EnergyServtcesano Technology—2d|Il "^15

I finished'Ihe Energy Services'Program'Bi'LRCC in December of'2015. I heO
been going to school pen time while su'c

education and bulU real world ei^rlentt. Cm ready to move forward.vvtlh my
. career in sustainable energy as I know t

candidate..

lat ihls'edueatlon hea made me'e atror>o

porting myself full Qm lo gel en

SKILLS

•  Experience in resldenttaii com itftial. and Irxkiatftal energy efficierwy
•  CWdfled DPI BuDdlng Analyst £nce 2012
•  Profld«r>iwtm MtcroeoflWcrd. Excel. er>d PoworPoim as wefl as other

appllcatiofts such as REM Rate. TREAT, er>d StruxureWare.

•  Rrst Aid and CPR Certified

REFERENCES

Referenda's are availabie upon requasl
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Kenneth layer

.• --i •. -f' v.-' . .

•r.r': i"-' V

3:^'; .t;

<"•■. '

PROFESSIONAL summary
'  . " • - ••• ' j. " v., • • •«•.:;-)• \_.rnu'." ' • •■

"Motivated.erKl e'Mrgetjc.v^ 7+ years ifxpVrience'lMjiM-ovIhgirner^^
.In hcmes, schools, businesses, etc... Hard working and outgoing.^^^m a
reliable proj^ leader as well as a trusted team member.

■rjS •;\-s .,tfXPERIEMCE

Turn ^le SoliitlbiiJ.LLCM Nashua, -BnefgyAudkorM^o^^ '
Mq'nqgifr ' V- '* V" " ' r-: C' •

■y.ii •■■■■■. r, .

•-rtl ■  ;>' z

h •. .•>'

r,i c-^^.
JANUARY 2018-AUGUST 2019. .

■  •. j"-. r': •; -<>
• Acquired BP! Bunding Analyst CerUflcatjon..Performed energy audits

throughput New Hampshire within the NHSaves weatherlz^tlpn
,  prr^ram. Vast knowledge and undersiaridlng of reba^s.arjd incentives

ayaljable-tp-resldents in the region, regardless of heat sou'r|ce:.
5 EVi'mated prbject'cost as v^ii as annual s.avings In botH er ergy and

•  eiiergiy expenses. '
- e Mariaged sch<t^ullng. lnduding audhs. follow up app.blntmi mts as we.ll

as a.flaid stbff of.up to six (6) Weathertzatlbn/retrofit In^alK rs.
• ^'er responsibilities lnclud.e material In^'ntory maintenance, client

Intake;assisting In .the field when needed, networking ar^, ' "out/each as

well as fleet rnalntenance

Energy EfrTcient Inyeatrfients Inc., Merrlmack, NH • Weotheriiotlon
Tecfi

FSRUAR.Y 2012 • JANUARY 2018
' ' '

•  Job/project leabVi^eem rnember in large and small Insufatlon projects.
2-^rt^r8y foam, ^art spray foam, flbergla^ and cellulose. Pirofldentindopf af^windowJre.^ent/WeatherUa^ |

.* Kn'owle^ arid irivplvernent In ail phases. Ability to perform, lead arid
train'bthers !n ceitulbse pre^raBbnand Installation, yentllatlon, various

'  alr-se.allng methods, suspended clings, jobslte and perscinal
•  cleanliness.'etc..



Checkmate jPliza, iyianchesterA.endonderry, NH ' Driver/Cook

NOVEMBER 3007-AUGUST 2018 . •

•  Take orders, prep/cook, deliver food as well as customer service.

• Open/close store, stock, Inventory and full cleaning prccddu es.

EDUCATION

Manchester Community CoHege. Manchester, NH • 4s50C/0fes In
Appfied Science in Building Construction Technology

SEPTEMBER 2006-JUNE 2008

Skills

Experience In weatherlzation, energy auditing, operations/project

management, sales, cllent/crew scheduling, estimating, matedal stock/supply,

drafting, blueprint reeding, Microsoft Office. BPi Building Analyst (Issued ,

04/18).Csha-10 Certified. DOT/Medicalty certified box truck operator (exp 6^1).

EPA/HUD RRP Certified Renovator. Certified class 3 forklift Operator.

ExperfenceAralning In crew/teani leadership. Experience In framing,!siding,
painting and many phases of building cons^ctlon.



KYLE LAVALLEY
.  V t; J

-C , ■ I' !■

EXPEIUENCE, . .
•  vj-j JW;vC-* . •• , ; -ix.

FIBROARVidw-PRES"^^^ m■j ENyiRONMENTA^^^^^^ TECHNICIAN II, ELLIOT HQplTAL ,
.1 • recfllvlns depa(irn«nt nctds.frbfn all dcpiriments In thP hospital aod delegating the job
t  ■'dutle^to'efivlrVnmenta!servicesuff j- .

•  ...repdTing to.supervlspr theitasks completed artdjny issues.that>rds.e/dufi(i8 shiftj.'.
rioprttre: Intruding rnoppin'8,'strlpplrig,ar)d Waxing npon .J

•  rdprp sanitation artd cleaning after patient^discharge,..^^.; »• I- V, v..'- .r.

room sanltatton and cleaning after COVID patients mpvecj ord^^Vgod, : >
■ h V, puitodial'difties^^,^ . . * .

femuary;^^^ ■ . . 'V
k  WAit-sfA'F^iilD\KETs!RiST^ CREAMERV ' '
.}\ ,• Stocking supplies .
i  • ■ '^.waitihg;and!bussing;tab(ei*  '-v""! ' ' 1".

.  , ■-liUNEijpOTr'FbRuXRV.i
j  DELI MANAdE^^.lWJN ^

■r ■; ^'suCEpiMEAT/CHEKE'^'D'p^
1' • .R!*JPAMiD^i<5^6.yvic
:  . .:f OPERAnb REGISTER AND BALAMCED REGISTER ORAWEflf

■  }. .WNE 2pOS,rriUNf2^ 'v: r' /r ■ .
I  WBORER^^.ytT'Nlfe

t\ <} ' . . . ,

•  . J<:y .* •

/-•fc.-'-":vvj ' .Vvi/,"-
1'. • .V*V' •'

»' \ \ I . :

o..-.

\r.

' - v •

"I .

SIOiNG.KOUSES
framing

EDUCATION

i  iUNE20dS w.-.L L'.!/ ••

f- ' ."tit*w'X
■ f ; •«

■' > -a'

HiGH SCHOOL DIRLCNIA, OfyiBUOSK^N EDUCATION, LANCASTER. NH
I  ,

SKIUS
2^..^ ly II. , • aL* •••VV

•: '• Operating and maintaining sanitizaiion and
;  cleanlng>Qjjipm«nt .;\:'. ; i>C; r • . ..

•  Kiio^dg^e of.tobls.a'nd KoW to use them
•  Knowledge of, and ability to operate, power '

tocib •

•- Floor care nialntenance Including sweeplng and
mopping'

'  •./K " v.- . i «

"  i Y '

\  IV ■» . ..</'■ .i
* c V • . '

■•:. X r*i I/. T. V , T :.'i-. . 'i
.Qperadngi ndmajntaining s}d^^

Experience' I |n hospital iahttUa.tiQh and
cleaning pr^durjes

and Irhplementatlon of safety•  KnoMedge
' p'rotocois

•  Custodial d titles



Kenneth Landry

To obtain a chsllenolng position that will utilizo my sidlls antt ebilltios e,nti provtde me with the
opportuntty for growth and advancement

Wtning to raJocate: Anywhere

Work Experience

Cycta Counter .
eiactronio for imaging - Londonderry. NH

Octotiar 2018 to December 2010

Inventory counts• Ensure effective utillzatfon of pnoductionAvsrchouse area and centre
• Meets optimum inventory performance obiedfves as defined by matetiais departinent.
• Works dosely with other departments to ensure.efflclent plant operations.
• Develops documentation to facilitate occurata Inveriory counb inch ding records of all audits,
count*

and adjustments. Analyzes Irnmntory recdnls end data records ti) effectively manage Inventory.
• Coordinates physical Inventory audits and accounting | -
• Oevelops.and effectively implements warehouse and Invmtory monTtortng systems end procedures

Administrative Anlstant for Intematjohal Shipping
>UPS^tt fc Whitrsey • tondonderry. NH'
July 2015 to 2018

• E](trect various data and present the P6L results of the prlof dey to.Management
• Provide poodle status reports to Supervtsors {
• Menage customer Inqutrfes and develop a stror^ customer rtiationship
• Ensure urgent orders are top priority and are completed under curr^ metric
• Wrious ona^ projects fOr Upper Management
• Order tupplfes fbr the entire operation
• Maticutousty review final export dxumehts
• Prepare complex retwrti/preientatlens
• Analyze reports wsino various software packages and databases. Including MS Access
• Datefmlna.rhethods and procedures for cornpledng complex tasks
• Provide advanced office support kno^edgo end sknb
• Prepare and/or coordinate Information for lntemal a nd external cdn^cts

CrewtriBlner
McDonalds • Manchester, NH

May 3W9 to June 201S

• Trained new employees Che procedures and giMellncs tald out by rr^nagement
• Worked ate member of a team to ertsure quality ar^ speed of serves
• Communicated vidth customer^ wants end ne^s to provide the bast experience possible



V*
, I'

.Tjrt^pwiporef ,
Cbntfdrtjab.
Rc^fr^iy MlStp
Jad^Hbw^^^

•  bod ecniv^yjcbrfifiu^ owed by foUowIng Tex Code
•/Ad^sed Ogal^ipb^nHaVtw^
'•'Uhec^ered'potbMerd^udito
• Resofvedi cudton^ cbmptalnb enid cjerlfM eny coocenv;.. .
• Mtd cipM/atten^ to eU custMiMr deewrients to ensure accuracy In the completion of taxes
,A, -1 • i ' ■
Education, •. ' .. •: , 1-'

iv «i_ i —' ,w -. ;v'-' .

B.$vln Ftfibnce
Myrnbyth State Unlvc^^ i PlymootK NH
Si^ternber SdiO'.tb.Mey 2014

Additional ihformiatibW*''*' r.
N V '• V

^^ng anajytitbl, ccal^Htte^ problem solving, bask resoerch. and
tlnwmenegemerttsld.l)5h'"iO>."'M-v::{^*'v/r.;r;..>^^ J
• prbfldent in Excel and,ottWr. Microsoft Ofnce.pfoducts (word. iAccesa, Rowerfolnt, ,
and.OutioolO - .Z ^ • •-.• ■€-•
r'AWiity't6<^llzV&b^'Vr^bttw-sof^aretb*cioate-ai^ reports ai^
recbi^'." , 1. u. c'.
• pempn^M'abllf^jcb rhahage nrHjlt|(d.e^ts in a fastrpaced emrlrpnment under
miniinal supery^'n-e^ ajli^b^
vWiDli^ftess tb.iMm.- ,
• kxii^ence in group cbliaboratlons and being a leader In team actfvUes
• Accunte and rapid data entry

■ -T



Karen M. Lingner

Employment History

2009 - Presjent . Administrative Assistant - Housing Rehabilitation/Energy Conservation
Community Action Program

I am responsible for a variety ofadministratiyeduties which facilitate the smooth running of
the Housing Rehabilitation and Energy Conservation Programs. I. am responsible for
coordinating the record keeping and reporting functions of the prjograms as well as invoicing
and data entry. i

2003 - 2009 Scheduler - CH^ and CAT Dispatch back-up

Community Action Program

I was responsible for various administrative duties to enable the efficient operation of CNHT
(Central New Hampshire Transportation), a ride sharing program. I was responsible for
covering CAT Dispatch when Dispatcher was not available which could be anywhere from an

hour to a whole shifts

1999 - 2003 Caregiver for Parents

1987 -1999 Customer Service Rfep/esentative

Stevens Insurance Agency

I was responsible for all aspects of obtaining, expanding and servicing accounts for

approximately one thousands clients In regards to personal and tiusiness Insurance.

Education

Glastonbury High School, Glastonbury CT - gradua.ted'1967

Licensed NH Property & Casualty Agent • 1991
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■.^Mts of .busing .•  Busing owjicr.fof.dverJOi.yeiSi'wdCv
■iriwagOTcht induding: Sal^^ nsk'.fnanag^c^cp^Vc^ „•.

•  Exp^^c M
. auditor, pix)pcrty/fBciiiHes maihtcnanc^^wri aisp^ta of guality.cfmtro

•  Proficirat wilK Windows oji^lmg.^iOTi.^M^ ffjw, ;TraAT;Ci>ei^; audit) ng
sdftwarb7H6mk)augbhbmf^ .-"

•.. -^mfoiiabtc widi cpmd"tcr^:ej'cc^r^';:J^d todl5;p®!f^/?jC'*.'^**iJ;'A?
tcstingdcviccs Md^^^^^ |-;p;. y. ■:■, '■-'•■ ; ;

•  . Lpckrbui Spcclalist-'aticluding jccyicuh^^ lock
i^aix/replacemant

, gareer;^xrerience..

Dirc<tor of Homing RcbabtNtatioo and Eo!^ Cooservadon
• fCiommun^ ... . ■; -jfq- ^i\ry:^^r.

Belimap'Mernmack Coun^^ 7>-».v.;-N' ?. i l -• ••

02y2019-Current
. ... .. .. , . j.k.

• M^gethe HousingRchabilitalion.aridEnt^ Progra^, includingthe
. ' Wcath^zaiidn Assistanfcc.PrOgriijrnV'C^ cnbr^iorpgramsand I^adHaz^ Control

f  accbuhiability,;budgbi^^^ ^ ';■;
• Rc^mible forthcdayr.tp:diy'pp^tions,'iwlud^

.assisting,and.m^d^ -i-tT:.
•. JiVoiking clpsel^ wi^ fui^ing^soun^y^^ Asot^oy to

ensure Prpgratn succ^.t^^ ^wth ■iTj 'r.

fore "t'"; ...-.r-^rv :■ ••:
Ccrdfled Buildibg AoalyiVEoei^ Auditor .
SouthdijN^ Hampshire Servii^'.In^

r''.i
lW0l7:r02/2019

.• . ■• ?;r,- : ... ' •. - Vs
..BPrCciiificd^ Buildii^.i^a|yn.R^^^ vr* q)- ' =••• •'
Succ^toUypiscditheEMrgyAudiia Pilot Rrpyam^ .j:

• ;.'RMpohsiblc fof.a.niin^um:of;l.2P,raer^,wdjtS;i;^^ op®"

MuUtiiig clicnts.^abp^ the prbg^ wd its process,'hpw;theirc|wm^^ a
■;system,'mdjtow;^^^^^ l-v

Inqaect ail areas .of the;tome to.^idcnhi.hc^poto hMlth and safrty.icpnceirnsi^ c
*kA'ji^A^(ruMt*«e^an/4 ^nn'^iiiAn'Ar;<avi^ho--ih<uli(tion Mfl therTnal<b6undanesv.:i

heatih^c^iirig s^ieip dis^buiipn't^ 'dia air leakage
and eltttiical apjpiian^ | .
linlpuii^e.iata coll^^ into ent^ aut^ting »^a«^ WCfflto
appHc?bfc'rei^tU,jdi^EWM ^4** ®'l pap,cnyo'A is coii^leie
Detorr^e a cpune pfaciibn for ^lacement^ supplenrientationpr- jntproycnicpt of the
hfiimM gnergy rejafed s^tems. s^eWd^ces and thermal CTvelope , •,



Initiate a woHc o^er contuning all measurea to be performed, assign to applicable
eontraclors.and en^e the work is completed as ordered
Coordinate closely and efTecdvely with clients, contractors, utility/pro^aih personnel and
cdllMgues within Reorganization

State of New Hampshire Licensed Home laspcelor.
• Owner/General Manager at Time's A Wasting Home Inspection Set vices

10/2016-Curreot

Slate of New Hampshire Home Inspection License, Ameriu n Society of Home
Inspectors (ASHI) Associate Mem^r
Execute pre-listii^ and pre-clcsing residential home inspections, existing homeowner
general safety & maintenance inspections, well water and ra'don gas testing
Generate comprehensive reports containing all obscrvationsJ information, and images
gathered during the inspcctiori !
C^rdinate directly with Clients, Rcaltorsi Real Estate Agencies,- Mortgage Spcciali^s,
and various professionals in the r^idential home buying & I totne maintenance fidd

HomCf Facilities dc Property Maintenanc^Repoir Services
Owner/General Manager at Time's A Wasting Handyrnan Sers'ices

06/201S-0Sa017

Various light-duty repairs, maintenance services, upkeep, and corisuliation catering
primarily to busy, unable, and/or inexpeirenced homeownere and small busine^ owners
^ucatio.n and adviisement to Clients of my recommendations in the areas of remodeling,
upgrading, rqiairing, and maintaining various areas and cornponents of their.homes and
smalt businesses ' • i

Produce accurate project cost estimates detailing all planning, materials, and timeline,
while effectively communicating with the Client to ensure t »ey fully comprehend the
entire project scope from Stan to fmisH
Generatenew>clieni$ and maintain Client loyalty through performing quality services and
my ability to communicate professionally and inteliigffitly I

lodepcQ.dcot Carpet Coatractpr/lDstaller j 03/2008-02/2017
Sub-Contracted with Lowe's Hott\e Improvement Stores OO Paul S. Trajlinek III, Installs By
Paul LLC. (Certified Carpet Installer) [

.• Optunized and maintained communication and relationships with store management,
associates, uid customers during the inlual consultation, measurement, purchuing, and
carpet installation processes I

• ■ Achieved weekly, mcrithly, and yearly scores above 95% in Professionalism and
Craftsmanship, consistently

■  • Received multiple "Gold" (100%) and "Silver" (95+%) cm
Lowe's to exceptional Sub^ntrectbrs in each it^on

-of* year awards presented by
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City Op^ra'doos M&n&gc^ 09/1997-02/2008
ypnguai^. por Rentdl^USA WC (Alamo Rent A Car & Natipoal dar Rental)
• Hir^;-direcl(^, whcdu!^; mentorcd/M^

''employeeis^br^ within the following ar<^: management^sajes, clientJservice,.clerical
<Kl^imst^tibn/pa)TO logistics, facilities, asset protection and cash

'  .._mtogcfncnt;.yelv
• Mmgie^ thVdaiiy of a p;^ i^tal Heet of dyer 1
' • InCT^ed sales, which in tuih generated ovv'$9,0CK),060 in

mi^etsh^ with 6 direct.competitqis ih Manchester,
• ^Hat^.'the cation of successful systems to interpret busifiess reporting, trend analysis.

budgVbbli^tidhs, and financial data
•  liu^yat^ demand forecasting,-pricing, logistics, inventory

plai^gpractictt
•  L^'.tKe ̂ rdinatiqnofnumerous projects including a dual

involving the cqhveision of a single traded facility into pijeraiing two separate brand[s,
cotnputer operating systems and clientele

200 vehicles
aiinual rtvenue, earr^g 34%

utilization, and strategic

brand consolidation

EDUCATION A CETRTIFICATIONS

Residlebtial Energy Pecformahce Association (REPA) Asso :iate Member
Home Performance Coalition Cbtifcrcncc (26l§)
HTO/EPA Lead R^ Ccftifiied Rehovai6r(20i8)
pSHA 3b Hour Outreach Traiiiing Program - Construction (2018)
hfYSWDA Building Analyist Professional training course (2018)

. fene^yC^VWcst
ASHI insi^tion World Corifcrehce A Convention (20l 7)
ASHIStwda^^f Practice'and (^ b) '
Nabbi^ Home ln^>ection Exam (201^
Mwch^^ Cq^umty College (2bl 6) Certificate for Am irican Society of Home
l^wtbra (ASHI) and State df.New H^psKire'Home bi^Mtion Course
Licehs^.Mairi'e State Motor Vehicle I^ection Teclmiciw^fl 998-2003)
Portland ̂ aihej Regional Vocational TKhhical'Center (i 996)
Dipiqma - Automotive technology A Automp'tivc Businesk:MaLnagement

• During Hi^ School - Diploma

:


